Summary of

THE GOVERNOR’S PROPOSED
AMENDMENTS TO THE
1996-98 BUDGET

Introduced As
HB 1600 & SB 700

UPDATED: JANUARY 6, 1997

(Supplemental data included in the reprint is underlined)

Prepared jointly by the staffs of:

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
and
HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE







INTRODUCTION

This document was prepared by the staff of the Senate Finance
and House Appropriations Committees as a preliminary report on the
Governor’s Proposed Amendments to the 1996-98 biennium budget.
Subsequent staff reports will be made available during the 1997 Gen-
eral Assembly Session.

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Staff

John M. Bennett, Staff Director
Pamela A. Currey
Elizabeth B. Daley

William E. Echelberger, Jr.
Mara M. Haddon
Stephen W. Harms
Richard E. Hickman, Jr.
Neal Menkes
James J. Regimbal, Jr.

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

Staff

Rebecca L. Covey, Staff Director
Teresa A. Atkinson
Betina L. Jackson
R. Ronald Jordan
Susan E. Massart
James T. Roberts
Richard C. Seaman
Robert P. Vaughn






Table of Contents

REOVENUES.......cocett ettt e 1
Legislative, Judicial, Executive Offices........ccccccvrrrirrmiirieeinrccreecennnnn. 5
AdMINISITAtION........cceee 6
Commerce And Trade...........ooocviirireesnnnee s 11
Public EAUCAtiON...........cirir e 17
Higher EQUCAHON ...ttt 23
Other EAUCAtioN........coo e e 27
g T 1 T - 28
Health & HUMAN RESOUICES ..........cciiiiimmiiiniicirinncinee e 31
Natural ReSOUrCes .............ccceececviiiinnnrrccer s 37
(V1 o7 [ To:Te | =7 3V 40
TransSPOMAHON....... ..t e e e re e e ana s aee s 83
Central APProprichions..........cceeecciieeeeiieerieerneeessserreeensessseeeseeennes 55
Independent AGeNCIes.......c..uceiiiriirccnmrcccc e 57
Capital OUHQY. ...t 58
Nonstate AGeNCIes.........ccoiveeeeiiiiiiiee e 64
Appendices

State Funding of Public Education
Summary of Detailed Actions in Budget
Detailed Employment Summary

0O >






Overview of Budget Recommendations
Contained in HB 1600/SB 700

Additional GF revenues of $235.2 million, and savings of $60.2 million
within the budget adopted last session have combined to allow the Governor to
recommend $286.2 million in GF spending amendments this session. These
proposed amendments are used to fund new adult and juvenile corrections
facilities coming on-line in this biennium, substantially increase funding for
information systems in social services and other areas, address to some degree
caseload increases in foster care and the Comprehensive Services Act, and
recommend a limited number of new initiatives.

Revenues

The economic outlook for the remainder of this biennium is slightly
stronger than it was this at this time last year. The result is an upward revision
of $158.5 million in GF revenue projected for this biennium. When added to
excess revenues carried forward from the FY 1996 revenue surplus, unspent
agency appropriations which are uncommitted, and slightly reduced projections
for transfers, GF revenue available for appropriation during the 1997 session
totals $235.2 million.

Ir

General Fund Revenues Available
for Appropriation
($ in millions)

Balances and Excess Revenues Carried Forward $ 100.4
Official Revenue Estimates 158.5
Transfers _(%23.7)
Total GF Revenues Available for Appropriation $ 235.2

Recommended Budget Savings

Savings within the biennial budget adopted last session add to the
resources which are available for use in FY 1997. HB 1600/SB 700 recommends
$60.2 million in funding reductions, most of which come from reduced caseloads
and enrollment, or spending which has been slower than projected last year.
Most of these savings are technical in nature, and do not involve either
reductions in services or levels of support funded last year.

O-1



About half of the total savings come from both an actual and projected
caseload decline in AFDC (now Temporary Assistance for Needy Families-
TANF). About $28.4 million less is recommended for this program.

Other recommended reductions include savings in debt service for
general obligation bonds due to the slower than projected use of the funds; a
change in payment schedules for the solar photovoltaic grant program, as well as
lower than anticipated use of the program; several technical changes in state
funding for public schools which are related to slightly lower enrollment, and
data corrections involving vocational education programs; and other factors.

Recommended Budget Savings Contained Within
HB 1600/SB 700, As Introduced

($ in millions)

Health and Human Resources

DSS-AFDC Savings ($28.4)
DSS-Child Support/Sheriff's Fees (-8)
DMAS-Increase Federal Rate for Medicaid (.7)
DMHMRSAS-Privatization Savings (4)
Higher Education
Enrollment Growth Positions-ODU, GMU, VSU (2.7)
Va. Women's Inst. for Ldrshp-Rev. Enrollment (.7)
State and Local Corrections and Public Safety
DJJ-Operating Savings Due to Reduced Forecast (1.7)
DJJ-VJCCCA language (1.2)
DCJS-Reduced GF Match for Federal Funds (4)
DOC-Wallen's Ridge Debt Service (.2)
Comp Bd-Opening Delays for New Jails (4.1)
Other
Treas. Bd.-Excess GO Debt Service (6.0)
Cen. Accts.-Savings in Solar Photovoltaic Grants (5.9
SOQ Tech. Changes-Enrollment/Voc Ed Data/4-
yr-old Prog. Participation (4.5)
DHCD-Adjust Enterprise Zone Job Grants (1.0)
DBA-Adjust export loan guarantee fund apprn. (-6)
DACS-Gypsy Moth Suppression (:3)
Other Miscellaneous Savings (.6)
Total ($60.2)

0-2



In sum, over $295.4 million was available to support the Governor's
budget recommendations -- $235.2 million from available revenues and $60.2
million in savings in the budget adopted last session. When the Governor's
spending recommendations are included, an unappropriated balance of $20.6
million remains, $11.6 million of which was included last year in Chapter 912.

Recommended Spending Increases

The Governor’s budget recommendations provide $286.2 million in
general fund spending increases. Of this total, the largest single portion is
proposed for adult and juvenile corrections.

Other recommended spending increases provide funding for a 3-day
transition to a bi-weekly pay schedule, significant upgrades to information
systems in human resources, caseload increases for the Comprehensive Services
Act and foster care, and some discretionary initiatives in public education,
natural resources, and commerce and trade.

Increased Costs of Adult and Juvenile Corrections. About $75.5 million is
recommended in the introduced budget for adult and juvenile corrections
facilities and staff, most of which is intended to support new facilities coming on-
line in this biennium.

During the remainder of this biennium, the Commonwealth will open 3
new adult corrections facilities -- Fluvanna, Sussex I, and expanded facilities at
Mecklenburg, along with converting a work release unit into a women's
detention unit at Southampton. In addition, funding is recommended in the
introduced budget to provide start-up staff and equipment for 3 other adult
facilities -- Red Onion, Sussex II, and Wallen's Ridge -- all of which are slated to
open early in the next biennium. Recommended funding increases for these new
adult facilities, including correctional education programs, totals $42.2 million.
Together, these facilities will add 6,204 beds to the adult corrections system.

A similar pattern exists in juvenile corrections. During this biennium, 3
new juvenile facilities will open -- two new facilities at Beaumont, and one at Bon
Ailr, along with additional boot camps and military-style programs. In July, 1998,
a new facility will also open at Culpeper. These facilities and programs will add
527 beds to the state's juvenile corrections capacity. Recommended funding for
these facilities, including correctional education programs, and staffing additions
and equipment for existing facilities totals $13.3 million.

In addition, the introduced budget includes another $2.4 million for
mental health services, telecommunications, salary regrades for juvenile
correctional officers, and funding to purchase new textbooks for juvenile
facilities.

0-3



The most significant spending increases in adult and juvenile corrections
are detailed below.

Recommended Increases for Adult and Juvenile
Corrections: State and Local
($ in millions)

State and Local Adult Corrections

Fluvanna Prison Operating $17.1
Sussex I Prison Operating 14.6
Mecklenburg Renovation Operating 1.2
i Red Onion Prison Operating 1.9
Equip. for Red Onion, Sussex II, Wallen's Ridge 4.8
Education Programs for New Adult CCs 2.0
Southampton Women's Detention Center 8
Comp. Bd.-Per Diem Funding for Jails 7.0
Comp. Bd -Staffing of New Jails 25

State and Local Juvenile Corrections

Beaumont Operating Increases 3.1
Bon Air-Operating & Equipment 1.1
Culpeper-Operating & Equipment 1.1
Education Programs for New Juvenile CCs 53
Juv. Corr. Ctrs.-Security Positions & Equipment 1.7
Boot camps for Juvenile Offenders 5
Military Style Programs for Juvenile Offenders 5
DJJ-Psychological Services 5
DJJ-Telecommunications Upgrades 1.1
DJJ-Accreditation Requirements in Juvenile CCs 2
DJJ-Salary Parity with Adult Corrections Officers 6
DJJ-Support Services Staff 3
DJJ-Escrow Funds-Incr. Penalty for Escape Bill 3
DJJ-Juv. Crime Control Act-Hold Harmless 1.1
DJJ-State Share of Local Juvenile Facility Costs 8
Other Spending Incr. in Public Safety
DOC-Funding of Pre-and Post-Incarceration
Services 34
DCJS-Incr. Funds for Forensic Science Oper. 2.0
Total-Adult and Juv. Corrections: State and Local $75.5

0-4



Other Spending Recommendations. The remainder of the recommended
spending increases are spread across secretarial areas.

Over $42.4 million is recommended in health and human resources to
fund increased foster care caseloads, complete and upgrade information systems,
accelerate local participation in the state's welfare reform, match federal funding
for the Safe Drinking Water Act, and provide additional financial support for
parents adopting children.

About $30.2 million is recommended for public education, principally to
reduce the diversion from the Literary Fund for teacher retirement, begin a
remedial reading program for first graders, provide the state share of a $10 per
pupil payment for instructional materials for the new Standards of Learning, and
fully fund increased participation in remedial summer school and reduced class
size in grades K-3.

About $20.6 million is recommended to partially address rapidly
increasing caseloads associated with the Comprehensive Services Act. Since
1994, caseloads have been growing about 18 percent per year.

In compensation, $18.2 million is provided to fund a 3-day transition
payment for state employees and faculty, to smooth the way toward adoption of
a bi-weekly pay schedule. Under the plan, employees would be paid every other
Friday, beginning July 18.

HB 1600/SB 700 also recommends $19.1 million in additional spending for
natural resources. About $11.0 million is intended for a trust fund to support
clean-up strategies in the Potomac-Shenandoah River basin. Another $8.1
million is recommended to match federal funds for the waste water revolving
loan program.

In the Finance Secretariat, the principal change is a $17.8 million increase
in the deposit required for the Revenue Stabilization Fund, based on revenue
collections for FY 1996 which exceeded the forecast.

About $12.5 million is recommended in increased support for higher and
other education, $5.6 million of which supports operating and capital costs
associated with VMI's efforts to prepare for female cadets in the fall of 1997.
Most of the remainder funds capital costs associated with life safety and
infrastructure problems at VCU, UVa, and Clinch Valley College.

About $7.1 million in spending increases are recommended for Commerce
and Trade, including added funding for: cooperative tourism advertising, a
prospect decision support system, the first installment toward an endowment for
support of semiconductor research, and additional promotion and marketing.

0O-5



Finally, general fund appropriations are recommended to replace
transportation funds used in the budget adopted last year to support State Police
and hazardous materials programs, provide in this budget a maintenance reserve
supplement which was directed last session to be funded from the FY 1996
revenue surplus, and move the Department of Military Affairs headquarters to
Fort Pickett.

These and other significant spending increases are detailed below.

Other Recommended Spending Increases
(% in millions)

Comprehensive Services Act

CSA Pool Services $ 20.6
Public Education
Reduced Literary Fund Diversion 7.8
Reading Remediation for 1st Grade 6.2
Instructional Materials for Standards of Learning 6.2
Fully Fund K-3 Class Sizes Reduction 51
Fully Fund Remedial Summer School 2.7
Special Ed. Payments for Expelled Students 1.1
Teacher Liability Insurance-100% State Payment 6
DOE-Reading Readiness Test for 1st Graders 5
Health and Human Resources
DSS-Develop & Implement ADAPT 10.9
DSS-Foster Care Caseload Increase (Title IV-E) 8.7
{  DSS-Child Welfare Information System 5.3
DSS-Restore DIT Funding 5.0
SDH-Safe Drinking Water Act 4.5
DSS-Acceleration of Welfare Reform 2.7
DSS-Adoption Assistance 19
DSS-Electronic Benefits Transfer 9
DSS-Food Stamp Reinvestment 8
DSS-Welfare Reform Automation 6
SDH-Support for Immunization Progs. 8
SDH-2nd Yr Increase for Poison Control Centers 4
{ SDH-Funding for Fatherhood Program 2
Finance
Treas-Revenue Stabilization 17.7
TreasBd-Restore Regional Jail Funding 3.9

TreasBd-Short Term Fin. for Capital Projects 5

0-6



Tax-Harper III funding 8
Natural Resources
CBLAD-Tributary Strategy 11.0
DEQ-Waste Water Revolving Loan Fund 8.1
Compensation
Lag Pay Transition Payment for Bi-weekly Pay 18.2
Commerce and Trade
VEDP-Cooperative Tourism Advertising 2.5
VEDP-Prospect Decision Support System 15
VEDP-Semiconductor Manuf. Endowment 1.0
VEDP-International Marketing Representatives 3
VEDP-Info. Systems Infrastructure/Office Space 4
VEDP/DACS-Export Promotion & Ag. Dev. 3
VEDP-Virginia Biotech. Res. Park Marketing 1
Cons. Protection/Safety Survey /Fire
Marshall/Bldg Code Academy 5
DLI-Funding for Apprenticeship Program 1
DBA-Stand-Alone Administrative Personnel 3
DBA-Capital Access Program 1
Higher Education
VCCS-Increased Operating Support 1.9
VPI&SU-Steam Line Asbestos Abatement 4
VMI-Female Cadets - Recruiting and Admissions 1.3
CO: VMI-Cocke Hall Modifications 24
CO: VMI-Modify Buildings for Female Cadets 1.4
CO: VMI-Barracks Modif. for Female Cadets 5
f CO: VCU-West Hospital Life/Fire Safety 2.1
CO: UVa-Law School Cable Evaluation & Repair 1.8
CO: CVC-Replace/Relocate Water Tank S5
CO: SciMus-Theater /projector 2
Other
DSP-Restoration of Transportation Funds 8.5
DES-Restoration of Transportation Funds 4
DMA-Move Hdqtrs. to Ft. Pickett; $822,000 in CO 4.8
DCJS-Fund Biotech Building Operation 2.0
CO: Maintenance Reserve Supplement 9.9
CO: Fire Escapes, Ext. Renov. 8th & 9th St. Bldgs 1.1
All Other Recommended Spending Increases 10.7
- Total-Other Than Corrections $210.7

O-7






REVENUES

The Governor's budget amendments reflect $235.2 million in additional
revenues available for appropriation.

— —

— —

General Fund Revenues Available

for Appropriation
" ($ in Millions)
Change From
As Introduced Chapter 912

Unappropriated and

Additions to the Balance $ 206.2 $1004
Official Revenue Estimates 15,923.9 158.5
Transfers 791.1 23.7
Total General Fund Revenues

Available for Appropriation $16,921.2 $235.2

. Additions to the Balance. The increased balance of $100.4 million in-

cludes FY 1996 surplus funds and set-asides, FY 1996 unspent balances that
are not being returned to agencies, and amounts that accrued artificially
due to HB 29 litigation. The HB 29 amounts are offset by negative ad-
justments elsewhere in the revenue track and have no net impact on
revenues available for appropriation.

Additions to balances also include $7.9 million in Compensation Board
reversions resulting from per diem payments, sheriff's efficiencies and
new jail opening delays; $1.5 million in unspent Department of Criminal
Justice Services local community corrections grants; and $750,000 from
Danville Armory reversions and other capital reserves. Other available
balances include $4.2 million resulting from Governor's vetoes, and $1.2
million in Gaming Commission and Higher Education Tuition Trust
Fund loan repayments.

Reductions in available balances include: $4.6 million for natural disaster
assistance related to Hurricane Fran; $3.6 million in additional working
capital advances to the Racing Commission, the Gaming Commission,




and the Higher Education Tuition Trust Fund; $1.4 million in interest
payments to the federal government as a result of the Federal Cash Man-
agement Act; and $1.1 million in Integrated Human Resource Manage-
ment System (IHRIS) loan payments.

General Fund Revenue Growth. The introduced budget anticipates an
additional $158.5 million in 1996-98 general fund revenues beyond that
projected last year. The new forecast assumes general fund revenue
growth of 4.6 percent in FY 1997 and 4.7 percent in FY 1998. Additional
revenues result mainly from the FY 1996 surplus (thus increasing the
base upon which growth occurs), and a slight improvement in forecasted
income growth. Also included in the revenue growth is an additional
$4.0 million in interest that will accrue to the Commonwealth between
the initial sale of Trigon stock (February 1997) and the actual receipt of the
stock by the Commonwealth (December 1997).

The revenue forecast was revised downward by $57 million to reflect
lower revenue projections from specific programs. Child support en-
forcement and Medicaid recovery revenues are reduced by $23.2 million
due to federal policy changes and forecast revisions. Interest projections
from Department of General Services self-insurance reserves have been
reduced by $11.2 million due to lower balances. Other adjustments in-
cluded revised VELA building sale recoveries, and lower sheriff's process
fees than originally expected. Also assumed is the $1.5 million cost of leg-
islation that will be introduced to exempt from Virginia income tax any
capital gains resulting from the sale of U.S. Treasury obligations. Mary-
land recently received an adverse U.S. Supreme Court ruling on differen-
tial treatment of capital gains.

Transfers. Net transfers to the general fund are decreased by $23.7 mil-
lion in the introduced budget. The majority of transfer activity relates to
technical adjustments around the HB 29 litigation and offsets balance ad-
justments.

Other transfer changes include a projected lottery profit shortfall of $8.0
million in FY 1998 and the elimination of certain non-general fund bal-
ance recoveries and indirect costs. The lottery reduction is predicated on a
lower interest rate forecast which then assumes lower Lotto and Big
Game jackpots (and thus lower sales).



Changes in Revenues

Available for Appropriation

(Since April, 1996)

Additions to Balances:

Amendment

FY 1996 Surplus Funds

Reserve For Deficit Loans (HB 29)
Maintenance Reserve Set-aside
Compensation Board Reversions
Agency Reappropriation Savings
Governor's Vetoes

DC]JS Recovery

Undesignated Fund Balance 6/30/96
Gaming Commission Loan Repay
H.E. Tuition Trust Fund Repay
Capital Outlay Restoration Reserve
Danville Armory Reversion

Va Racing Commission Loan Repay
Va Racing Commission Loan Repay
Capital Restorations

IHRIS Loan Balance

Federal Cash Management Act
Additional Working Capital Advances
Natural Disaster Sum Sufficient

Total Addition to Balance Changes

Revenues:

Amendment

November Revenue Forecast (economics)
Trigon Supplemental Payment

Privatize Delinquent Collections

MCI Prison Revenue

Va Information Network Fee

Operations of Racetrack

Doneski Court Case (capital gains taxes)

$ Millions

$ 583
19.2
9.9
7.9
7.0
42
15
11
0.7
0.5
0.5
0.3
0.1
(0.1)
(0.1)
(1.1)
(1.2)
(3.6)
(4.6)

$ 1004

$ Millions

$ 2159
40
0.1
(0.7)
0.7)
1.2)
(1.5)



Revenues (Con't):

Amendment

Compensation Board Support Enforcement
VELA Building Surplus Property

Medicaid Recoveries

Interest on Self Insurance Funds

Child Support Enforcement

Sheriff's Process Fees

Total Revenue Changes

Transfers:

Amendment

MHMRSAS Excess Revenue (HB 29)
ABC Profits Transfer

DGS Central Warehouse
Unrefunded Marine Fuels

Payroll Processing Center

9¢ Sinking Fund Balance

Local Sales Tax Compliance

GF Transfer to Game Protection Fund
Breath Alcohol Testing

NGF Indirect Costs

APA and DOA ID NGF Balances
Lottery Profits

Deficit Loans Payable (HB 29)

Total Transfer Changes

$ Millions

(2.4)
2.7)
(6.3)

(11.2)

(16.9)

(17.8)

$ 1585

$ Millions

$ 82
12
0.6
0.2
0.1
0.1

(0.1)
0.1)
(0.4)
(1.0)
(5.4)
(8.0)
(19.2)

$ (23.7)



Legislative, Judicial, Executive Offices

The introduced budget includes minimal adjustments totaling $265,589
GF and $85,033 NGF in the Judicial Department and Executive Offices. No
changes are recommended in the Legislative Department.

. Judicial Department

Involuntary Mental Commitment Fund. The introduced budget
includes no additional funding for the Involuntary Mental Com-
mitment Fund. However, a carry-forward balance of $4.0 million
GF as of June 30, 199 is available for the program.

The 1996 General Assembly reduced appropriations for this pro-
gram by $4.0 million for FY 1996 in House Bill 29. That bill was not
signed by the Governor, and was the subject of litigation. As a re-
sult, the appropriation reduction was not executed, although the
funds were not spent. Those funds are carried forward and reap-
propriated in the introduced budget.

Magistrate Positions. The introduced budget proposes $61,925 GF
in FY 1998 to add the equivalent of 1.6 magistrate positions. Pro-
posed language in the introduced bill earmarks these positions for
Hanover and Stafford Counties.

Judicial Inquiry and Review Commission. The budget, as intro-
duced, includes $28,018 GF in FY 1998 to pay certain benefit costs as-
sociated with the retirement of the Commission’s Chief Counsel, as
well as the cost of recruiting a replacement.

. Executive Offices

Virginia Liaison Office. The introduced budget proposes $177,646
GF, $85,033 NGF, and 3.0 FTE positions in FY 1998 to restore fund-
ing for the office. The 1996 General Assembly transferred all sec-
ond year funds and positions to a central account, and directed
JLARC to evaluate the office. The JLARC recommended that the
office be maintained, and its activities expanded.



Administration

The Governor's recommended amendments result in a net increase of
$7.1 million for the biennium when compared to the original appropriation.

Recommended funding increases of $11.3 million are found mainly in
two agencies: the Compensation Board, $10.5 million, and the Department of
General Services, $0.6 million. Funding reductions of $4.1 million are proposed
to reflect later than expected completion of local jail construction projects.

The Compensation Board's increase is primarily for: 1) revised estimates
of the amounts needed for inmate per diem payments ($7.0 million); 2) staffing
of new jail construction ($2.5 million); 3) conversion of seven part-time Com-
monwealth's Attorneys to full-time status ($572,599); and 4) an additional 19 law
enforcement deputies to maintain the statutory ratio of one deputy per 2,000 of
local population ($441,904). The Department of General Services’ increase of
$566,000 is recommended for the purchase and operation of a new computer sys-
tem to be used in the management of the Commonwealth's real estate assets
and leases.

. Secretary of Administration

- Year 2000 Problem. The Budget, as introduced, recommends lan-
guage to transfer $142,900 the second year from the Council on In-
formation Management to enable the Secretary's office to monitor
state efforts in addressing computer software problems related to
the approach of the year 2000. These funds will be used to contract
for a program manager and support costs.

. Compensation Board

- Revert Carry-forward Balance. A language amendment recom-
mends the reversion of $7.9 million in FY 1996 balances that would
have been available to the Compensation Board for support of local
sheriffs departments under the provisions of Chapter 912. Other
amendments provide direct appropriations for the purposes that
would otherwise have been funded from these balances. This
amount is added to the balances available for appropriation in HB
1600/SB 700.

- New Local Jail Staffing. The Compensation Board provides fund-
ing for positions to staff new and expanded jails which will open



during the 1996-98 biennium. Language in the Appropriation Act
directs the board to provide one correctional officer for every three
inmates. Non-security positions are provided as well, including
treatment positions. With an estimated net total of 432 new beds
coming on line during 1996-98, staffing guidelines and requests in-
dicate the need for 211 new positions and 17 emergency medical
positions. An additional 12 positions are recommended for other
jails. The additional cost for these positions is an estimated
$436,154 the first year and $2.1 million the second year.

Estimated Position Allocations for New Jails
(FY 1998)
Henrico 20
Riverside Regional 10
Va Peninsula Regional 13
Botetourt 15
Southside Regional 21
Pneumandsand Regional (A. P. Hill) 132
Emergency Medical Positions 17
Other _12
Total 240

Revised Opening Dates for New Jails. The budget, as introduced,
anticipates that four jail projects will be completed later than ex-
pected. These later opening dates are projected to save $4.1 million
the second year.

Revised Opening Dates for New Jails
Revised
Jail Date
Fairfax Dec. 1997
Hampton Roads Regional Dec. 1997
Pamunkey Regional Feb. 1998
| _Middle Peninsula Regional Apr. 1999

Law Enforcement Deputies at 1:2,000. The budget, as introduced,
provides an additional 19 law enforcement deputies in 16 counties



to maintain the statutory ratio of one deputy per 2,000 of local

population. The additional cost for these positions is an estimated
$441,904.

Estimated Law Enforcement Deputy
Allocations at 1 per 2,000 of Population
(FY 1998)
Augusta 1 King William 1
Bedford 1 Loudoun 3
Charlotte 1 Mecklenburg 1
Culpeper 1 Powhatan 1
Franklin 1 Rockingham 1
Frederick 1 Spotsylvania 1
Halifax 1 Stafford 1
Hanover 2 York 1
L - Total 19

Part-time to Full-time Commonwealth’s Attorneys. An additional
seven part-time Commonwealth's Attorneys have requested con-
version of their offices to full-time status in the second year, as
provided for in the Code of Virginia. The additional cost of this
conversion is $572,599 in the second year.

Conversion of Part-time to Full-time
Commonwealth's Attorneys
(FY 1998)

Prince George 1 Amelia 1
King George 1 Rappahannock 1
Essex 1 King and Queen 1
Richmond 1

Total 7

Population Based Salary Increases. The budget, as introduced, rec-
ommends an increase of $25,484 the first year and $28,763 the sec-
ond year to provide a salary increase for the five elected constitu-
tional officers in Hanover County. Since the population of Hano-
ver County has increased, this salary adjustment reflects the



movement of those officers up in the population-based salary ta-
bles.

- Revised Jail Per Diem Payments In addition to payments for the
direct support of jail staff, the Compensation Board provides a per
diem payment for maintenance of state prisoners in local jails.
Language in the Appropriation Act directs the board to provide a
basic per diem payment of:

$6 misdemeanor, awaiting trial, and local
offense inmates, and
$14  state responsible inmates.

Other rates may apply in special circumstances.

The introduced budget recommends a reduction in the appropria-
tion for per diem payments of $1.2 million the first year and an in-
crease of $8.1 million the second year. These adjustments are
based on revised forecasts of jail population.

Department of General Services

- Transfer Position to the Commission on Local Government. The
introduced budget recommends the transfer of one vacant position
from DGS to the Commission on Local Government to assist with
increased workload. This is a nongeneral fund position at DGS,
and no funds are recommended to be transferred to the COLG.

- Commonwealth Competition Council. The budget, as introduced,
transfers $274,407 and four FTE positions within the Department to
establish a new program "Management Analysis" to House staff ac-
tivities of the Commonwealth Competition Council.

- Consolidation of the Agency Procurement Function. The intro-
duced budget recommends the consolidation of the separate divi-
sional procurement functions within DGS into one central pro-
curement function. There is no net increase in dollars or positions.

- Lab Inspection and Certification an Enterprise Fund. The intro-
duced budget recommends conversion of the laboratory inspection
and certification program from a special fund to an enterprise fund.
This amendment also recommends an additional appropriation of
$4,209 (NGF) to cover increased operating costs.



Create Laboratory Testing Internal Service Funds. The introduced
budget recommends the conversion of two laboratory testing pro-
grams to internal service funds: 1) the motor fuel and ABC testing
programs; and 2) the water testing program. Under this arrange-
ment, income earned by charging state agencies for the cost of tests
would be used to support the program. A technical reduction of
$788,656 NGF is recommended to implement this change.

New Computer System for Real Property Management. The
budget, as introduced, recommends an additional $566,000 GF in
the second year for a new computer system to be used in the man-
agement of the Commonwealth's real estate assets and leases.
This amount includes funds for: purchase of existing software;
software modifications to suit the commonwealth's requirements;
hardware; one professional position (within the agency's current
employment level); and temporary staff for initial data entry.

Department of Information Technology

Payroll Service Center. The 1996 budget established a pilot admin-
istrative service center for state government in the Department of
Accounts that has been providing payroll services for 17 agencies
since July 1, 1996. The Governor’s amendments would transfer
$30,200 NGF the second year and eliminate 2.0 FTE positions to
consolidate DIT payroll process into this service center.

Technical MEL Adjustment. The budget, as introduced, recom-
mends a reduction of the agency's Maximum Employment Level
by 5.0 FTE positions, to correct a double count in Chapter 912.

Council on Information Management

Year 2000 Problem. GF budget, as introduced, recommends an ad-
ditional $142,900 in the second year for oversight of state efforts to
address the Year 2000 date problem in the state's computer soft-
ware. These funds will be transferred to the Secretary of Admini-
stration and used to contract for a program manager and support
costs.

A related language amendment authorizes a treasury loan of un-

specified amount to provide funds for actual program modifica-
tions. This loan would be repaid over five years.

10



. Commission on Local Government

- Transfer Position from DGS. The introduced budget recommends
the transfer of a vacant position from DGS to assist with increased
workload. This work is currently performed by wage employees.
No additional funds are requested.

Commerce and Trade

The Governor’s proposed amendments include net new spending in
Commerce and Trade of almost $30.0 million -- $5.2 million GF and $24.8 mil-
lion NGF.

Most of the increased general fund spending is targeted to the Virginia
Economic Development Partnership. Net new spending of $5.3 million is pro-
posed for a tourism cooperative advertising program; semiconductor manufac-
turing endowment fund; additional international marketing representatives
and export promotion assistance; and a business location site system that incor-
porates geographic, transportation, demographic, and other information data-
bases and a marketing presentation center. General fund reductions are pro-
posed in the Department of Housing and Community Development for the en-
terprise zone job grant program, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer
Services for the gypsy moth suppression program, and the Department of Busi-
ness Assistance to reflect veto action from last Session.

The increase in nongeneral funds can be attributed to additional federal
trust fund appropriations for the Community Development Block Grant Pro-
gram, which is managed by the Department of Housing and Community Devel-
opment. Some $13.0 million in federal dollars are designated each year for local
government grants. A decrease of $1.4 million in nongeneral funds results
from a “bookkeeping” change as rental income collected by the Virginia Eco-
nomic Development Partnership for office space at CIT will no longer be re-
corded in the state’s budgeting and accounting systems.

. Department of Housing and Community Development

- Funding Shortfall in State Fire Marshal’s Office. The budget, as in-
troduced, proposes an increase of $159,500 GF the second year to
maintain current fire protection and prevention services. The
shortfall results from unrealized nongeneral fund revenues, spe-
cifically Life Safety fees collected by the Department of Health and

11



building permit fees collected by the agency for the Building Code
Academy.

Payroll Service Center Initiative. The budget, as introduced, pro-
poses a reduction of $22,515 GF in the second year by consolidating
the agency’s payroll and leave accounting functions into a central
system operated by the Department of Accounts.

Virginia Building Code Academy. The introduced budget pro-
poses $100,000 GF the second year to reduce the training backlog for
basic and specialized programs at the academy. Past budget reduc-
tions have resulted .in two to three months delays for basic pro-
grams to over a year delay for less frequent technical classes.

Restore Housing Partnership Fund Position. The budget, as intro-
duced, proposes 1.00 GF FTE to develop underwriting criteria for
the Partnership’s grant and loan programs.

Increase Community Development Block Grants. Proposed NGF
amendments increase the agency’s federal appropriation by $13.0
million each year to reflect the agency’s administrative actions to
increase the rate at which federal funds are transferred from DHCD
to localities.

Reduce Enterprise Zone Job Grants. The introduced budget de-
creases by $500,000 GF each year grants to eligible companies for
creating jobs in Virginia’s enterprise zones.

Virginia Economic Development Partnership

Semiconductor Manufacturing Endowment. The budget, as intro-
duced, provides $1.0 million GF the second year to support micro-
electronics education and research at the state’s universities in con-
junction with the Motorola, IBM/Toshiba, and Motorola/Siemens
ventures. Proceeds from the endowment will be disbursed by a
special foundation’s board of directors comprised of college and
university engineering school deans, representatives of the benefi-
ciary companies, and others with expertise in semiconductor
manufacturing research. This is the down payment for an even-
tual state commitment of $9.0 million GF.

Increases in Automated Systems. The introduced budget proposes

$216,000 GF the second year for additional computer software and
hardware, and for staff training. The agency intents to equip its

12



staff with laptop computers and modems for making presentations
to customers.

Additional Office Space. The introduced budget proposes $160,000
GF the second year for an additional 8,000 square feet to accommo-
date additional staff in FY 1998 as well as two small conference
rooms, research library, and the “prospect presentation center”.

International Marketing Representatives. The budget, as intro-
duced, proposes $300,000 GF the second year for three additional
marketing representatives to cover Frankfurt, Germany; Seoul, Ko-
rea; and Great Britain.

Tourism Cooperative Advertising. The budget, as introduced,
adds $2.5 million GF the second year to continue the current level
of funding for this cooperative program which leverages state re-
sources with private, local, or regional monies. In fiscal years 1996
and 1997, the state matched 30 to 40 cents for every nonstate adver-
tising dollar.

Transfer Operating Support Funding to the Department of Busi-
ness Assistance (DBA). The introduced budget transfers $575,900
GF in the second year from the Partnership to DBA to cover most
of the new agency’s administrative and support costs. (A separate
budget amendment for the Department of Business Assistance also
addresses administrative and support requirements.)

Prospect Decision Support System. The budget, as introduced,
proposes $1.5 million GF the second year for a business site location
system that includes geographic and other databases, and a market-
ing presentation center.

Virginia Biotechnology Research Park. The budget, as introduced,
includes $100,000 GF in the second year for marketing. The funds
would be used for trade shows, a quarterly newsletter, prospect de-
velopment, advertising in regional publications, and other activi-
ties.

1998 World Congress on Information Technology. The introduced
budget includes language authorizing the expenditure of $50,000
from FY 1998 general fund appropriations to sponsor this event at
George Mason University.

Export Promotion Assistance. The budget, as introduced, proposes
additional spending of $50,000 GF in the first year and $150,000 GF

13



in the second year for marketing expenses associated with trade
shows and trade publications and promotions.

Jamestown Discovery Project. The budget, as introduced, includes
language authorizing the transfer of $75,000 from FY 1998 general
fund appropriations to the Department of Historic Resources to
cover the Project’s film production costs.

Eliminate Nongeneral Fund Appropriation and Positions. Non-
general fund appropriations and the position level associated with
the Partnership are being removed from the Appropriation Act be-
cause of actions taken by the General Assembly in the 1995 and 1996
Sessions designating the entity as an “independent political subdi-
vision”.

. Department of Economic Development

Elimination of Appropriations. In 1996, the General Assembly
transferred the agency’s activities to the Department of Business
Assistance and the Virginia Economic Development Partnership.
Accordingly, the budget, as introduced, eliminates the agency’s ap-
propriations and positions.

. Department of Business Assistance

Funding for Administrative Personnel. The budget, as introduced,
proposes for FY 1998, $271,792 GF and 4.00 FTE positions plus
$50,168 NGF and 1.00 FTE position for the new agency’s executive
management staff.

Transfer Operating Support Funding to the Department of Busi-
ness Assistance (DBA). The introduced budget transfers $575,900
GF in the second year from the Virginia Economic Development
Partnership to DBA to cover a portion of the new agency’s adminis-
trative and computer support costs.

Funding a Statewide Capital Access Program. The introduced
budget proposes $100,000 GF in the second year to provide risk pro-
tection to private lenders, through a loan loss reserve fund, in or-
der to increase access to capital for small- and medium-sized busi-
nesses. A pilot program using $44,000 of state money has generated
private sector loans of $1.7 million. In the early 1990s, the state im-
plemented a similar program by appropriating $1.0 million GF to

14



establish a loan insurance fund for the Virginia Economic Devel-
opment Corporation (VEDCORP).

Reallocation of Export Loan Guarantee Fund Appropriation. In
1996, the General Assembly enacted HB 304, the Virginia Export
Loan Guarantee Fund, to spur Virginia companies’ exports
through Hampton Roads and appropriated $1.0 million GF to capi-
talize it. The Governor vetoed the legislation and through budget
amendments proposes to reallocate the funds for a modified export
loan guarantee program and for other purposes.

l Amount (GF)
Description FY 1997 FY 1998
Dept. of Business Assistance:
*  Administrative Support Costs 139,331 0
*  Capital Access Program 0 100,000
*  Export Loan Guarantee Program 0 250,000
VEDP - Export Promotion Assistance 50,000 150,000
Dept. of Agriculture - Promotion 0 97,295
Redistributed Elsewhere in the Budget 0 213,374
TOTAL 189,331 810,669

Transfer of Appropriation from the Department of Economic De-
velopment. In 1996, the General Assembly enacted legislation
authorizing the Department of Business Assistance to carry out ac-
tivities -- workforce training, small business development financ-
ing, and business retention -- previously performed by the Depart-
ment of Economic Development. The budget, as introduced, trans-
fers $13.4 million GF the first year and $13.5 million GF the second
year and 33.00 FTE positions plus $2.3 million NGF each year from
DED to the new agency.

. Department of Labor and Industry

Restore Funding for Occupational and Injury Survey. The budget,
as introduced, restores $109,000 GF and $109,000 in federal appro-
priations in the second year for the survey, which is mandated un-
der the Virginia Occupational Safety and Health State Plan. The
U.S. Department of Labor is the federal agency that reviews and ap-

15



proves the state’s plan, and requires all states to collect and provide
workplace injury and illness statistics.

Payroll Service Center Initiative. The budget, as introduced, pro-
poses a reduction of $33,860 GF the second year by consolidating the
agency’s payroll and leave accounting functions into a central sys-
tem operated by the Department of Accounts.

Increase Apprenticeship Program. Proposed amendments include
an additional $117,000 GF in the second year for three apprentice-
ship representative positions which are currently unfunded. The
three positions, in concert with 12.00 FTE positions already funded,
would promote and develop programs with cooperating employers
to train workers from entry level skills to the journeyman level.

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Consumer Protection Staffing. The introduced budget proposes to
add $144,814 GF in the second year and 4.00 FTE positions for the
consumer protection division. Two inspector positions would be
added to the food inspection program, and two positions would be
for weights and measures field inspection activities in Fairfax
County.

Agricultural Marketing and Development. The introduced budget
proposes $97,295 GF in the second year to expand and recruit new
agricultural-related business to Virginia through increased market-
ing and trade show efforts.

Reduce Funding for Gypsy Moth Suppression. The budget, as in-
troduced, reduces general fund support for the gypsy moth sup-
pression program by $89,500 in the first year and $179,000 in the
second year. The proposed action, which would eliminate all gen-
eral fund support for the program in FY 1998, is based on declines
of gypsy moth infestation in 1996, and the expectation that the re-
duced level of infestation will continue through calendar year 1998.

Hydrilla Control and Removal. The budget, as introduced, pro-

vides $50,000 GF in the second year for the Lake Anna Advisory
Committee for Hydrilla control and removal at Lake Anna.

16



Public Education

The Governor's proposed amendments to the 1996-98 biennial budget in-
crease overall funding for Direct Aid to Public Education by $30.6 million GF.
An additional $450,000 has been recommended for the Department of Education
to administer a first grade reading diagnostic test. Also included are amend-
ments to increase funding for the Comprehensive Services Act by a total of $20.6
million to reflect increased caseloads.

Increases totaling $35.1 million GF have been recommended in eight ar-
eas: $6.2 million GF in the second year to create a new reading instruction and
remediation program for first-grade students with reading deficiencies; $6.2 mil-
lion GF in the second year to purchase supplemental teaching materials for the
Standards of Learning; $7.8 million GF to reduce the diversion of Literary Fund
revenues for teacher retirement in the second year; $1.1 million GF to provide
for 100 percent of the cost of the education of expelled or suspended students
with disabilities; $5.1 million for increased participation in the K-3 Reduced
Class Size program; $2.7 million GF to fully fund remedial summer school due
to enrollment increases; $5.4 million GF to reflect Basic Aid adjustments from
FY 1996 which were delayed until the current fiscal year due to pending litiga-
tion over HB 29; and $600,000 GF in the second year to provide liability insur-
ance for teachers.

These increases are offset somewhat by reductions of $4.5 million GF for
several technical changes -- a decrease in enrollment growth; a revision of the
estimate of the sales tax revenue returned for public education and the corre-
sponding basic aid and enrollment loss off-sets; a revision of the census of
school age population upon which the sales tax is distributed; a technical recal-
culation of required vocational education positions within the Standards of
Quality; and a reduction in funding of the Preschool for At-Risk Four-Year-Olds
program to reflect actual participation in the program in the first year.

Finally, language has been recommended which would give bonds issued
by the Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) a pledge of Literary Fund reve-
nues and, to the extent necessary, general fund revenues. The pledge has been
recommended as an alternative to the Moral Obligation pledge which has been
provided for VPSA bonds since 1991.

. Department of Education
- Testing Supplement. The introduced budget increases funding for

the new statewide testing program by $450,000 GF in the second
year to provide a first grade reading diagnostic test. The test would

17



be used to identify students who need remedial reading instruc-
tion. The Board of Education has already signed a contract for the
development, administration, and scoring of statewide tests of the
Standards of Learning and national comparative tests for grades 3,
5,8,and 11. A total of $12.0 million is currently included in the
1996-98 biennial budget for that program.

Direct Aid to Public Education

- Reading Instruction and Remediation. The introduced budget
proposes $6.2 million GF in new funding for special reading in-
struction and remediation for first-grade students with reading de-
ficiencies. Funding assumes an additional 2.5 hours of reading in-
struction per week for 36 weeks for the proportion of first-grade
students deemed eligible for the federal free lunch program. A 5:1
ratio of students to teachers is assumed, and the cost is based on the
state share of the current prevailing elementary teacher salary and
fringe benefits.

- Supplemental Instructional Materials. The introduced budget pro-
poses an additional $6.2 million GF to purchase supplemental
teaching materials which are aligned with the newly adopted Stan-
dards of Learning and correspond with the new tests being admin-
istered across the state in 1997. The funding is based on the state
share of $10 per pupil in Average Daily Membership. A local
match would be required.

- Reduced Literary Fund Diversion. The introduced budget recom-
mends that the diversion of Literary Funds for teacher retirement
in the second year be reduced from $23.3 million to $15.5 million, a
reduction of $7.8 million. A corresponding increase of $7.8 million
in general funds is recommended to cover teacher retirement.

The projected sources and uses of Literary Fund revenues in the
1996-98 biennium are listed below.

18



Literary Fund Sources & Uses -- 1996-98 Biennium
(Dollars in Millions)
Ch. 912 Ch. 912 Proposed
Sources FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1998
Beginning Balance $ 13.9 $ 3.1 $ 31
Projected Revenues 119.2 109.2 109.2
Potential Trigon Co-Payments 0.0 20.0 20.0
Total Sources $133.1 $132.3 $132.3 I
Uses
Teacher Retirement $ 41.1 $ 233 $ 155
Equipment Notes - 10.1 22.8 22.8
Purchase Calculators & Probes 0.0 20.0 20.0
Interest Rate Subsidy Grants * 8.8 10.0 10.0
New Direct Loans 70.0 52.2 60.0
Total Uses $130.0 $128.3 $128.3
Ending Balance $ 31 $ 3.9 $ 39

* Interest Rate Subsidy Grants are used with VPSA bonds to “buy down” the effective in-
terest costs of VPSA bonds to equal a Literary Fund loan. Each $10 million in grants is
roughly equivalent to $40 million in direct Literary Fund loans.

An interest rate subsidy program in the Fall of 1996 provided $43.7
million in total project funding. It is projected there will be $70.0
million in the Fund for direct Literary Fund Loans in the first year,
resulting in total construction funding for the first year of $113.7
million.

Chapter 912 assumed an interest rate subsidy program in the Fall of
1997 would provide $40.0 million in total project funding, and
there would be $52.2 million in the Fund for direct Literary Fund
Loans in the second year. This combination would result in total
construction funding for the second year of $92.2 million.

If the proposed $7.8 million decrease in the Literary Fund diversion
is used to increase the amount of direct Literary Fund Loans made
during the biennium, funding available for construction in the
1996-98 biennium would total $213.7 million. This represents an
increase of $7.8 million in construction funding above what was
available in Chapter 912.

19



Special Education for Expelled or Suspended Students with Dis-
abilities. The introduced budget increases funding for Special Edu-
cation by $1.1 million GF in the first year for the education of ex-
pelled or suspended students with disabilities.

In 1993-94, the U.S. Department of Education disapproved Vir-
ginia's Special Education Plan because of the local practice of expel-
ling or suspending disabled students who were disruptive, if the
disruptive behavior was not related to the disability. At that time,
the Superintendent of Public Instruction directed school divisions
to keep their expulsion/suspension policies in force, and the De-
partment began to provide 100 percent of the cost of educating
these students while the decision was being appealed.

Funding for this practice has come from discretionary federal fund-
ing and from state aid which would have been paid to local school
divisions for the children through SOQ payments. The additional
general funds are requested to make up a short-fall in funding
from these sources in the first year.

‘Language is included which would discontinue this additional
funding if the case is resolved in the first year. Additional lan-
guage is included, however, to discontinue this practice and the
additional funding in the second year. The Commonwealth is cur-
rently appealing the decision of the Fourth Circuit Court of Ap-
peals which ruled that Virginia school divisions could not cease
services to students with disabilities under any condition.

Virginia Public School Authority Debt Service Pledge. The intro-
duced budget includes language to establish a pledge for debt serv»
ice on Virginia Public School Authority bonds in the event of a de-
fault by a locality, when state aid to that locality which could be in-
tercepted to pay such default is insufficient.

The pledge is capped at $25 million, which is projected to be suffi-
cient to service a combination of five-year equipment bonds and
20-year construction bonds totaling approximately $250 million the
second year. The pledge consists of: (1) the available funds in the
Literary Fund; and (2) the state general fund, to the extent there is a
shortage of available funds in the Literary Fund. This pledge is
recommended to replace the moral obligation pledge for future
Virginia Public School Authority bonds.

Participation in K-3 Reduced Class Size. The introduced budget in-
cludes an additional $2.5 million GF the first year and $2.6 million

20



the second year for the K-3 Reduced Class Size program. Chapter
912 includes incentive funding for a reduction of class sizes in
grades K-3 to 15:1 in schools with high levels of poverty. Participa-
tion in the program has exceeded projections and requires addi-
tional funding.

Remedial Summer School. The introduced budget recommends
an increase of $1.3 million GF the first year and $1.4 million GF the
second year in funding for remedial summer school due to in-
creased student enrollment.

Technical Adjustments. A series of technical adjustments in the
introduced budget result in a net increase of $1.0 million GF the
first year and a net reduction of $2.5 million GF the second year in
Standards of Quality Payments:

— —
— —

Technical Changes FY 1996-97* FY 1997-98*

Reduced Enrollment ($1.4) ($1.2)
Sales Tax 1.5 2.6
Census 9 1.9
Voc. Ed. Recalculation 0 (5.8)

Total $1.0 ($2.5)

* Dollars in millions

- Average Daily Membership (ADM) Estimates. The intro-
duced budget provides a reduction of $1.4 million GF the
first year and $1.2 million the second year, due to lower than
expected enrollment growth based on the September 30,
1996, Fall Membership child count.

It is estimated that 1,169 fewer students are enrolled in Vir-
ginia's public schools in the 1996-97 school year than had
been projected, and that 1,098 fewer students will be enrolled
in 1997-98 than originally projected.

- Revised Sales Tax Estimates. The introduced budget pro-
vides an increase of $1.5 million GF the first year and $2.6
million GF the second year for public education, due to pro-
jected increases in sales tax revenues in the 1996-98 bien-

21



- Revised Census of School Age Population. The introduced
budget provides a net increase of $0.9 million GF the first

year and $1.9 million GF the second year, due to changes in
the 1996 Census of School Age Population. Census changes
affect the distribution of the sales tax and result in a corre-
sponding change in Basic Aid and Enrollment Loss pay-
ments to school divisions.

-- Recalculation of Reguired Vocational Education Positions.
The introduced budget reduces funding for Vocational Edu-

cation by $5.8 million GF in the second year. Required posi-
tions for Vocational Education have been recalculated to cor-
rect reporting and technical errors in the original calcula-
tions, resulting in a reduction in required state funding for
Vocational Education and associated programs.

Preschool for At-Risk Four-Year-Olds Program. The introduced
budget reduces by $3.0 million GF in first year funding for the At-
Risk Four-Year-Olds program, to reflect actual participation in the
programs in 1996-97. Funding for 1997-98 was not reduced.

HB 29 Appropriation. The introduced budget includes a technical
adjustment of $5.4 million to appropriate funds which were
moved from FY 1996 to FY 1997, pending litigation on House Bill
29.

Teacher Liability Insurance. The introduced budget increases fund-
ing by $600,000 GF the second year to provide liability insurance for
public school instructional personnel.

. Comprehensive Services Act

Comprehensive Services Caseload Increases. The introduced
budget recommends an additional $9.6 million the first year and
$11.0 million the second year to cover increased referrals of at-risk
youth. With the proposed increase, state and federal funding
would equal $100.7 million in FY 1997 and $101.2 million in FY
1998, a 9.8 percent funding increase in FY 1997 and a 0.5 percent in-
crease in FY 1998. Actual state and federal expenditures for FY 1996
totaled $91.0 million. During the last three years, costs have in-
creased an average of 18 percent per year.

The introduced budget also adds language authorizing the state Ex-
ecutive Council (comprised of state agency heads and others) to cap
state reimbursement to localities under certain conditions: (1) if ac-



tual expenditures exceeded state appropriations, and (2) if a local-
ity's average cost per case exceeded the statewide average. This lan-
guage is added in both fiscal years.

A listing, by locality, of proposed funding for Direct Aid to Public Educa-
tion is provided in Appendix A.

Higher Education

The budget, as introduced, provides $1.9 million GF to the Virginia
Community College System for a base staffing adjustment, and $1.3 million GF
to the Virginia Military Institute to accommodate female cadets. The Governor
also recommends that the budgets of Old Dominion, George Mason and Vir-
ginia State Universities be reduced by $2.7 million and 142.5 FTE positions to re-
flect enrollment levels that are lower than estimated last session. Finally, the
Governor proposes that proceeds from the sale of Trigon stock be distributed
among the three medical schools to encourage physicians to practice in under-

served areas.

. State Council of Higher Education

Virginia Women’s Institute for Leadership. The Governor rec-
ommends reductions of $223,920 GF in the first year and $380,664
GF in the second year to reflect revised enrollments at the Institute
at Mary Baldwin College.

. Virginia Community College System

Base Funding Adjustment. The budget, as introduced, provides
$1.9 million GF in the second year to correct an historical deficiency
in funding per student.

Revenue Adjustment. The Governor recommends that the non-
general fund appropriation be decreased by $4.1 million in the sec-
ond year to more accurately reflect enrollment estimates.

Reallocate for New Campuses. The Governor’s recommendations

include requirements that the community college system finance
from within its existing appropriations the second year operating

23



costs of new campuses of Tidewater Community College in down-
town Norfolk, and Germanna Community College in Fredericks-
burg. The Governor proposes $3.0 million and 67.5 FTE positions
for the Norfolk campus and $600,000 and 11.75 FTE positions for
the Fredericksburg campus. If enrollment levels to support these
appropriations are not achieved, proportionate amounts and posi-
tions are to be returned to the system for allocation to other com-
munity colleges.

University of Virginia

- Special Equipment. The budget, as introduced, provides $238,000
GF and $42,000 NGF in the second year to purchase special equip-
ment for the university’s hazardous materials handling facility.

University of Virginia Medical Center

- Transfer Poison Control. The Governor recommends the transfer
of $523,000 GF in the second year to the Department of Health to
consolidate poison control services.

Clinch Valley College

- Maintenance Center Operations. The budget, as introduced, pro-
vides $28,000 GF in the second year and 1 FTE position for operat-
ing and maintenance costs of the college’s maintenance center
complex, which comes on-line in FY 1998.

- Revenue Adjustment. The Governor recommends that the col-
lege’s auxiliary enterprise appropriation be increased by $250,000
NGF in each year to reflect increased revenue generated by the
dormitories.

Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
- Asbestos Removal. The budget, as introduced, provides $350,000
GF in the second year to remove or encapsulate asbestos in deterio-

rated pipe insulation, and to re-insulate steam system piping lo-
cated in the university’s underground tunnel system.

24



Virginia Commonwealth University

School of Pharmacy. The Governor’s recommendations include
$100,000 GF and $921,865 NGF to continue implementation of the
restructured pharmacy curriculum. The restructuring had begun
with a $100,000 GF appropriation in the first year.

Position Transfer. The budget, as introduced, transfers $17.4 mil-
lion NGF and 197.23 positions from the budget of the Medical Col-
lege of Virginia Hospitals Authority to Virginia Commonwealth
University. The $17.4 million covers salaries and fringe benefits
for instructional faculty who historically have been funded in the
MCYV budget. As an authority, the hospital is now a separate entity
and is no longer part of VCU.

Old Dominion University

Enrollment Adjustment. The Governor recommends a reduction
of $1.4 million GF and 48.9 FTE positions in the second year to re-
flect an updated projection that about only one-third of an esti-
mated enrollment increase will materialize in FY 98.

Federal Regulations. The budget, as introduced, provides $106,800
GF in the second year to replace refrigerants, as required by the fed-
eral Protection of Stratospheric Ozone Act.

George Mason University

Enrollment Adjustment. The Governor’s recommendations in-
clude a reduction of $1.0 million GF and 87.90 FTE positions in the
second year to reflect an updated projection that only about one-
third of an estimated enrollment increase will materialize in FY 98.

Virginia Institute of Marine Science

Revenue Adjustment. The budget, as introduced, decreases the
nongeneral fund appropriation by $226,300 in the first year and
$224,919 in the second year to reflect estimated revenue collections.



James Madison University

- External Mandates. The Governor recommends $19,132 GF and
$897,795 NGF in the second year to assist the university in meeting
mandates to comply with state and federal laws and regulations.
For example, the university must replace seven chillers to comply
with the federal Protection of Stratospheric Ozone Act.

Virginia Military Institute

- Accommodating Female Cadets. The budget, as introduced, pro-
vides 10 FTE positions and $1.3 million GF in additional operating
funds, and $4.3 million GF in capital funds to accommodate female
cadets, as follows:

First Second

Operating Amendments: Year Year
Initial Planning Costs $255,000 $115,000
Enhance Recruitment Efforts $357,000 $60,000
Faculty and Cadet Orientation $50,000 $50,000
Additional Educational Staff $51,219 ~ $85,000
Additional Unique Military Staff $54,333 $211,000

Total Operating $767,552 $521,000
Capital Amendments:
Modify Barracks $505,000
Modify Physical Education Building $2,400,000
Modify Other Facilities $1,400.000

Total Cg_Eital

) $4,305,000 I

Virginia State University

- Enrollment Adjustment. The Governor’s recommendations in-
clude a reduction of $276,941 GF and 6.70 FTE positions in the sec-
ond year because a projected increase in enrollment is not expected
to materialize.



. General Policy

Distribution of Trigon Stock. Language in the introduced budget
directs the State Treasurer to transfer the proceeds from the sale of
the state’s shares of Trigon stock to separate endowments in the
three medical schools. The endowments would be required to use
interest income from investments for financial incentives to en-
courage physicians to practice in medically underserved areas of
the state. The medical schools at the University of Virginia and
Virginia Commonwealth University would each receive 40 per-
cent, and Eastern Virginia Medical School would receive the re-
maining 20 percent of the proceeds.

Other Education

The budget, as introduced, provides $421,405 GF of additional funding for a va-
riety of activities at the Library of Virginia and the state museums.

. Library of Virginia

Virginia Library and Information Network (VLIN). The budget, as
introduced, recommends transferring $130,680 GF of the $150,000
provided last session from the first year to the second year to con-
tinue support for VLIN, an electronic network that links Virginia
libraries to each other and to world-wide information resources
and communication services on the Internet. First year funds were
not needed due to the receipt of a federal grant.

Preserving Historic Newspapers. The budget, as introduced, ap-
propriates $61,110 in federal funds the second year to locate, inven-
tory, and catalog every newspaper published in Virginia since 1736.

o Jamestown-~Yorktown Foundation

-

Museum of American Slavery. The Governor’s budget recom-
mends $100,000 GF in the first year to provide the initial costs asso-
ciated with establishing a Museum of American Slavery.

400th Anniversary Celebration. The budget, as introduced, pro-
vides $243,125 GF and 2 FTE positions in the second year to begin

27



planning for the 400th anniversary celebration of the founding of
the Jamestown Settlement in 2007.

. Frontier Culture Museum

Relief from Hurricane Fran. The Governor recommends $17,600
GF in the first year to offset lost admissions revenue caused by
Hurricane Fran. The hurricane hit during the museum’s “Frontier
Days” festival, traditionally the largest attendance weekend of the
year.

Storm Water Retention System. The budget, as introduced, pro-

vides $80,000 GF in the first year for drainage and storm water re-
tention, in accordance with state and federal mandates.

Finance

The Governor’s proposed amendments to the 1996-98 biennial budget in-
crease funding for the finance agencies by $17.0 million GF and $4.5 million
NGF. The major general fund increase is a required payment of $17.7 million
to the revenue stabilization or “rainy day” fund, because FY 1996 revenues were
higher than anticipated. The only savings proposed for these agencies is $6.0
million GF in debt service payments because the issuance of General Obligation
bonds in 1996 has been slower than projected.

The largest non-general fund increase proposed is $2.1 million to reim-
burse the unclaimed property division of Treasury for costs associated with try-
ing to find owners of unclaimed coinsurance refunds under the Trigon settle-

ment.

. Department of Accounts

-

Expand Payroll Service Center. The 1996 budget established a pilot
administrative service center for state government that has been
providing payroll services for 17 agencies since July 1, 1996. The
Governor’s amendments would add $103,067 GF and 2.0 positions
to extend the service to 11 more agencies. Reductions in the budg-
ets of the 11 agencies will result in a net savings of $96,071 (all
funds) and 2.0 positions.

28



Additional Costs for Personnel/Payroll System. The introduced
budget increases the treasury loan amount by $1.6 million NGF to
apply towards development of the Integrated Human Resource In-
formation System (IHRIS), an integrated personnel, benefits, and
payroll system. The estimated total cost of developing the system
has now increased from the original $6.0 million to $13.2 million.
Of the $13.2 million, $10.6 million would be repaid from the gen-
eral fund over a 10-year period (the first repayment was in FY 1996).
The remainder would be repaid by the Health Insurance Fund over
an eight-year period beginning in FY 1998.

Study Clerks of Court. Language in the introduced bill requires the
department, in conjunction with the Compensation Board, Su-
preme Court, Department of Planning and Budget, Auditor of Pub-
lic Accounts, and representatives of Clerks of the Court, to study
the operation of Clerks of the Court to identify any duplicative
State reporting requirements or obsolete Code requirements.

Transfer of Internal Audit Position. The Governor’s amendments
would move an internal audit position from this agency to the De-
partment of the Treasury. The resulting two-person unit would
provide internal audit services for both agencies.

. Department of Taxation

Federal Retiree Settlement Program. House Bill 292, passed by the
1996 General Assembly, created the Final Settlement Program
(Harper IlI). This program provides federal retirees who did not re-
ceive settlement payments pursuant to the original (Harper I) or
supplemental program (Harper II) an opportunity to receive set-
tlement payments, if they notified the Department of Taxation of
their eligibility by June 10, 1996. The first payment for retirees un-
der Harper III totaled $779,026, and was made on July 31, 1996 from
unexpended FY 1996 balances. The Governor’s amendments
would add $499,409 GF the first year and $320,895 GF the second
year for the second and third payments. As with the previous pro-
grams, payments to Harper Il claimants will be made through FY
1999.

Language is added to clarify the General Assembly’s intent that in-
terest earned in the reserves for federal retiree payments will ac-
crue to the Harper I and II reserves and eventually be paid out to
the affected retirees.

29



Move Funding for BPOL Tax Appeals Unit to FY 1998. The 1996
General Assembly provided funding for 10.0 positions in the first
year only to establish a unit to resolve appeals of assessments of the
business, professional, and occupational license tax (BPOL). The
department has not filled all the positions and requests part of the
funding ($270,000 GF) be moved to the second year, to cover the
ongoing costs of the unit.

Additional Funding for Court Debt Collection. The Governor’s
amendments add $375,000 NGF each year for the court debt collec-
tions unit to hire additional wage positions for the collection of de-
linquent court fines and fees.

Department of the Treasury

Required Revenue Stabilization Fund Payment. Actual individ-
ual and corporate income, and sales tax collections for FY 1996 ex-
ceeded the estimates contained in the budget. Therefore, the re-
quired deposit to the revenue stabilization fund will increase by
$17.7 million GF in FY 1998 -- from $40.6 million to $58.3 million.

Distribution of Trigon Stock. Language in the introduced budget
directs the Treasurer to transfer the proceeds from the sale of the
state’s shares of Trigon stock to separate endowments in the three
medical schools. The endowments are required to use interest in-
come from investments for financial incentives to encourage phy-
sicians to practice in medically underserved areas of the state. The
medical schools at the University of Virginia and Virginia Com-
monwealth University would each receive 40 percent of the pro-
ceeds; and the Eastern Virginia Medical School would receive the
remaining 20 percent.

Processing Unclaimed Trigon Refunds. Trigon will transfer an es-
timated $19.0 million in unclaimed coinsurance refund payments
from the Trigon settlement to the Commonwealth on May 1, 1997.
The unclaimed property division must try and identify the 187,000
owners of these unclaimed refund payments. The introduced
budget increases the appropriation for the division by $2.1 million
NGF in anticipation of recovering associated publication, wage po-
sition, and computer costs.

30



Treasury Board

-~

Reduced General Obligation Debt Service Requirements. The in-
troduced budget reduces debt service payments for General Obliga-
tion bonds by $6.0 million GF. Issuance of General Obligation
bonds in 1996 has been slower than projected due to revised con-
struction funding needs.

Regional Jail Agreements. The 1996 General Assembly assumed
that the Treasury Board would complete a refinancing of several
regional jail reimbursement agreements by the second year of the
biennium. According to the Department of the Treasury, such a re-
financing is no longer feasible. Therefore, additional funding of
$3.9 million GF is proposed in the second year to ensure that all of
the Commonwealth's reimbursement commitments are met.

Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper for 21st Century VCBA Bond Pro-
gram. The 1996 General Assembly authorized the issuance of
$163.0 million in 21st Century Virginia College Building Authority
(VCBA) bonds to fund capital projects at institutions of higher edu-
cation. The first of three projected bond issues was completed in
December 1996, and a second bond issue is scheduled for December
1997. In the interim, a tax exempt commercial paper program will
be used as needed to keep projects moving forward. The intro-
duced budget adds $500,000 for the cost of the commercial paper
program.

Health & Human Resources

The introduced budget proposes to add $13.3 million GF for health and

human resources programs, which includes $43.6 million in increases and $30.3
million in reductions. Also, $52.5 million NGF is added (mostly federal funds),
which includes $103.4 million in increases and $50.9 million in reductions.

The largest increase, $83.9 million, is proposed for automated systems in

the Department of Social Services. This total includes $22.7 million in state
funds and $61.2 million in federal funds. A portion of the federal funds, $27.4
million, is derived from the new federal block grant for welfare reform. An ad-
ditional $45.6 million in federal welfare reform funds allocated to Virginia have
not been appropriated in the introduced budget for any specific purpose. Under
current federal law, these remaining funds could be carried forward into future

31



Other proposed increases include $34.5 million for improvements in
treatment facilities for drinking water ($30 million in federal funds and $4.5 mil-
lion in state matching funds); $14.9 million for caseload growth in federally
mandated foster care and adoption subsidies ($4.2 million federal and $10.7 mil-
lion state funds); and $9.7 million to accelerate local phase-in of work require-
ments under Virginia's new welfare reform laws ($7.0 million federal and $2.7
million state funds).

Most of the proposed reductions are related to projected caseload declines
in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program. Caseloads
are projected to decline about 30 percent between 1996 and 1998, for a savings of
$28.4 million in state costs. "Savings" associated with the federal share of AFDC
costs are reallocated under the new federal welfare reform block grant to pay for
a portion of the automated systems. The remainder comprises a portion of the
$45.6 million in federal funds which have not been appropriated in the intro-
duced budget.

. Virginia Department for the Aging

- Automated Information System on the Elderly. The introduced
budget proposes to add $50,000 GF in FY 1998 for development of
an automated information system on the elderly population in
Virginia. Through a contract, the state Department of Health
would provide technical assistance and oversight for the system.
The system would be used to gather data on services and meet fed-
eral reporting requirements.

- Centralize Payroll Processing. A savings of $3,146 GF is proposed in
the second year, through consolidation of payroll processing in the
Department of Accounts. The Department of Aging would be one
of 11 agencies in which this accounting function is proposed for
consolidation during FY 1998. Consolidation of payroll processing
began in FY 1997 with 17 agencies.

. Virginia Department of Health

- Safe Drinking Water Act Funds. The introduced budget proposes
$4.5 million GF to match $30 million in additional federal funds al-
located to Virginia under the Safe Drinking Water Act. Funds may
be used for technical assistance to waterworks operators, and for in-
frastructure improvements in water treatment facilities. Federal
law allows Virginia to reserve up to 30 percent of the federal alloca-
tion for loan subsidies and grants in economically disadvantaged

32



localities in Southwest Virginia. The introduced budget also adds
language that would authorize the Department of Health to collect
a portion of the state match from local waterworks operators -- up
to 20 percent of grant awards, indexed on ability-to-pay measures.

Poison Control Centers. The introduced budget proposes to con-
tinue funding in FY 1998 for poison control centers at the same
level as FY 1997. The budget adds $390,000 GF in FY 1998, to equal
the FY 1997 total of $1.1 million GF for the centers. Included in the
total is $663,000 GF proposed for transfer from UVA and MCV to
the Department of Health. Language is also proposed that author-
izes the Department of Health to contract with UVA and MCV for
services in FY 1998, if bid proposals for privatizing poison control
services are not cost effective.

Chicken Pox Vaccine. The introduced budget proposes to add
$534,056 GF in FY 1998 for additional chicken pox vaccines. This
vaccine would be provided as part of the routine childhood vacci-
nation schedule offered in local health departments and supported
with public funds. Currently, this vaccine is provided upon re-
quest, if the recipient pays an additional fee.

Whooping Cough and Polio Vaccines. An additional $87,270 GF in
FY 1997 and $262,073 GF in FY 1998 is proposed, to meet increased
costs of new childhood vaccines for whooping cough and polio.
These vaccines are required for children before they begin school.

Virginia Fatherhood Campaign. The introduced budget proposes
to continue funding in FY 1998 for the fatherhood initiative started
in FY 1997. Funding of $200,000 GF is proposed in FY 1998, the
same level of funding provided in FY 1997. 'This program uses
media advertisements to encourage fathers to play an active part in
raising their children. Also, small grants are provided to local or-
ganizations that provide parenting classes, fatherhood mentors,
and other services.

Medal of Life. The introduced budget provides $75,000 GF in each
year for the Medal of Life program. The program would provide
recognition awards to families of organ and tissue donors.

33



Department of Medical Assistance Services

Increased Federal Match Rate. The budget adopted by the 1996
General Assembly included a federal match rate for Medicaid of
51.43 percent in FY 1998. The federal match rate is now projected at
51.48 percent -- which would provide $667,000 in additional federal

funds and a reduction of an equal amount from the state general
fund.

Centralize Payroll Processing. A savings of $55,543 GF and two less
positions are proposed in the second year, through consolidation of
payroll processing in the Department of Accounts. The Depart-
ment of Medical Assistance Services would be one of 11 agencies in
which this accounting. function is proposed for consolidation dur-
ing FY 1998. Consolidation of payroll processing began in FY 1997
with 17 agencies.

Dept. of Mental Health, Mental Retardation & Substance Abuse Services

Workforce Transition Act Savings. The introduced budget pro-
poses to reduce funding by $359,487 GF and $110,240 NGF in FY
1997 as a result of previous reductions of 42 positions under the
Workforce Transition Act. These funds were intended to support
contracts with private vendors for facility maintenance and food
services. These contracts are expected to be delayed until FY 1998,
so the funds will not be used in FY 1997. The funding has been left
in the agency budget to fund expected contracts in FY 1998.

Staffing at Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute. The intro-
duced budget adds language that authorizes the Governor to add
positions and funding at NVMHI, if an increase for patient care is
required as part of a legal settlement with the federal Justice De-
partment.

Department of Social Services

Restoration of Funding for DIT Service Charges. The introduced
budget recommends restoring the agency’s funding for information
technology services provided by the Department of Information
Technology (DIT). The proposed increase for FY 1997 is $2.4 mil-
lion GF and $5.2 million NGF. In the second year, the proposed in-
crease is $2.6 million GF and $5.7 million NGF. Funding for DIT
service charges had been deducted from the agency’s 1994-96 base
budget due to expected rate reductions which did not materialize.



Implementation of ADAPT Local Automation. The introduced
budget includes funding to implement statewide the Food Stamp
component of the Application Benefit Delivery Automation Proj-
ect (ADAPT) and to add the cash assistance and Medicaid eligibility
and benefits determination components. Proposed funding for
ADAPT development and implementation is $4.5 million GF and
$4.5 million NGF in FY 1997. Funding for FY 1998 is $6.2 million
GF and $6.4 million NGF.

Integrate Child Welfare Information Systems and Build Infrastruc-
ture. Additional funding of $12.1 million in FY 1997 and $9.7 mil-
lion in FY 1998 is proposed to develop and implement an inte-
grated child welfare automated information system, and to provide
the telecommunications network and hardware necessary to im-
plement the automated system. Proposed funding for the first year
is $2.9 million GF and $9.2 million NGF. In FY 1998, proposed
funding is $2.4 million GF and $7.3 million NGF. DSS plans to
contract with a private vendor for development of the system.

Implementation of an Electronic Benefits Transfer System. The in-
troduced budget proposes to increase funding by $875,250 GF and
$1.7 million NGF in FY 1998 for an electronic benefits transfer sys-
tem. This new system would replace paper-based systems for dis-
tributing cash benefits to eligible recipients with a magnetic-strip
debit card, usable at automated teller machines and point of sale
terminals at authorized retail dealers. DSS plans to contract with a
private vendor to develop and implement the system.

Modification of Information Systems for Welfare Reform. The in-
troduced budget recommends an increase for information systems
modifications needed to comply with new federal requirements for
welfare reform. An increase of $6.6 million NGF is recommended
in FY 1997, and increases of $559,148 GF and $14.6 million NGF in
FY 1998 are proposed.

Increase Food Stamp Accuracy Rates. The introduced budget rec-
ommends funding to reduce errors in Food Stamp payments by lo-
cal social services departments. Currently DSS is facing significant
financial penalties by the federal government for Food Stamp error
rates which exceeded the national average for federal fiscal years
1994 and 1995. In lieu of the penalty payments, the federal gov-
ernment has allowed Virginia to fund activities that would in-
crease Food Stamp payment accuracy. The introduced budget in-
cludes $350,000 GF in FY 1997 and $240,000 GF in FY 1998 to meet
the minimum reinvestment amount required by the federal gov-
ernment. Language is also proposed to require localities to share 40

35



percent of the cost for activities to improve Food Stamp payment
accuracy.

Foster Care Caseload Growth. The introduced budget increases
funding by $3.1 million GF in FY 1997 and by $5.6 million GF and
$2.1 million NGF in FY 1998 to pay foster care families for the care
of children eligible for Title IV-E (who would otherwise be eligible
for AFDC). The additional funding will cover projected caseload
growth of 1,026 foster care cases. Some of this projected growth is
expected as part of an overall strategy to shift cases which would
otherwise be funded through the Comprehensive Services Act to
DSS. This shift would maximize federal funding for foster care
services.

Adoption Subsidies. The introduced budget recommends adding
$587,894 GF in the first year and $1.3 million GF in the second year
to provide financial assistance to adoptive families for children
who have special needs and are in foster care. Adoption subsidy
provides these families with financial assistance for the non-
recurring expenses associated with the adoption and a monthly
maintenance payment to help with the costs of basic care.

AFDC Caseload Reduction. The introduced budget recommends a
reduction in funding for cash assistance under the Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) program based on projected de-
clines in the number of cases by 30 percent during the biennium.
Funding for FY 1997 reflects a decrease of $12.3 million GF and
$14.9 million NGF. Funding reductions for FY 1998 total $16.1 mil-
lion GF and $34.3 million in federal funds for FY 1998.

Acceleration of Welfare Reform. The introduced budget proposes
adding $2.7 million in GF and $7.0 million in federal funds in the
second year to accelerate the phase-in of the work requirements in
59 localities under Virginia’s new welfare reform laws. These lo-
calities were originally scheduled to participate in the welfare re-
form work program beginning in the third and fourth quarters of
FY 1998 and in FY 1999. These localities would now start in October
1997. The availability of the new federal welfare reform block grant
($5.1 million in NGF) will allow the agency to accelerate phase-in.

Proposed funding for the biennium is designated for increased job
training ($5.1 million) and child day care ($4.6 million) associated
with the work requirements and the new federal welfare reform
legislation.

36



Limitations on Welfare Benefits for Immigrants. The introduced
budget adds language limiting AFDC cash assistance for immi-
grants in the second year of the biennium. New federal welfare re-
form law prohibits states from spending new block grant funds for
certain categories of legal immigrants. For example, new immi-
grants arriving after August 22, 1996 are barred from federal means-
tested benefits for five years.

Withdrawal of Matching Funds for Service of Process. The budget
adopted by the 1996 General Assembly assumed collection of fed-
eral funds for a portion of the general fund costs associated with
serving child support orders by local sheriffs. The federal govern-
ment did not approve the substitute of federal funds for state
funds. The proposed budget reduces the state and federal matching
funds by $1.2 million ($408,000 GF and $792,000 NGF) in FY 1997
and FY 1998 with a corresponding adjustment in revenues.

Adult Care Residence Rate Increase. The introduced budget adds
language authorizing DSS to increase the rates for adult care resi-
dences on January 1 of each year in which the federal government
increases Supplemental Security Income or Social Security rates.
This will ensure that the Commonwealth meets federal Medicaid
program requirements. Language authorizes DSS to increase the
rate from $695 to $725 per month in the second year. No additional
funding is recommended -- increases in federal benefit payments
would pass through directly to adult care residences.

Natural Resources

The Governor’s proposed amendments increase the general fund appro-
priation for Natural Resource agencies by $19.6 million. Nongeneral fund
amendments of $21.2 million anticipate the receipt of additional revenues, pri-
marily from the federal government, and provide authority for expenditure of

those funds.

Major features of the Governor’s proposal include $11.0 million to begin
implementing the Chesapeake Bay nutrient reduction strategy in the Potomac
and Shenandoah River watersheds, and $8.1 million to match federal funds for
the wastewater revolving loan fund. Smaller amounts are recommended for
several historic preservation programs, including the Jamestown Rediscovery

37



Nongeneral fund increases are proposed to reflect $20.0 million in addi-
tional federal funds for the wastewater revolving loan fund, $1.0 million from
concession revenues at state parks, and $150,000 from the Game Protection Fund
to operate the hunting and fishing program at Fort Pickett.

. Department of Environmental Quality

Provide Wastewater Revolving Loan Matching Funds. The Gov-
ernor proposes $2.4 million GF the first year and $5.7 million GF
the second year to match $44.0 million in federal funds available
pursuant to the Clean Water Act. These funds will be deposited in
the Wastewater Revolving Loan Fund, which is administered by
the Virginia Resources Authority for local wastewater treatment
and sewerage system improvements.

Implement Title V Air Permitting Program. The budget, as intro-
duced, includes language authorizing the Department of Planning
and Budget to increase the Department’s nongeneral fund appro-
priation and employment level to implement the Title V
(operating) air permit program, in the event that EPA grants in-
terim or full approval of the Virginia program. Virginia’s Title V
permit program has not been approved by the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency, due to litigation brought by the Commonwealth
challenging the constitutionality of various provisions of the fed-
eral Clean Air Act.

Provide Matching Fund Authority for Superfund Program. The
budget, as introduced, includes a language amendment authorizing
the Governor to transfer general funds as may be needed to match
Virginia’s share of federal Superfund site cleanup costs. The pro-
posed language would allow such transfers from unobligated bal-
ances or from programs of a closely related purpose.

. Department of Historic Resources

Restore Funding for Pocahontas Cemetery Project. The budget, as
introduced, recommends a grant of $10,000 GF in the first year to
restore the historic Pocahontas Cemetery in Tazewell County. This
funding was originally approved in HB 29 during the 1996 Session
but was not implemented due to litigation.

Provide Grant Funding for Jamestown Rediscovery Project. The

budget, as introduced, proposes a $325,000 GF grant in the second
year to the Association for the Preservation of Virginia Antiquities

38



for the Jamestown Rediscovery Project. An additional $75,000 GF
appropriation is also recommended from the Virginia Tourism
Corporation. Funds will be used for on-going archeology and col-
lections care at the Fort James site, renovation of the APVA-owned
Yeardley House and initial development of school and public edu-
cation programs. The tourism funds will be used for production of
an educational film.

Increase Public Access to Historic Records. The Governor recom-
mends $71,308 GF the first year and $143,872 GF the second year to
automate historic resource information maintained by the De-
partment, and to subsidize the cost of printing a revised Virginia
Landmarks Register and the Department’s annual Notes publica-
tion. The proposed amounts also include additional funding of
$25,000 for the Virginia History Initiative, an effort to assist busi-
ness, educational institutions and community organizations in
promoting historic attractions.

Department of Conservation and Recreation

Increase Appropriation for Concession Revenue. The budget, as
introduced, proposes to increase the appropriation for revenues
generated from state-operated concessions at State Parks by $1.0
million NGF in the second year.

Department of Game and Inland Fisheries

Maintain Hunting and Fishing Programs at Fort Pickett. The Gov-
ernor recommends $150,000 NGF and 3.00 FTE positions the second
year to provide public hunting and fishing at Fort Pickett. The
Commonwealth assumes operation of this facility in October, 1997,
and federal funds to continue the hunting and fishing programs at
the facility will be terminated. State Game Protection Funds are the
recommended funding source for this proposal.

Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department

Implement Portions of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy.
The budget, as introduced, proposes $11.0 million GF the second
year, as the first year of a five-year commitment, to implement por-
tions of the Chesapeake Bay tributary strategy.

39



The 1987 multi-state Chesapeake Bay Agreement included a com-
mitment to reduce nutrients flowing into the Bay by 40 percent by
the year 2000. To meet this goal, nutrient reduction strategies must
be implemented in the river tributaries feeding the Bay. Legisla-
tion enacted by the 1996 General Assembly required the Secretary of
Natural Resources to develop such strategies and present them to
the General Assembly according to a specified timetable. The im-
plementation costs of the draft plan presented by the Secretary for
the Potomac and Shenandoah River watersheds ranges from $157
to $193 million over five years.

The Governor’s proposed funding will be placed in a Chesapeake
Bay Tributaries Restoration Trust Fund to provide assistance to
wastewater treatments plants and landowners in reducing nutrient
discharges into these river systems. The fund will be created un-
der separate legislation to be submitted by the Governor during the
1997 General Assembly Session. It is anticipated that the legislation
will include criteria for management and disbursement of these
funds as well as oversight.

Public Safety

The Governor's proposed budget amendments include an additional $77
million GF for agencies within the Office of Public Safety. Over two-thirds of
this increase ($53.3 million GF) is proposed to meet the start-up and operating
expenses for new adult and juvenile correctional facilities which will open in
this biennium (or the beginning of the next biennium). An additional 1,456.4
FTE positions are recommended to start up and operate these new facilities.

On the adult side, an additional $40.2 million and 1,334.9 FTE positions
are recommended for: equipping and operating the Fluvanna and Sussex I adult
correctional facilities; starting up the Sussex II, Red Onion, and Wallen's Ridge
facilities; operating the expanded facilities at Mecklenburg; and, converting the
Southampton work release unit to a women's detention center.

The Department of Juvenile Justice also requires additional funds and po-
sitions to open new facilities. An additional $5.8 million GF and 121.5 FTE posi-
tions are recommended for: equipping and operating the new Beaumont and
Bon Air juvenile correctional centers; starting up a Culpeper facility; and, fully
funding a new boot camp. Additional funds are also proposed for 45.0 FTE secu-
rity positions, a regrade for security officers, mental health services, military-

40



style programs, administrative support costs, and the state share of local deten-
tion facility capital and operating costs.

The introduced budget also proposes $7.3 million GF for both adult and
juvenile schools, which are operated by the Department of Correctional Educa-
tion. A proposed language amendment expresses the intent that these services
be obtained through privatization, if feasible.

Other recommendations include $4.1 million GF and 27.0 FTE positions
for the Division of Forensic Science to operate its new building and meet the
growing demand for analysis of evidence in criminal trials. Also, the intro-
duced budget recommends over $8.9 million GF to replace transportation funds
which were utilized in the 1996 Appropriation Act to support State Police and
emergency operations. The introduced budget also proposes $4.8 million GF
and $851,000 NGF (from oil overcharge funds) to move the headquarters of the
Department of Military Affairs from Richmond to Fort Pickett. Of this recom-
mended amount, $822,000 GF and all of the nongeneral funds are included for
capital expenses.

. Secretary of Public Safety

- Forecast Update for 2003. The introduced budget recommends a
language amendment directing the Secretary to report on the of-
fender population forecast for 2003 by October 1, 1997.

. Department of Criminal Justice Services

- New Forensics Laboratory. The introduced budget proposes an ad-
ditional $12,938 GF in FY 1997 and $2.0 million GF and 9.0 FTE po-
sitions in FY 1998, to open the new building for the Division of Fo-
rensic Science and the State Medical Examiner. The new building
is expected to open in January, 1998, in the Biotechnology Research
Park in Richmond.

- Forensic Science Unbudgeted Cost Increases. The introduced
budget recommends an additional $624,500 GF each year for sup-
plies, equipment, and contractual services needed to meet the
growing demand for analysis of evidence in criminal trials.

- Forensic Science Positions. The introduced budget recommends an
additional $838,000 GF and 18.0 FTE positions in FY 1998 to reduce
the turnaround time for analysis of evidence in criminal trials.
Currently, average turnaround time is 38 days (and higher for cer-
tain critical types of evidence). The desired target is 10 days.

41



Forensic Science Staffing Mandate. @~ A companion language
amendment is proposed which requires the Division of Forensic
Science to maintain a fill rate of 96 percent for technical positions
directly related to forensic casework that are critical to public safety.
The language further prohibits the agency from transferring funds
from this program, or between personal and nonpersonal services
within this program, without written approval from DPB.

Pre-Release and Post-Incarceration Services. The introduced
budget includes a series of amendments intended to provide $1.8
million per year for pre-release and post-incarceration services, to
assist inmates leaving prison. The intent of these amendments is
to award contracts on a competitive basis, and transfer this program
from DCJS to the Department of Corrections. (This amendment re-
lates to implementation of the Governor's 1996 veto of the $1.6
million allocation for Virginia CARES.)

Matching Requirement for Federal Funds. The introduced budget
includes a reduction of $400,000 in the general funds required to
match federal funds in FY 1997. The amount of general funds re-
quired was overestimated last year.

Regional Criminal Justice Academies. The introduced budget pro-
poses an additional $400,000 GF in FY 1998 to increase the level of
state support for regional criminal justice training academies.

Specialized Training for Law Enforcement. The introduced budget
provides an additional $25,000 NGF collected as tuition and fees
from participants in specialized training programs such as driver
training, defensive tactics, and radar operation.

Alcohol Breathalyzer Testing. The introduced budget includes an
additional $68,704 NGF for the alcohol breathalyzer testing pro-
gram. A related language amendment in § 3-1.02-C (Interagency
Transfers) adjusts the amounts to be transferred from ABC profits
for this purpose.

Evaluation of Juvenile Programs. The introduced budget proposes
a language amendment directing DCJS to evaluate the juvenile
boot camps operated by the Department of Juvenile Justice, and the
Commonwealth Challenge program at Camp Pendleton, operated
by the Department of Military Affairs. Reports are to be provided
to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House Appropriations
Committees by November 1, 1997.

42



Evaluation of VJCCCA. The Governor's recommended budget in-
cludes a language amendment directing DCJS to evaluate the Vir-
ginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act. Reports are to be
provided to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House Ap-
propriations Committees by September 1, 1998.

. Department of Fire Programs

Allocation of Increased Revenues. The introduced budget in-
cludes an additional $540,581 NGF in FY 1997 and $218,820 NGF in
FY 1998, from increased collections of the tax on fire insurance
premiums. These funds are intended to increase state aid to local
fire departments and expand statewide training programs.

. Department of State Police

Replacement of Transportation Funds. The introduced budget
proposes a total of $2.3 million GF in fiscal 1997 and $6.2 million
GF in FY 1998 to replace transportation funds utilized in the 1996
Appropriation Act for State Police expenses. VDOT and DMV spe-
cial funds were used to: replace state troopers leaving under the
Workforce Transition Act; offset highway motorist assistance pro-
gram costs; and, offset the cost of cellular telephone emergency op-
erations and dispatch communications equipment upgrades.

In the 1996 session, the introduced budget proposed that DMV spe-
cial funds be used to support troopers assigned to highway patrol
duties, and that Transportation Trust Funds be used to supplant
general funds for State Police operations.

Increased Cost of Patrol Cars. The introduced budget recommends
an additional $1.3 million NGF to cover the increased cost of pur-
chasing patrol cars. The nongeneral funds represent balances
which might be available by the end of the biennium from safety
inspection fees. The cost of new patrol cars has increased over 40
percent from the 1994 to the 1997 models.

Nongeneral Fund Technical Amendments. The introduced budget
includes four technical amendments totaling $920,000 NGF, to
provide authority to spend nongeneral funds collected to cover ex-
penses in fiscal 1998 for the asset forfeiture drug trust fund
($500,000); sex offender registry ($250,000); concealed weapons pro-
gram ($150,000); and, the DARE special trust account ($20,000).

43



Department of Corrections

Reduction of Overcrowding. The introduced budget includes a
language amendment which authorizes DOC to reduce the level of
double-bunking in the medium security dormitory facilities, sub-
ject to the approval of the Secretary of Public Safety and consistent
with the expected completion of other prison and alternative incar-
ceration facilities.

Opening of Fluvanna Correctional Center. The introduced budget
recommends an additional $494,527 in FY 1997 and $16.6 million
and 4474 FTE positions in FY 1998, to open the new women's facil-
ity at Fluvanna in August, 1997.

A companion language amendment specifies that the funds and
positions for Fluvanna are intended to accommodate a population
of not more than 900 inmates. Staffing and funds to expand the fa-
cility population, up to the planning capacity of 1,200 beds, are to be
requested, as required, in future biennia.

Expansion of Mecklenburg Correctional Center. The introduced
budget proposes an additional $96,773 GF in FY 1997 and $1.1 mil-
lion GF in FY 1998, to operate the renovated and expanded facilities
at Mecklenburg Correctional Center. This project is expected to
open in January, 1998. The double-celling of Mecklenburg will be-
gin after Death Row moves to Sussex 1.

Opening of Sussex I Correctional Center. The introduced budget
recommends 6.0 FTE positions in FY 1997, and $14.6 million GF
and 460.5 FTE positions in FY 1998, to open the first of two new
maximum security facilities in Sussex County. This new 1,121-bed
facility, which will incorporate Death Row, is expected to open in
December, 1997.

Start-up Expense for Sussex II Correctional Center. The introduced
budget includes a reduction of 2.0 FTE positions in FY 1997 and an
additional 9.0 FTE positions in FY 1998, to facilitate the opening of
the second of two new maximum security facilities in Sussex
County. This new 1,267-bed facility is expected to open in October,
1998 (instead of April, 1998).

The introduced budget also recommends an additional $352,123 GF
in FY 1998 for start-up equipment for Sussex II.

Start-up Expense for Red Onion Correctional Center. The intro-
duced budget recommends an additional $1.9 million GF and 398.5

44



FTE positions in FY 1998 to facilitate the opening of the Red Onion
maximum security facility. Located along the border of Wise and
Dickenson Counties, the 1,267-bed Red Onion facility is not ex-
pected to open until July, 1998.

The introduced budget also proposes an additional $700,000 GF in
FY 1998 for start-up equipment for Red Onion.

Start-up Expense for Wallen’s Ridge Correctional Center. The in-
troduced budget proposes an additional 9.0 FTE positions in FY
1998 to prepare for opening the Wallen's Ridge maximum security
facility. Located near Big Stone Gap in Wise County, the 1,267-bed
Wallen's Ridge facility is not expected to open until October, 1998.

The introduced budgét also recommends an additional $3.7 million
GF in FY 1998 for start-up equipment for Wallen's Ridge.

Debt Service for Wallen’s Ridge. The introduced budget includes a
technical adjustment in debt service payments to the Wallen's
Ridge Development Corporation (of the Big Stone Gap Housing
Authority). This adjustment includes an increase of $111,689 in FY
1997 and a reduction of $358,458 in FY 1998.

Southampton Detention Center for Women. The introduced
budget proposes an additional 10.5 FTE positions in FY 1997 and
$572,065 GF in FY 1998 to convert the existing work release unit at
Southampton into a detention center for women. The Governor's
recommended budget also includes $228,000 in FY 1998 to expand
the fish processing facility at Southampton, thereby creating addi-
tional jobs for women assigned to the detention center.

Conversion of Field Units to Detention Centers. The introduced
budget proposes a language amendment which authorizes DOC to
convert up to 200 beds in field units in the northern and western
regions to detention center beds.

Contract for 1,000 Private Prison (Charlotte County). The intro-
duced budget recommends language modifying the authority
granted in Chapter 912 for DOC to contract for a 1,000-bed private
minimum security facility, to be built in Charlotte County. The
proposed language delays the opening date of the facility from
April 1, 1998 to April 1, 2000. The proposed opening date has been
postponed as a result of reductions in the state responsible offender
forecast.

45



Opening Dates for Minimum Security Facilities. The introduced
budget proposes a language amendment which specifies that the
timing of facility construction for the 950 work release, pre-release,
and return-to-custody beds should coincide with the need for more
state-responsible beds and the construction of other prisons and al-
ternative incarceration facilities. The need for three facilities has
been postponed as a result of reductions in the state responsible of-
fender forecast.

Pre-Release and Post-Incarceration Services. The Governor's rec-
ommended budget includes $1.8 million in FY 1998 for pre-release
and post-incarceration services. The Governor vetoed that portion
of the appropriation which had been earmarked as a direct grant to
Virginia CARES ($1.6 million). This amendment transfers the full
amount of funding ($1.8 million) from DCJS to DOC to continue
the services through competitive bidding.

Automation Plan. The introduced budget proposes a clarifying
language amendment which specifies that DOC shall not proceed
with its automation modernization plan until approval is granted
by the Secretary of Public Safety, the State Treasurer, and the Direc-
tor of the Department of Planning and Budget. A final report is to
be presented by DOC to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations
and Senate Finance Committees by July 1, 1997.

. Department of Correctional Education

Start-up Expenses for Juvenile Correctional Center Schools. The
introduced budget recommends $399,000 GF in FY 1997 and $4.9
million GF in FY 1998, to provide educational programs in the new
juvenile correctional centers (Beaumont, Bon Air, and Culpeper).

The intent of this amendment is that these funds be used to con-
tract for private educational services. @A proposed language
amendment exempts the Department of Correctional Education
from the provisions of the Administrative Process Act for the sole
purpose of promulgating regulations necessary to implement pri-
vatization of educational services in correctional facilities.

Textbooks for Juvenile Correctional Centers. The introduced
budget proposes an additional $207,744 GF in FY 1998 to purchase
textbooks for juvenile correctional centers.

Start-up Expenses for Adult Correctional Center Schools. The in-
troduced budget recommends an additional $2.0 million in FY

46



1998, to provide educational programs in the new adult correc-
tional centers (Fluvanna, Sussex I, and the 1,500 bed private facility
in Brunswick County).

The intent of this amendment is that these funds be used to con-
tract for private educational services. @A proposed language
amendment exempts the Department of Correctional Education
from the provisions of the Administrative Process Act for the sole
purpose of promulgating regulations necessary to implement pri-
vatization of educational services in correctional facilities.

Department of Juvenile Justice

Reduction in Juvenile Facility Operating Expenses. The introduced
budget includes reductions of $1.0 million GF in FY 1997 and
$709,488 GF in FY 1998, to reflect the reduction in the juvenile of-
fender population forecast, as updated in October, 1996.

Open New Beaumont Juvenile Correctional Center. The intro-
duced budget recommends an additional $3.1 million and 104 FTE
positions in FY 1998 to operate the new 122-bed maximum security
facility at Beaumont. The new 200-bed medium security facility
will utilize the existing Beaumont staff. Both new facilities will
open in September, 1997. '

Open New Bon Air Juvenile Correctional Center. The introduced
budget proposes an additional $700,000 GF for start-up equipment
in FY 1997, and $394,076 GF and 14.5 FTE positions to operate the
facility in FY 1998. This new 180-bed facility at Bon Air is expected
to open in May, 1997.

Start-up Expense for Culpeper Juvenile Correctional Center. The
introduced budget proposes $1.0 million GF for start-up equipment
and $65,252 GF and 3.0 FTE positions in FY 1998 to prepare for the
opening of the facility. This new 225-bed maximum security facil-
ity in Culpeper County is expected to open in July, 1998.

Juvenile Boot Camp. The introduced budget includes $326,750 GF
in FY 1998 to cover an anticipated shortfall in funding for the op-
eration of a new boot camp. The introduced budget also proposes
$25,000 in FY 1997 and $100,000 in FY 1998 for contract monitoring.

Contract for Private Juvenile Correctional Center. The introduced

budget recommends language modifying the authority granted in
Chapter 912 for DJJ to contract for a 225-bed private facility. The

47



proposed language states that the effective date for the contract
should coincide with the need for more juvenile beds, as certified
by the Secretary of Public Safety. It was originally anticipated that a
contract would be signed in 1996, but the proposed opening date
can be postponed as a result of reductions in the juvenile offender
forecast.

The language also directs that the Department of Planning and
Budget evaluate the costs and benefits of the proposed contract; that
the Attorney General, State Treasurer, and Auditor of Public Ac-
counts review the contract; and, that the results of such evalua-
tions and reviews be presented to the Chairmen of the Senate Fi-
nance and House Appropriations Committees at least 30 days prior
to signing the contract.

Security Staffing and Equipment. The introduced budget proposes
an additional $1.5 million GF and 45 FTE positions in FY 1998 to
enhance security at the juvenile correctional centers. The intro-
duced budget also includes $198,700 for security equipment.

Military-Style Programs. The introduced budget proposes an addi-
tional $500,000 GF in FY 1997 for the Leader Program, which will
provide military-style structure and activities in the juvenile cor-
rectional centers, beginning January 1, 1997.

Work Programs. The introduced budget proposes to allocate up to
$150,000 for wages, with a corresponding savings in maintenance
reserve, to pay juvenile offenders working on maintenance reserve
projects in the juvenile correctional centers.

Mental Health Services. The introduced budget recommends an
additional $544,428 GF in FY 1998 for mental health services in the
juvenile correctional centers. The introduced budget also includes
a companion language amendment which requires DJJ to seek to
obtain these services through contracting with the private sector. If
the agency is unable to procure equivalent services, the Director of
the Department of Planning and Budget is authorized to increase
the agency's employment level by up to 10.0 FTE positions for this
purpose.

Telecommunications. The introduced budget includes $494,854 in

1997 and $600,000 in 1998 for unbudgeted telecommunications costs
for the agency's new automated intake system.

48



Administrative Support Positions. The introduced budget includes
an additional $314,286 GF and 4.0 FTE positions in 1998 to increase
support for capital outlay, records management, and staff training.

Juvenile Correctional Officers’ Regrade. The introduced budget in-
cludes an additional $587,047 GF in FY 1998 to provide a salary re-
grade for juvenile correctional officers. These officers are currently
hired at Grade 7. These funds will provide for promotion to Grade
8 following satisfactory completion of one year's service, as is cur-
rently provided for adult correctional officers.

Centralized Maintenance. The introduced budget proposes a lan-
guage amendment specifying conditions on the expenditure of
$80,973 and 3.0 FTE positions for maintenance services at Bon Air
Juvenile Correctional Center. The language requires DJJ to submit
a plan for centralizing maintenance services for all of the facilities
at the Bon Air complex, before these funds are allotted.

Fiscal Impact of Proposed Legislation. The introduced budget in-
cludes $300,000 in FY 1997 for deposit into the Corrections Special
Reserve Fund established pursuant to § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia,
to cover the increased operating cost of legislation to be proposed by
the Governor to increase the penalty for escape from a juvenile
correctional center or secure detention center.

Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act. The introduced
budget proposes a reduction of $599,063 GF each year in VJCCCA
funds distributed to localities by formula. With this proposed re-
duction, the remaining funds are not sufficient to provide an allo-
cation to Newport News, Norfolk, and Richmond, beyond the
amounts appropriated in previous years for pilot programs.

VJCCCA No-Loss Provision. The introduced budget includes an
additional $100,000 GF in FY 1997 to implement a change in the no-
loss provisions of the formula used for distributing VJCCCA funds.
This provision was included in House Bill 29 during the 1996 ses-
sion. However, the provision was not implemented, due to the
litigation concerning HB 29.

Operating Reimbursement for Local and Regional Programs. The
introduced budget proposes a net reduction of $90,852 in FY 1997
and a net increase of $47,876 in FY 1998, to reimburse localities for
the operating costs for the following juvenile detention facilities:

49



Facility FY 1997 FY 1998 "

Loudoun County Detention Home $189,616 $0
Northern Virginia Detention Home $208,000 $0
Chesterfield County Detention Home $22,355 $22,355
Middle Peninsula Detention Home $0 $339,643
Reductions (delayed opening dates) ($510,823) ($314,122)
Total (Net Reduction) ($90,852) $47,876

— ]

The Board of Juvenile Justice has adopted a new reimbursement
policy for operating expenses. The new policy provides for a state
share of 50 percent of the actual operating costs, up to $26,000 per
bed. For free-standing equipment, the new policy provides for a
state share of 50 percent of the actual costs, up to $3,000 per bed.

The amounts for the Loudoun County and Northern Virginia De-
tention Homes are intended to provide a transition to the new pol-
icy for these two facilities (which were approved when the higher
rates were still in effect). These funds are included in the intro-
duced budget to implement actions approved by the 1996 General
Assembly in House Bill 29. Ambiguity in the HB 29 wording pre-
cluded earlier implementation.

The proposed reductions are due to delayed opening dates for the
Richmond, Winchester, Middle Peninsula, Lynchburg, and Fairfax
Juvenile Detention Homes.

Capital Reimbursement for Local and Regional Facilities. The in-
troduced budget includes $848,600 GF in FY 1998 for the state share
of the capital cost for expansion of the Middle Peninsula Detention
Home. This amount incorporates $832,000 GF (or $52,000 per bed
times 16 additional beds), in addition to $16,600 to help defray the
department's administrative expenses associated with the review
of local construction plans.

State law (§ 16.1-313, Code of Virginia) provides for the department
to reimburse localities for up to fifty percent of the capital cost of
new detention centers, group homes, and related juvenile facilities
at the local and regional level. The Board of Juvenile Justice has
adopted a new policy which limits the reimbursement to 50 percent
of actual construction, up to a cap of $52,000 per bed. Previously,

50




the Board approved reimbursement of up to 50 percent of the con-
struction cost, but with no cap.

The introduced budget also recommends a language amendment
which specifies that no state funds may be committed for the state
share of construction, maintenance, or operations, until the Gov-
ernor has approved the recommendations of the Board.

Offices on Youth. The introduced budget includes $88,424 GF in FY
1997 and $79,424 GF in FY 1998, for previous cost-of-living adjust-
ments for local or regional Offices on Youth.

. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control

Privatization or Sale of Warehouse. The Governor's proposed
budget includes a language amendment which authorizes the
agency to privatize or sell the warehouse or office building without
the approval of the General Assembly, if the agency determines
that these actions would increase profits to be distributed to locali-
ties. The language authorizes the agency to seek proposals to
evaluate the profitability of privatization or outsourcing.

. Department of Emergency Services

Replacement of Transportation Funds. The introduced budget rec-
ommends $217,500 from the general fund each year to replace an
equal amount of Commonwealth Transportation funds used in the
1996 Appropriation Act to pay for regional hazardous materials
(hazmat) response teams.

In the 1996 session, the Governor proposed that 75 percent of the
cost of financial assistance to hazmat response teams be paid with
transportation funds. The 1996 General Assembly increased the
nongeneral fund share to 100 percent. This amendment in the
1997 introduced budget would reduce the nongeneral fund share to
75 percent, as originally proposed last year.

National Boy Scout Jamboree. The introduced budget includes

$60,000 for public safety support services for the national jamboree,
scheduled for July 29 - August 5, 1997 at Fort A. P. Hill.

51



Centralized Payroll Processing. The introduced budget proposes a
reduction of $6,498 in FY 1998, to reflect the transfer of payroll and
leave accounting functions to a centralized unit within the De-
partment of Accounts.

. Department of Military Affairs

State Operation of Fort Pickett. The introduced budget includes an
additional $1.6 million NGF in FY 1997, and $5.5 million NGF in
FY 1998 for the Virginia National Guard to assume control of Fort
Pickett as of October 1, 1997. A companion language amendment
in Central Accounts (Item 530-M) authorizes the Director of the
Department of Planning and Budget to transfer up to 75.0 FTE posi-
tions, as needed, to the Department of Military Affairs for the op-
eration of Fort Pickett.

The 1995 Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Commission rec-
ommended that the U. S. Army close Fort Pickett. The federal gov-
ernment will continue to own the property, but the Army Corps of
Engineers will license the Commonwealth to operate the facilities
with federal funds. As a result, the combat training mission of Fort
Pickett will remain essentially unchanged, but operational respon-
sibility for the facilities will be shifted to the Commonwealth.

Transfer Headquarters to Fort Pickett. The introduced budget in-
cludes a total of $5.7 million (from all funds) to move the head-
quarters of the Department of Military Affairs to Fort Pickett, from
leased space at 600 East Broad Street in Richmond

Of the $5.7 million total, $1.7 million is included for Capital Outlay
in Part 2 of the introduced budget. The Capital Outlay portion in-
cludes $822,000 GF, and $851,000 NGF from the Oil Overcharge Ex-
pendable Trust Fund. The remaining $4.0 million GF is proposed
to cover moving costs and other operating expenses. This amount
is offset by a savings of $315,000 GF budgeted for office rent which
would not be needed.

Virginia Air National Guard. The introduced budget proposes ad-
ditional funds to operate new facilities for the 192nd Fighter Group
at Richmond International Airport and the 203rd Engineering Unit
at Camp Pendleton. The cost of operating these facilities is shared
at a ratio of 75 percent federal and 25 percent state funds. Accord-
ingly, the state share is included at $20,920 in FY 1997 and $27,000 in
FY 1998, plus federal matching funds.

52



National Guard Armories. The introduced budget recommends
$339,616 GF in FY 1998 to operate new or expanded armories, and to
replace federal or local funds. This includes funds for six new ar-
mories (Woodstock, Leesburg, Lexington, A. P. Hill, Emporia, and
Hampton); a major addition to the Manassas armory; replacement
of local funds for the Bedford and Norfolk armories; and, replace-
ment of federal funds for the Army Aviation Support Facility at
Sandston and the Richmond Armory on Alcott Road.

Transportation

The budget, as introduced, reduces the appropriation from transportation
revenues for the Departments of State Police and Emergency Services, and pro-
vides $8.9 million GF to these agencies to supplant the transportation revenues.
The NGF budgets of the Departments of Transportation and Motor Vehicles are
then increased accordingly for highway construction and computer services.

The Governor’s recommendations also authorize an additional $87 mil-
lion NGF for highway construction, financial assistance to mass transit and air-
port assistance, consistent with estimated increases in transportation revenues.

About $1.5 million NGF and 12 positions are also proposed to enable the
Department of Motor Vehicles to fully implement the National Voting Rights
Act (Motor Voter).

. Department of Aviation

Authorization to Spend Revenues. The budget, as introduced, in-
creases the NGF appropriation for capital assistance to airports by
$230,400 in the first year and $463,700 in the second year, consistent
with estimated increases in transportation revenues.

. Department of Transportation

Shift in Funds Among Agencies. The Governor’s budget recom-
mendations move $2.4 million in the first year and $1.2 million in
the second year of NGF appropriations from the Departments of
State Police and Emergency Services to the Department of Trans-
portation for highway construction. Like amounts from the gen-
eral fund are then appropriated to these agencies.

53



- Support Welcome Centers. The budget, as introduced, transfers
$450,000 in nongeneral fund appropriation authority in the second
year from the Virginia Economic Development Partnership to the
Department of Transportation to support welcome centers on Vir-
ginia’s highways. This technical amendment is required because
the Partnership will no longer be operating under the state finan-
cial accounting system after July 1997.

- Authorization to Spend Revenues. The budget, as introduced, in-
creases the nongeneral fund appropriation for highway construc-
tion by $7.3 million in the first year and $75.7 million in the second
year, consistent with estimated increases in transportation reve-
nues.

Department of Rail and Public Transportation

- Authorization to Spend Revenues. The budget, as introduced, in-
creases the nongeneral fund appropriation for financial assistance
to local mass transit operations by $795,100 in the first year and $2.5
million in the second year, consistent with estimated increases in
transportation revenues.

Department of Motor Vehicles

- Shift in Funds Among Agencies. The Governor’s budget recom-
mendations increase NGF appropriations by $115,100 in the first
year and $5.3 million in the second year as a result of action to
move these amounts from the Department of State Police. The
funds would be used for computer services. Like amounts from
the general fund are then appropriated to the State Police.

- Motor Voter. Nongeneral fund increases of $786,556 in the first
year and $676,363 in the second year and 12 positions are recom-
mended to fully implement the federal National Voter Registra-
tion Act, which was incorporated into the Virginia Constitution by
a 1994 amendment.

Virginia Port Authority
- GF Guarantee for Port Revenue Bonds. The budget, as introduced,
appropriates a sum sufficient from the general fund should reve-

nues from the Commonwealth Port Fund be insufficient to pay
debt service on Virginia Port Authority revenue bonds issued in

54



1988 and in 1996. The total debt service on these issues in the sec-
ond year is approximately $14.0 million.

Central Appropriations

The Central Appropriation contains funds used to supplement state
agency budgets for unbudgeted or unallocated costs. These funds are designed
for a variety of purposes, including state employee salary increases, economic
contingencies to address emergencies, higher education lease payments, and the
Governor’s discretionary economic development “Deal Closing” Fund.

HB 1600/SB 700 contains a net of $12.3 million in general fund amend-
ments. Recommendations for additional funding total $18.3 million, with $18.2
million of this amount to provide state employees with a 3-day transition pay-
ment as part of the Governor’s proposal to implement a bi-weekly pay system.
Reductions, totaling $6.1 million are also recommended by the Governor. The
largest appropriation reduction, $5.9 million, is for payments from the solar
Photovoltaic incentive grant fund.

. Compensation Supplements

- Implementation of Bi-weekly Pay System. The Governor recom-
mends changing from a semi-monthly to a bi-weekly pay system as
part of his proposal to implement “lag pay.” Under this proposal,
employees will be paid every other Friday, as opposed to the 1st and
16th of the month, and would receive 26 pay checks in a year rather
than 24.

Transition to a bi-weekly pay system would begin in July of 1997,
with the first bi-weekly check issued on July 18th, for the work pe-
riod of June 30 through July 11. As part of this transition, employ-
ees will receive a three-calendar day transition payment in their
July 1 paycheck. The general fund cost of the transition payment
totals $18.2 million.

55



Bi-weekly Pay Schedule
Pay Date
FY 1997-98

July 1, 1997 January 2, 1998
July 18, 1997 January 16, 1998
August 1, 1997 January 30, 1998
August 15, 1997 February 13, 1998
August 29, 1997 February 27, 1998
September 12, 1997 March 13, 1998
September 26, 1997 March 27, 1998
October 10, 1997 April 10, 1998
October 24, 1997 April 24, 1998
November 7, 1997 May 8, 1998
November 21, 1997 May 22, 1998
December 5, 1997 June 5, 1998
December 19, 1997 June 19, 1998

FY 1998-99

July 3, 1998

July 17, 1998 |

Economic Contingency Fund

Solar Photovoltaic Incentive Fund. The Governor recommends a
general fund reduction of $1.5 million the first year and $4.4 mil-
lion the second year for the solar Photovoltaic Grant Fund. The
reduction reflects the adoption of a payment schedule consistent
with that for the semiconductor grants, and the latest estimates of
production and sales of solar photovoltaic panels. Under the new
payment schedule, the state has 150 days in which to make pay-
ment to a qualified manufacturer. These additional days will push
the grant payment into the next fiscal year.

Virginia Liaison Office. The budget transfers $177,646 and 3 posi-
tions from the Central Accounts to the Virginia Liaison Office.
Funds and related positions were held in the Central Accounts
pending a study from the Joint Legislative Audit and Review
Commission (JLARC). Findings of the JLARC study recommend
the restoration of the funds and positions.

Fort Pickett Army Post. The budget, as introduced, recommends

language authorizing the Director of the Department of Planning
and Budget to transfer up to 75 positions from the Central Ac-

56



counts to the Department of Military Affairs in order for the state
to assume full control of Fort Pickett from the federal government.

. Transition Support

Statewide Elected Officials Transition Support. The Governor rec-
ommends a general fund appropriation of $100,000 in the second
year to assist in the transition of the next Governor, Lieutenant
Governor, and Attorney General. These funds will cover expenses
from the time of election until the inauguration. The amount
provided for each office is as follows: Governor, $65,000; Lieutenant
Governor $17,500; and Attorney General, $17,500.

Independent Agencies

The Governor's recommendations for Independent Agencies result in a
net decrease of $422.9 million (all funds) for the biennium when compared to
the original appropriation. Recommended reductions of $423.7 million are at-
tributable almost entirely to a technical adjustment related to the establishment
of the Medical College of Virginia Hospitals Authority. The Governor has also
recommended a budget increase totaling $750,000 (NGF) for the biennium to
provide additional liability insurance for VRS directors.

. Virginia Retirement System

-

Director's Liability Insurance. The introduced budget proposes an
increase of $750,000 to improve the liability insurance coverage for
directors and others in light of the increased size of the VRS Trust
fund.

. Medical College of Virginia Hospitals Authority

Transfer Poison Control Center. The budget, as introduced, trans-
fers $140,000 GF in the second year from MCV to consolidate poi-
son control funding in the Department of Health. The Department
of Health has issued a request for proposal to operate poison con-
trol services. A companion amendment to the University of Vir-
ginia Medical Center transfers $523,000 GF provided for poison con-
trol services from the Medical Center to the Department of Health.

57



- Appropriation Adjustment. The budget, as introduced, eliminates
the appropriation for MCV in the second year since it will be an in-
dependent authority in FY 1998. No funds will be deposited with
the State Controller; therefore, no appropriation is required. Posi-
tions will still be reflected in the Act, as required by the legislation
which created the Authority.

- Transfer of Positions to the Medical School. The budget, as intro-
duced, transfers 197.23 FTE positions from the MCV Authority to
Virginia Commonwealth University. The positions are instruc-
tional and administrative faculty which support the School of
Medicine.

. Higher Education Tuition Trust Fund

- Establish Employment Level. The budget, as introduced, provides
7.0 FTE positions for the operation of the Higher Education Tuition
Trust Fund. The positions will be funded from the nongeneral
fund, sum sufficient appropriation provided to the Trust Fund.

Capital Outlay

The introduced budget provides $43.0 million in additional support for
capital construction, $20.7 million of which would come from the general fund.
Of the general fund amount, $9.9 million was earmarked by the 1996 General
Assembly for maintenance reserve, based on any FY 1996 year-end revenue sur-
plus. An additional $4.3 million GF will underwrite the cost for new facilities
for female cadets attending VMI. The balance of the general fund recommenda-
tions ($6.4 million) supports various projects which are described below.

The Governor’s recommendations generally limit capital amendments to
emergencies, threats to life, health and safety, supplements to previously ap-
proved projects, and nongeneral fund contributions from the private sector.
The following table summarizes the Governor’s recommendations.

58



—— —

Capital Outlay Recommendations
(in millions)

General Fund $20.7
Nongeneral Fund
Additions 433
Reductions (21.0)
Total $43.0

Additional information on selected capital projects follows.

. Fire Safety Improvements

Fire Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories. The introduced budget
provides $9.7 million in nongeneral fund authority for improve-
ments at six higher education institutions to install fire sprin-
kler/suppression systems in student dormitories. The source of
funds for the projects will be auxiliary enterprise reserves, or state
Treasury loans to be repaid with funds generated by the auxiliaries.
The affected institutions and amounts authorized are:

James Madison $450,000
University of Virginia $504,000
Norfolk State $759,000
Longwood $918,000
Radford $1,516,000
Virginia Tech $5,600,000

MCV - West Hospital Renovation Supplement. The budget, as in-
troduced, includes $2.1 million GF and $1.4 million nongeneral
fund to supplement the $2.5 million project approved in the 1992
General Obligation Bond referendum to improve the A. D. Wil-
liams/West Hospital facilities. The funds will principally be used
to install 17-story exterior fire escapes on three wings of West Hos-
pital.

8th & 9th Street State Office Buildings. The Governor’s amend-

ments provide $1.1 million GF to the Department of General Serv-
ices to install fire escapes on the exterior of the 8th and 9th Street

59



(Richmond) state office buildings, and to correct deteriorating deco-
rative masonry on the exterior of the 8th Street facility.

. Virginia Military Institute

Modification of Facilities for Women Cadets. In November, the
Governor authorized three capital projects for VMI totaling $4.3
million GF, under authority granted in the general provisions of
the Appropriations Act, which allows him to deal with emergency
or extraordinary circumstances when the General Assembly is not
in session.

The funds are to be used to construct separate sleep, study, recrea-
tion and restroom facilities for women cadets in various buildings
at the Institute. The projects include $505,000 for Barracks im-
provements, $2.4 million for gymnasium upgrades, and $1.4 mil-
lion for improvements (mainly restrooms) in several academic
buildings. The projects also include miscellaneous safety and secu-
rity improvements.

Projects were approved so they could be completed in time for the
1997-98 academic year. The proposed funding restores second year
operating funds which had been shifted to the first year, in order to
begin the projects.

. Maintenance Reserve Supplement

Year-end Balance. Chapter 912 directed that up to $9.9 million GF
in additional appropriations for maintenance reserve projects
statewide was to be made available, from any revenue surplus that
existed on June 30, 1996. The Governor’s amendment implements
this provision.

. The College of William and Mary

Wren Building Renovations. $3.7 million NGF is included in the
introduced budget to support miscellaneous structural, electrical,
and mechanical system renovations and other improvements in
the historic Wren Building. Private gifts and grants will provide
funds for the effort.

60



Virginia Commonwealth University

Track and Soccer Complex. Recent published reports announced
the Governor’s approval of a $4.7 million NGF project, involving
the construction of a new track and soccer complex to be used
jointly by Virginia Commonwealth University and Virginia Union
University on land leased from the City of Richmond near the
City’s Hermitage Road sports complex.

Proposed amendments to the 1997 budget do not include this proj-
ect, because it was authorized by the Governor in December, utiliz-
ing his powers to initiate capital projects in emergencies and cer-
tain other circumstances. The authorization was deemed necessary
prior to the 1997 legislative session in order to ensure funding sup-
port from a private donor. Private gifts and grants and certain
other nongeneral funds are the entire source of support for the ini-
tiative.

University of Virginia

Law School Structural Supports. The introduced budget includes
$3.6 million -- 50 percent from the general fund and 50 percent
from nongeneral funds - to replace steel reinforcing cables in the
second and third floors of the University’s Law School building.
The reinforcing cables run through the concrete floor slabs on these
levels, and preliminary engineering reports indicate the possibility
of a serious threat to the building’s integrity and occupant safety.

Clinch Valley College

Domestic Water Supply Upgrade. The Governor’s budget propos-
als include $454,000 GF to replace the water supply tank structure
and supply line providing domestic water service for Clinch Valley
College.

Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center

General Obligation Bond Supplement. The introduced budget in-
cludes $568,945 NGF to supplement the 1992 General Obligation
Bond project to construct the Center. The supplement is intended
to add an auditorium facility to the Center. Costs are to be covered
by a grant from the Appalachian Regional Commission, and other
locally generated funds.

61



Science Museum of Virginia

Universe Planetarium. The Governor’s budget proposals earmark
$220,000 GF from maintenance reserve funds for the Science Mu-
seum of Virginia, to renovate the Universe Theater and to pur-
chase and install a new star projector.

. Department of Military Affairs

Move Headgquarters to Fort Pickett. The introduced budget in-
cludes $822,000 GF and $851,000 (oil overcharge recoveries) NGF to
support the first phase of the Governor’s proposed move of the
Department of Military Affairs from rental space in downtown
Richmond to Fort Pickett. An additional $4.0 million GF is in-
cluded in the operating budget to support the move, which is offset
by a savings of $315,000 GF budgeted for office rent.

The Agency’s initial capital project estimates exceeded $8.6 million.
Supplemental appropriations in 1998 may be required, based on
planning studies. Most of the existing physical plant at Fort Pickett
is more than 50 years old, and contains extensive, but as yet not
fully documented, asbestos contamination.

There are two proposals concerning Fort Pickett which are related,
but distinct. The first proposal concerns the transfer of operational
responsibility for Fort Pickett from the U.S. Army to the Virginia
National Guard. Support for that initiative will be provided en-
tirely from federal funds. The second proposal concerns the move
of the Department of Military Affairs Headquarters to Fort Pickett.

That initiative would be supported entirely with state funding.

. Department of State Police

Dinwiddie and Salem Area Offices. The introduced budget makes
technical adjustments to two projects approved last year. The first
adjustment permits the Department of State Police to build a new
Area Office on a non-continguous parcel of land at the Central
State Hospital complex in Dinwiddie County rather than renovate
the existing office elsewhere in the county. The second adjustment
authorizes the purchase of an existing building in Salem, rather
than construction of a new office in that City.

62



Department of Corrections

Detention Center Projects Funds Transferred to Purchase Prison
Equipment. The Governor’s budget proposals include language
amending legislation involving the Virginia Public Building
Authority. Those measures were adopted in 1995 as part of the Pa-
role Abolition and Sentencing Reform financing package.

The budget language amending the 1995 act eliminates two 100-bed
community detention centers, and transfers the $6.0 million in
bond authorizations to purchase a portion of the start-up equip-
ment for the Sussex II and Red Onion prison projects.

Planning for New Medium Security Prison. The introduced budget
provides $1.2 million NGF to continue design work on a medium
security prison. The source of funds for the project is expected to be
federal grants available under the Violent Offender Incarceration

and Truth-in-Sentencing Incentive Grant Program authorized by

the Federal Anti-Crime Act.

General Provisions

Real Property Lease for Communication Towers. The 1996 Gen-
eral Assembly adopted amendments to § 2.1-504.4 of the Code,
which authorizes state agencies to sell or lease real property under
their control to individuals or political subdivisions for the pur-
pose of erecting communication towers, antennas, or similar tele-
communications devices.

Language amendments in § 4-1.05 and § 4-2.02 of the General Pro-
visions section of the introduced budget authorizes the Governor,
through the Director of the Department of Planning and Budget, to
appropriate the proceeds of such sales or leases to the state agency
conveying the property. The section further allows a portion of the
proceeds to be allocated to the Department of General Services to
underwrite any administrative costs which may be incurred to
manage this program.

63



Nonstate Agencies

The introduced budget recommends adding $1.6 million GF for nonstate
agencies in the biennium. These funds are grants to nonstate groups and or-
ganizations for historical and cultural purposes and must be matched by a local
contribution.

. Nonstate Agencies

Wolf Trap Foundation. The introduced budget adds $150,000 GF in
FY 1997 for Wolf Trap Foundation. The 1996 General Assembly in-
cluded funding of $150,000 GF for the foundation in House Bill 29.
However, due to pending litigation, the appropriation was not paid
at that time.

Smithsonian Institution. The introduced budget proposes adding
$500,000 GF in the second year to be used for planning the National
Air and Space Museum annex to be located at Dulles Airport.

Barter Theater. Language is proposed to use $150,000 of the first
year funding appropriated in Chapter 912 for capital rather than
operating expenses.

Virginia Equine Center Foundation. The introduced budget rec-

ommends adding $832,754 GF in the second year for the foundation
to pay for debt service on its bonds.

64



APPENDIX A






(e£1'52) GTS'66V'E 859°p2S’E () 1661 €66'1 €80£°0 ANVTIHD009
(S0¥'108) 82994161 26082661 (881) 0959 8249 €L1€0 ¥ALSADNOTO
669’8 806518 £99°0€1'8 tA)) £68T 695°C 200€°0 Sa119
908'sE £6Y'€08'FT LY9'L9L'VT ¥l 068'6 9/8'6 ¥26£°0 MONAAAY
(Z1¥'841) 182'206°61 869°089'61 (s8) £64'9 7889 LILED NIINVY
(zs2'97) €S6°ELY' L G02'005'4 (£2) 104°T 824 S9/£°0 VNNVANT1d
vZevhe 6007919 G89°416'S % ve6'L 8e8'1 vL1E0 aroid
(sp9'v21) 689'FG1'L1L vee'6LT' LT (vor) 8206 1’6 68190 AFINONVI
1£0'841 $20'8¥1'81T £56'696°41C (81) 6L8'6E1 L6861 GETL0 XVAAIVA
(8¥5'64) 260°26¥'F 099°295¥ (gg) 6¥S'1 ¥8S'T 8EEH'0 XdSsd
1%0°8€¥ 114'8€6'C1 04900521 91 90 0€6’¢ £262°0 JIAAIMNIA
(c8.'88) 96€'€LT'TL 181°29¢'11L (ze) ¥80°c 911'e 9€2T0 NOSNAMDIA
LOELET PSSELV T VT Y ré 81T'1 941’1 £81€°0 ANV TIIENND
890011 916'6¥L'F1 058°6£9'91 €¢ g1z’s 81S 696€°0 YAJALTND
8%0'89 106'G5%'C $68°/8€°C L1 8L 1§94 $90€°0 OIVID
(yo8’sv1) 8L¥'£80'% 8C'CET’Y (69) $e8’1 €061 99€G6°0 IAVID
(88€°062) Th6'691'ST1 0££°09%'ST1 (zo2) 9%69°6F 8686V 946€°0 A19EYIISTHD
(ev'en) 008028’ €1T'ee8’s 4] 602 112 WeTo FJLLOTIVHD
0L VL 0ebT6v'e 824/ L1Y'E 1£3 160°1 020’1 999¢€°0 ALID SHTIVHD
(6£9°¥51) 80S'SH8'P1L 8¥1'000°ST (19) 600'% 090 LTLTO TI0¥AVD
8€9°10¢C 001°T61'TL £9%'686°01 0z 169°€ £29°€ GEEE0 ANITOUVD
(s16°891) TL1'S86'FT L20'PS1'ST (59) Sov's 0L¥'8 15620 T1HEdINVD
(£ev'92) 819°506'Z 650262 (92) Yraas €527 6€82°0 WVHONDIONG
(86£'1%1) €92'620'81 190'141'81 (1n) 256V €967 LLETO NVNVHONd
LL9°L9 88€'825'6 112°09%'6 9¢ 1468 GEST v£92°0 MDIMSNNYG
(se¥'22) €81'6S1°E1 819'ZLT'ETL %) 285y 168V 1€8¢°0 LINOLILOd
856'8€ P8P8 988°SHC¥ 6 000’T 166 85€£C°0 anvid
(€0€15S) 6€T'T8C'HC THS'EE8 P (z61) A £0¥'6 694£0 aQuodaad
(0£9'7) 6679111 6CL611'T (8) 898 9/8 00080 HLvd
(6s€'seT) ve8'LLE'08 $61°€15°0¢ (601) 18401 06801 0SSE0 v.IsSnonyv
(ze¥059) €80°€15%C G16'€91°ST © P94 69€L1 00080 NOLONITIV
€/8'6T veT'9LL'L 19€'9%4'L 01 She'T GEe'T 62420 XOLLYIWNOddJY
(6£9°957) SOT'8S9' %1 ¥8L V16V (s8) GL9'Y 09,y 620€°0 LSYAHNY
06€£122 S6£°218'S S00°165°S 79 728l 0941 p6Ee0 VITINY
(209°02) 814'6€S°L 1Z€0192 (82) 81€'T 9ve'T ¥S8T°0 ANVHOITIV
T8 ¥64°955'2C 28769 (%) LBIIL $ETIL 08090 FTIVINALTY
(6££'S0T%) 69485 L1$ SP1'799°L1% 642) SIP'S 65¥'S SLTE0 MDOVINODDV
DU 00 4S/009T GH  Zi6iadeyd  aduamdgjiq pIsidY  ZIEYD XAANI NOISIAIQ
» SINAWAVI dIHSYIINIIN A1IVa ALISOdINOD
00s 86-9661

NOILVONAdia OI'1dNd ¥04 dIV 46-9661

IOVIIAV



1€6'611 1€4'¥20°91 008906'S1 Gg AR 890G TI0€0 DISVINd
S0L'STTL  148'9%0°9C1 991128421 (€572 90€'sy  SL8'LY SIEF 0 NVITIIM HONIId
(Z01°€48) 1¥6'80€'41 8¥0'C88'41 (802) 216G qTL's T192°0 490D HONIAJ
(ssz'911) LEV'STY'S [AXAAL}] (9%) $86C 0£9C 960€0 AQAVYMad IdNId
9€5'TLT L0€'006°Z 144'429'L 001 $96'C $98°C LE6E0 NV.LVHMOd
(z6¥'p¥1) 9€6'€¥0’1E 87’8811 (98) L1€'6 €0b'6 0€£92°0 VINVATASLLId
Gee'1S1T G8S'859'8 0€T'£098 6S L£9°T 8/8°C 0962°0 MONILVd
88799C SIS 1L PE6'8HCTT €6 L8S'E ) 991€0 q9vd
(£00PE) 161°0€%'01 L61'99%°01 (62) ¥hL'c €LL'E €TTV'0 HONVIO
Se9'Le 676'660'6 $1£2L0°6 6 669'C 06¥'T 99¥2°0 AVMOLLON
20489 168'€€'S 061'SSZ’E ford 891 4551 $109°0 ANV TIFGNNHLION
(s81°08) vOL'ELL'S 688'€S7'8 (8¢€) qSH'T £6v'T 64670 NOLJWVHLION
01e’9 658°€12'9 695°£02'9 € 01T 91T $TTH 0 LNE MIN
(191'sp) ¥8E‘T61'S Sps'LeT's (9¢) ve0'C 040'C 8/8V°0 NOSTIN
S62'641 eeh’ 12T’ LT 8€1'2H0'LC 29 160'6 620'6 SZ9€0 AJHNODLNOW
(86Z'11) 891¥21'e 99b'GET’E (o1) 86€'1 89¢'1 $895°0 Xds3a1aamn
619711 Th6'6€9'91 £2€'625'91 86 Sh0’s 186'F 1£0€0 ANINITIDIN
8/G°CE1 05.'8ST'E AR A% rA 4 v6C'1 AT} £88%°0 SMAHLVIN
(ove'L61) 8%0'819'S LBES18'S (z6) $68'1 986'1 GLLED NOSIavVIN
LET'69T GEL'TG6'L. 867°€89'4 %01 Lh1'T £50'C 8€7T0 OUNANINNT
1£9'L1 £80°060°Z 11¥'2L0'4 1€ $56'e £26'S $849°0 VSINO1
WHSLO'T ¥T'116°0¢ 702°9¢8°6¢ Gh1 1681 TSP TTEL0 NNOano1
(08¥'££2) $98°262'L1 GhE0EsLT (¥8) S48 ST’y 0€41°0 q41
(zse'v01) 060°090°€ Az 185 (0g) 909'1 9€9'1 L9790 JALSVONV1
9L5'1€1 ¥92'982'S 689'F51°S 9% G691 6091 €150 WVITIIM DNIX
20895 L9L'9ET'E $96'6L1°E 4 888 $98 L6¥E0 NIINO ONII
(6£7'68) 9%'6TT'8 156'982'8 0 8T Lv8T €64€°0 O80T DN
(819'¢E) G06'S60°ET €28°6T1°EL (821) 094’9 8€6'9 £66S°0 ALID STAVI
(e€8'9) 19%°0£9°€L Y67’ LL9'EL 8 vEL'Y 9L 8620 IHOIM 40 F1S1
(888'0) P6¥'291'L 78€'991L (1) 6. 08¢ 60050 ANVTHOIH
(082'262) 055°£00'8T 1£8'662'8C (Z11) £006 74% 6£0€°0 AANFH
L TAN A £0%'866°€8 180°956°€8 (ce61) 9€1'8c  67€'8¢ 6%2S0 ODIINIH
LP81LL 625'99¢'cE 189'p6TcE r4 SL9PL  €L9PL 089%°0 ATAONVH
(120'820) 802°566'1C 620€81'CC (92) 97¢'9 2099 08€2°0 XVAITVH
(£608£2) $44'982°9 1489959 (€9) ¥291 £04°1 LS1T0 FTHASNITID
S0€'10T 979'8¢H'8 12€°2€0'8 96 £8€°C L€ G/0E0 ANTIYDO
8£9'8S UV'676'8 $£8°068'8 [ &4 z0e'T 182°C SLYT 0 NOSAVID
VUM 004 9S/009T GH  TI6IdAdeyd aduUMJIQ  PIsSIAY  ZIEYD X3ANI NOISIAIA
« SINIWAVI dIHSYIIWIN ATIVA ALISOdNOD
00s 86-9661

HOVUIAY

NOILLVONdiH OI'1dNd 404 dIV 46-9661



(989) 1S5°096°2 LET'196'L (6) 918°C §T8'C 6£9€°0 FTTASNILIVIA
1$5°90 [o{eI0A R A4 £18°0169C (€2 EY'6 L5¥'6 PP8E0 DANIHONAT
GT6'TLL 162666°C1 92€£78L'CL Y4 090 GE0'P S692°0 T1IMIJOH
G61'29 £E0'926L 8698’/ g 985'c 1€5°¢ €895°0 SYNINOSIIIVH
$8T'1EE $81'569'89 00T'¥9€'89 (491 0£6'€CT  84L'€T LY62°0 NOLdWVH
¥L7'se 01S'0PS’E LET'S0S"E (s2) rAxa! LST1 £9L£°0 XVIVO

(e0g'6€T1) GS6°S6E Y LS2T'SES Y (ep1) 121'e $92'C 8959°0 NINASADNFIAT A
12e'e 88C'7€6'1 990'1€6'1 (ch) €871 6Tl 00080 HOINHD ST11Vd
£62'80C 68T'9VL'¥T 966°LES'HT 001 002’8 001’8 v10€0 FTIANVA
62€'12 686'858'C 199°4€8°C 01 656 6%6 10££°0 NOLOSNIAOD
18871 €P4195°9 7989559 (D LT €LL'C 0ELV0 SLHOIFH TVINO10D

(12£'98) 6959%2'C 94T'€€E’T (€2) 89 L1 £¥ST0 YOd NOLAI'TD
Y08'€T1 GI2'949°01 11925501 (29) 8ve'y 08y VA% 2X HTTASILLOTIVHD
T°0°0F £9/'€68'€ 19L'es8’e |14 1201 050°L 81¥C0 V.ISIA VNINd

(z8g’c01) 9¢6'7SL L 815958/ (€9) 89%'C 128 £95€°0 1OLsIg
1S¥'LL8 119'249'%1 091°00€'%1 (91) 001 85001 00080 VIRIANVXATV
768'sey LL0'655'8T 9ZT'EeL'8T /81 £86'01 00801 758€°0 MAOA
6L0'€1 871'808°¢1 8%0'S64'E1 174 T4 2 80€'y 9%0€°0 FHLAM

(169°29) S£9'060'9C 92€eF1'9C 01 8694 889'Z 65120 ASIM
£8£97 LSL'%T8'S $££'864'S rA 050°C 8%0'C $L0¥0 ANV ITIONLISIM

(zg0'cz) ££8°065°2C GL8€1L'TT (9¢) Y4104 89S°L £60€°0 NOLONIHSVM
784’101 09€'750°C1 LLS'TS6'TT 74 6£9Y S19'p 990%°0 NILAVM
$6£°€9 0bE811°9C 9%6'$50'9C 95 6S8°Z €08'2 08¥2°0 TIIMIZVL

(99%62) 641'%81'S SP9'€1T’s 6 ovs1 1€9°1 £TS€0 XdSSNS

(919°69) 922'669'1 T¥8'004°1 (s8) 78Tl LE€'T 00080 AMANS

(4sL'91¥) 9CH'¥S8'SH P81'1LT'9% (¥62) 474 2/ R A WAVAN £99€°0 QIOLIVIS
606°22S G89°€LL'Th 081169'1¥ 691 046'ST  S08'SL £E8E0 VINVATASLOJS
erd 64T'€ST'6 $58'LET'6 (61) 968'C G16C 801€°0 NOLJIWVHLNOS
¥6198¢C £88'809'41 889'2E'L1 o011 842'S 891°g ¥ESTO HLANS

(c1T's1e) 0LE'EHSF1 78619471 (66) 04T's 69€°S GGLE0 HVOANVNIHS
899'8/ 1L9V29'p1 €109%5F1 (174 0S8’c 0€8'c vL120 LLODS

(919°¢S) 601°0%6'ST GTL'€66'ST (89) 809 999'% 920 T1713SSNY

(1¥c0s1) G8/'SS1°6C 920°92€'6¢ (¥8) 9£°01  09%01 08Y€'0 INVHONDIDOY

(06£'951) 891'645’8 8G6'GEL’S 0 £10'¢ €10'c €LLE0 AOANIIID0U
LET'EVE 185'98€'9¢€ PHeev0'9e 871 PO6'CL  9LL'El 9L1%0 IIONVOA
GSH'E9 698°248'C PIv'PI8'E (12) ¥62'1 gIe $S4E°0 ANOWHDI
GL1°L9 919°£E6'L 0PF0L8'L (9) LE0°1 1601 0ThL0 MDONNVHVIAVY

duaRIId 004 9S/0091 GH  Tl6iAadeyd aduampiq pasiady  ZI6YD XAANI NOISIAIA

+ SINFIWAVI dIHSYAGWANW A1IVA ALISOdINOD
0o0s 86-9661

HOVUIAV

NOILVONAdi OI'190N1d 04 dIV 46-9661



'ss01 oN pue ‘Aoueni], quawdolpas J3els 1OS ‘Uonisuel] xapuj apisodwo)) “1sg ‘az1g sseyD) Arewtid -
‘aduBUBIUIEIA ‘NSRI-1Y ‘SO JUawWfjoIuy ‘Xe], s3jeg ‘Junoddy tadiel ‘sjjauag a3ulr ‘[00YDS ISWUNG [RIPIWY]
‘fetpaway ‘payin ‘DOS-pH [evadg ‘DOS-PH [euonedoA ‘ssjooqixa], ‘Juswajddng Liejeg ‘pry diseg :papnidul SjunodVy,
*3]qe} sy ut papnpout jou are syuesd Aojouyda],

0S8'786°1$  148'8v6'CT8cs  CL'e96'0e8'Ts  (691°1) 0S¥'980°1 619°480'L 00S¥0 STVIOL
©ZZZT) 988'69¢ C 099'Z8C7¢ © 99Z 1ZZ TUYED INIOd 1SIM
(veT'op) 928621’ 094141°C (6€) 049 604 Z61€0 HOViEd TVINOT10D
(185°28) £96'L0V'S p6v'59%'S (€2) w91 SH9'1 GEEE0 MAVI SVSSYNVIN
yE£9°TH1 ¥167486°€1 088'918'cL 9 p18's 89£'S 89670 ALID SYSSYNVIN
(8€911) 198919 869’8799 (#1) 81¥'C A% &4 £hEL0 NOSONOOd
£19°09 $90°264'C 16%°9€4'C (n Gho'1 9%0'1 $99€°0 ALID ayodasd
1p1ce GISTIH'6 $4£°08€'6 o1 S06'¢ S68°¢ 9670 NHA1VS
006201 JAVA 1745 818°161'E Ge 820'1 €66 HE0 VIIOJdWA
(852'£9) GES'EL'L £64°04L°1 (9¢) 659 G69 $027'0 NOLONIXT1
(59£'v¥€) VLL'P6E'96 6£S'6£4'96 (902) L6Y'SE  €0L'SE TISE0 ALID IIVAIVSAHD
€6¢°£01 8Z9'141'9 GEEH90'9 91 £08'1 164'1 44820 ALID NIDINVYA
(6T4TH) 1£6'¢61°E 10£'9€T’e 1) GEV'T 6¥9'C 00080 ALID XVAd1Vd
(920°81) $21'529'9 00T’E¥9'9 (£2) 642'C 90g'e 0%65°0 YALSTFHONIM
(£98011) 008'£96 999'8/0'1 (09) 1474 194 00080 DANISINVITIIM
(esv'620) 6616552 189884 (VARY) 9/6'C £60°¢ 646€0 OYOLSANAVM
(GeL'817°1)  €6£'96¥'80C  * 8T1'G59'60T (1€9) €609  $99°9% STHED HOVId VINIDUIA
¥96'6C€'T  €TFPOS'EE 09%bL1'CE 6£Y €501 PET0T 822€0 N1044NS
TLL'06 LLT'SIP'S G0S'$TE’S 9¢ 968'C 098°C 658€°0 NOLNNVLS
(9ze'eTe) VLT IVLLE 009'%90'8¢ (z6) €L0'el  041¢l 9v0%°0 ALID PIONVOU
(£58°6£9) S9T'P61'PL SIU'PLLYL (¥1) 664'9C  €¥6'9C £0SH0 ALID ANOWHDII
88506 91968} 821662 €€ 6£5°1 905°1 9L£€°0 ayodavy
(85T'¥¥9) £L£9'99L'€9 pE6'01F' P9 (£8) vE9LT  1TLLL TLETO HLNOWSLIOJ
142'08 £26'09%1¢C 9%9°08€1¢C €8 P19 1€0'9 LEVT O oANgsydLad
96699 009°€¥€'C $09'942'C r4} 144 654 £EPE0 NOLION
LYT9ST'T  61G'ET6ELL €LT'494'111 779 peg'se  096'¥¢ 26620 100N
(€9v'18%) 8€1'905'76 109°£86'%6 (991) LE1'1E  €0€'IE 1¥62°0 SMIN LAOIMAN
duAIJIA 002 8S/0091 §H  Tie1ddeyd dudaRpIQ pasiady  L6YD X3ANI NOISIAIA
« SINTFWAVd dIHSYAGIWIN ATIVA 4LISOJINOD
00s IOVIIAY 86-9661

NOILLVONAid OI'1dNd ¥Od dIV 46-9661



(9¢5°061°1) TITTEL'61  6LE'SH 9L£'12 (162'282'1) 8V4'TC6'0C (692) Lv9'9 916’9 €L1E0 YALSADNOTO
(z11'62) 026'G€C’8 8841 £0691 (£98°¢€9) 7€0°692'8 (o1) 1682 1958 200€°0 SO
960'STL 028°0€T'9C  £¥E'19 TEL'YT 120°62 yTh's11'9e () 91T01  €2T01 $T6€0 SMonIgagdd
(s62'260) G94'980°0C  2SU'th 9G1e¥ (€09°4LE) 090°6££°0¢C (ev1) 898’9 110°Z L1LE0 NIDINVI
09281 $66'786'L 109°L1 628'CL (0£9°11) £€C'796'4 (eg) £28C 968'C G9LE0 VNNVANTA
10SL¥¥ €0€°L1¥'9 OPF'El 144'6 062'¥CF 108'696°S 8el 696'1 181 ¥L1€°0 axoid
(sp0’091) 1TT°L06'L1  PEl'se £96'0T (9%1'912) 992'£90'81 (8s1) 6176 LLE'6 6819°0 VFINONVA
81%'/8C'1 6£8°099°47C  €48'68€ 6LV LLY 990024 1TV'ELE9TT yie LIS'THL  €1T'THL GETLO XV A1V
(€1£'89) TT6'TT9'Y 0448 $8£°0L (£9v'£8) SeT'169Y (6%) 6%S'1 8651 8EEH0 Xdssd
811'Ge8 8CL'8EL'ET  THO0E 964'6T 0T€'S9Z 029'€16'TL €92 SHT'y 786'€ €620 JIadimNIa
(sz8'101) L8Y'SPTIL 91F'EC GL0'se (99€°091) 79e' /€11 (62) 910°c GS0'E 9270 NOSNIMIDIA
166091 1ST'EPS GLY'8 086'L1 THSPEL PSTIBEY 65 'l S81'l L81€0 ANV TIIENND
w29'P9T 8p0°0c€’'sST  ¥/8'1€ 609°sg 6€1'261 9Z¥'S90°'S1 68 G8e's 922's 696€°0 ¥AdId1ND
9£0'st1 IST'0%9°C 602G $96'v £06'P11 SL0°S16°C 2 1S4 ¥2L $90€°0 OIVID
(vze's1e) €TYLVTY £69'8 91y (£90'822) 8P0'c9P'p. (86) 9/8'1 ¥6'1 99€5°0 DIAVID
(£z€'687) OITTIT'OET  964'€0€ 062811 (€19'112) LESTOV0ET (ssv) I€F0S 98805 926€°0 ATIEYILSIHD
(0¥%'9) 0ze'eel’s 884'91 $S€'92 (¢85°6%) 094'6€1'8 (9) 162°C 967'C ST o FLLOTIVHD
€0€'L11 685'945°€ 0499 0089 £€8°€01 £8T65Y'E £y £50'1 010’1 999€'0 ALID SHTIVHD
(85%'2vs) 6L0°SL6'FL  $SE6T asToe (£90'209) LES°L16'ST (66) 9€0'y GEL'Y LTULTO TI0WAVD
1%0'10¢ 166°26G°'IT  006'FC 9TLiLT SIP'8hT 01696211 8 9gL'e 759°c GEEE0 ANITO4VD
(eL¥'%02) b66'656'ST  LEL'6S 626'1H (6€£'50€) L9%'P92'ST (s6) 61¥'8 ¥1g'8 75620 TIHEINVYD
(¥10'58) AR &°] ¥80°91 LYS'LT (sL9'821) 612°6£2'8 (99) 9T 20€'C 6€82°0 WVHONDIONG
(S¥0'Z1H) pTeoce’Zl  PE0'9E £96'9S (220's0s) 69¢'8PL L1 (82) LY GSL'Y LLETO NVNVHON4
061'86 G/.'G59'6 86681 £85°c¥ 699'G€ 686°/65°6 g9 68s'C 028°C ¥29C°0 MDIMSNNUE
(zhe'c6) €hL0L9CL 610°6C bE6°6 (se1'zen) 686'€94'€1 #2) YOL'Y 8TL'Y 1€8€°0 J3N013L04
9z0’L¥ 021'9¢€6°'E 025’2 01F pov'se $60'688°C 8 86 946 85€T°0 anNvd
(981°0%8) [85'¢6¥'ST  LSE'6S 282117 (£56'6€6) €LL'EEE'IT (182) 925’6 £08'6 69L£°0 aQaodaid
(602'11) 661°9%1°1 8€4°1 €911 (o11'%1) LOV'LST'T (81) 698 488 00080 HLlvd
(056'%2) 1S8°914'1E  ¥2404 6L1'EE (es8'8C1) 108'19'1€ (o91) 69601  SZI'Il 0SS€°0 v.Isnonv
(0z8'192'1) 6609687  986'FE 869'9% (v0g’epeT) 616°4S1°9C (62) rAYAVA S CVAVA S 0008°0 NOLONITIV
168201 £6£'S508 LVTLL 19671 £89°G4 906'£¥6'L w UUET 0S€C 62420 XOLLVNOddV
(so1's1€) LE1266F1  €FLTE 79L°TT (019'0££) 9€T'TIEST (zon) 697 5087 620€°0 LSYTHNY
v6L'9T¥ 8£5'861°9 1€9'C1 64791 789'66€ YhL1LL'S (o741 26’1 1821 P6€€°0 VITINY
(861°C¥1) 9€£'G99'L 14291 $0L'P1 (es1'es1) €E€S'L08L (s9) 22T TeeT $S82°0 ANVHOIT1V
(v6v'c9) 9887987 6ILFY b6L'CT (£00'1€D) 18€'926'7T (tom) 80F'I1 60511 08090 FTIVINGL TV
(z81°€91%) 9L6'SH6'LIS  LSS9ES 204928 (9%9'94T%) 861°601°81% (69) 9¢¥’s 805°s SLTE0 MDOVINODDV
duUIFI [e30],  S[EHRA TOS uondnysup  sadueyd « Cl63dey) UG PISIA  TL6 YD XAANI NOISIAIA
eyuawdjddng  Buipeay [euyPa],  SINAWAVA OOS dIHSYIIWIW ATIVA 4LISOdNOD
aIdNAOULNI SV ‘002 9S/009T 9H SINIWAVI OOS AOVIIAVY 86-9661



(112'488) £94'S00°81  /8S'T¥ 860°£ (968'506) 8L6'TH8'81 (e19) 629°S 6's 71920 AOYOID FONIIJ
(0£6'291) $0£'845°8 604721 8LT'bE (£16'712) PETIVL'S (22) 696 9T 960€°0 @AVMAL IDNRI
LL0°T€S GTT'T65'8 691’61 6%'6 0TH'e0s 8710908 81 191c 6L6'C LE6E0 NV.LVYHMOd
(9g2'2€1) 860'918°1€  6£6'89 07’89 (S16'742) ££8'€56'1€ ((288)] $5¢'6 89%'6 0€92°0 VINVATASLLId
199'782 8107688 £98'81 645°81 SIT'L¥T 96€°£09'8 601 089T 48T 09620 MORILVd
£80°C1¥ L84'668°T1  SG8FT £36'TC 10€'99¢ GOLL8Y'TL orl LE9'E L6¥'S 991€°0 4OVd
(e61'1%1) 09522801 €9€'1T st (829'181) £€4'€99°01 (89) 869°¢ 994°¢ €TI0 FONVIO
660'C6 $88°20%'6 07681 e'1e 818'1¥ 98.'S1€'6 ¥ pIS°T 016C 9970 AVMOLLON
6¥2'L9 L6L'LIFE G959 08€'8 0y 896'69€'E 4" w9l 0481 $109°0 ANVTIFENNHLION
(zve'101) 9EE'ThE’8 10241 946'TE (61%'1S1) 848'SHH'8 (99) 0SH'T 90SC 64620 NOLJWNVHLION
(008'1) VLULLY'9 8€6'C1 2 XA (¢L6'12) €L6'8LY'9 L1 ove'e £2TC ¥ZTvo INIX MIN
(844'%01) veL'8ee’s £9€°01 GE6'8 (080'721) 205°€€€’S (19) ¥20'C §L0°C 84870 NOSTIN
TULE G61'6£2'8C  8¥8’8S 788'65 T6£'87C £L0°768'LT 18 1626 0ST'6 GZ9€°0 AIFNODLNOW
¥£0'S 089'%ST'c 606'S 020's {g58°q) £L09°6¥2'E (#2) 69€'T £6€'T $895°0 XdSH1adInN
8€2'TLL TET'S68'91T  9€6'FE 048°Sy TEV'16 $66'724'91 £8 wWo's 656'% 1£0€°0 DANANIIDIN
619'¢81L 69€'16€'E 6€L'9 6¥E'Y 1€€°2L1 056°£91'¢ €/ JALH W'l £88%°0 SMAHLVIA
(6¥9'¢8€) L61'PE9'S 16611 1969 (10z'20%) 998°410°9 (6S1) 981 120'T GLLED NOSIaVIN
202'99% 208°0€1'8 81991 658'67 QL6 0094992 221 1S4 44 1661 8€TT0 OANANINNT
(£¥6'29) 0TE'EVT'L £96'C1 66€91 (e1€'26) £9T°90€°L (474 e0'y 066'€ 78490 VSINO1
¥18'892°C £GE'89LVE  $98'19 48981 €9¢'881°C vhS'66bTE VA4 p6e'eT  LPl'eC TTEL0 NNOano1
(£99'91%) T6ETHT LT $E9EE ££0°19 (pee't19) $S0°689°L1 (z1n) £90'% 641'F 0€41°0 441
(95£%07) 6EL'SHO’E 699°s 206, (£06°£10) S60'0S2'E (sp) 6651 9’1 £9%9°0 AALSVONV'1
619’761 819'76¥°S 05601 9 0L £20°eL1 661°00€S S9 889'1 €291 €1SE0 WVITIIM ONDI
79L'%6 LLT'S6T'E GsL's YAYAAS 06492 616002 1€ 688 58 L6¥E0 NIFNO ONIDI
(sp¥'ser) 02Z'16¥'8 68081 T69°€1 (zez'Lo1) 699979'8 (o1) G68°T 116'C €52€°0 494049 ONII
(gzs'221) 8E€6'884°CT  £L1'8T 0981 (595°691) 999'116'¢1 (c€2) 20’2 L9T'L £665°0 ALID SHAV(
G669 9Z8°6ST'F1  0E1°0€ €EV0€ (895°¢S) 1€8'8¥CF1 (9] Li8'F A% 87 8G/£°0 LHOIM 40 T8I
(2 99//681°1 £88'1 ove't (662°¢) 8£8'681'L (D 8¢ 64€ 60050 ANVTHOIH
(e91'6L8) 799°09%'8C  6¥9'29 9£6'8S (8%£'009) GI8'6£8'8T (zg1) 000’6 LEL'6 6£0€°0 AINFH
622'985 LTLLEY'88  98D'981 9H'epl £62°95C 867'15088 (982) WST6E  8eg'6E 6¥2S0 ODRINAH
64L/08¢ EVO'EEY’'SE  ZG918 $09°22T 815142 $97°25T°S¢e 81 6PE'ST  1€€'Sl 089%°0 YIAONVH
(2€6'022) 066'S8€°TC  808'LY GESPS (08z'c2e) £26'909'CT (ez1) ¥29 L6€'9 08€Z°0 XVAI'TVH
(g20’00%) 1€6'1729 6522 806" (061'LEP) $56'1%9'9 (e1n) €851 9691 LS12°0 HTTASNAIID
426882 £16'686'8 622 L1 629°¢t 690'85¢C 686'969'8 9/ 88%'C (4844 SL0€0 ANFTID
48018 160°€22°6 146721 888°CC 87901 v00'2L16 oY Gee'e 01£T VA ZA] NOSAVYED
(zeg'e9) 8I¥'699C $06’s 8T8V (F92'9L) 086'T1L’E (29) $20'C 160C €804°0 ANVITHD009
uarRIIq [eI0L  S[eHdIEIA TOS uondnysup  saduey) » Cl61adeyd  dudrRgIQ  pasiady  TI6 YD X4ANI NOISIAIA
[eyuowdjddng  Guipeay [Pyl SINIWAVI DOS dIHSYAIWNAN ATIVd ALISOdINOD
AIDNAOULNI SV ‘00 945/0091 4H SLNIWAVI OOS AOVUIAV 86-9661



£89'69 IS1'8€1'8 10%'91 £€0'€T 6¥T'0¢ 89%'890'8 98 1€9'c Shs'e €8¥5°0 NANANOSIIAVH
£96'LL0°T TWHIIS'TL  ST0691 b6C'e81 899574 SSH'8EY 0L e QT'¥T  810FC LY620 NOLJWVH
(Coradd 74 $S189%'c 0944 €598 (929'%6) LLE'9%S'E (9¢) Syl 1821 £94E°0 XVIVO
(Zo6'seT) 996985y 1s€'2 9G€'c1 (#19'951) €L8°TTULY (o81) A AN/ T 89590 NINGSADOIFATI]
681'1€ T€T'8L0'C $90°¢ TL €48'9C £P0'LP0'T #9) Tes1 965’1 00080 HOANHD ST1V4
V681 681°086'%C  690°4S Gh.'88 819°cy LSL'06L'VT €el 6918 9€0'8 $10€0 FTIIANVA
$99'1 096'798°C 9%6’S 6619 (18%'01) 967°€98°C €l 956 £v6 104£°0 NOLDONIAOD
(q18'61) €hP'9eL9 SEL'PL 621’9 (6£9°0%) 8629649 (s1) 96L4T 118C 0€4¥'0 SLHDIFH TVINO10D
(eL1evn) ¥LV'LT'T 110's 049 (gs8'181) 99991H'T (2e) (44 ¥eL €S20 I9U0d NOL4I'1D
$67'882 89T°TL6'0OT #9561 798'9¢ 898'1€C ¥£6'€89°01 (¢9) L6TY ey LV$S0 TTASILLOTIVHD
1€6'£8 P96v66'S 1S1°8 008’z 086’14 T10°£06’E ve SL0'1 1501 81¥20 V.ISIA VNANg
(081’51€) T19°€0L'L 628'S1 019°€T (619'95€) 2648108 (£9) 65T 976'C £95€°0 10LSs1ug
661°S0Z 816'PES'ST  92E0T S00'6€ 898'5%9 81462871 (29) €910l S12°01 00080 VRIANVXT1V
0LV'€0/ 098'6¥S'6C  0TL'Z9 00022 05419 06£°9%8'8C 84T €Il 68701 768€°0 MAOA
¥8T'111 VLSS0V 6L6'6T 0v¥'9z G98'PS €OPPY6'EL Ge 11€% 9UT'¥ 9%0€'0 FHLAM
8S1'%El ¥¥0CT9T 69265 19%'29 T4 Al 982'980'9¢C LE 685’z 815’4 g512'0 4SIM
G10'28 $5E'886'S Tl TL6'ST 064’81 0vE'1£6'S (1) L¥0'T 850°C $10%°0 ANVIZIONLSIM
(8e8'6£2) vIe'es6’'ce 00818 $29'9% (z92'8€¢) Ssr'erT’ee (S2) $05°Z 64S'L L60€°0 NOLONIHSVM
9€€'8T1 UVLOVTT 8842 G6€°S1 25068 9ET1'6E€TT 8T 669'F 129'% 990%°0 NAAIVM
LYE6¥T L80°€T1'9C  ¥48'LS 968’48 L19°eeL 6€L'€48'ST €01 969°L £65°Z 08¥2°0 T1IMIZVL
€06'01 SE9'EPE’S FARN1 006V #11'%2) TEL'TEE’S Ll £95'1 9951 LT5€°0 XdSSNS
(299'£2) 119°6e4°T 758°T LP8'E (190%¢) €41°€94'1 (zon) VA A 00080 AdANS
(948'0%2) L6L°010°0S  86£911 055'8¢ (¥zs'see) TLE°162°08 (¥9¢) 05681  ¥16'81 £99€°0 QIO4dVILS
116°091°1 869'890'Sy  19T°€01L 6640 1S¥910'1 881'806'ch 6€€ 68491  91¥'91 LEBE0 VINVATASLOS
088°0C 614296 062°0C 79¢'8¢ (Tel'Lo) €42'909°6 (sg) ¥96'C 6L6'C 801€0 NOLJWVHLNOS
$8T'o¥E p89'SP8LT  10€'6E LEL'LE 9%'69¢C 00¥'669'41 Spl ¥9¢'S 611°S $€ST°0 HLANS
(8¥9'00%) L6S'8L6'PT  980EE L5181 (169'15%) 9%0'6L£'ST (e61) 86C'S 169°S GGLE0 HYOANVNIHS
(0zs'8%1) TCT'8SSFL 0S6°6C £09°0% (£L2'612) Th6'90L'F1 ST 428 208°c ¥L12°0 LLODS
(o¥¥'sp) 16287091 891'%E 1S6'FY (695'721) 1€4'€60"01 (c6) sy S19'% 44440 119Ny
($89712) 125°09€'0€  66£'89 2LE'68 (g58z2e) 601'625'0¢ (0s1) 78501 20401 0870 INVHONDIDOY
9907 698°886'8 P61 T60T1 0€8°Ct 664’7768 4 SP0'e 1€0'c €14E0 IoangMo0d
9peLEL 0558669t 669'18 L1061 0€9°9¢ v0T'198'9¢ 061 82071  8£8'€l 9L1%'0 PDIONVOY
(e£1'£8) 068°£08'C 1508 G049 (626'101) €90'G68°E (99) 68C'1 6ze'L ¥S2€°0 ANOWHDII
(01219) 682'094'1 ¥2L'T 68e'l (618'99) 866'128'1 (z9) 9601 8ET'L 0ThL0 MDONNVYHVYIIVY
LTL0ET LTUITC9T ST9'se Sh'ee £S9'191 00¥'066°GL 08 860°S 810'S Z10€°0 DIsvind
19€'19%°C 88LTIVTEL  0V6'84T 876'€¥1 £67'8€0C 8T’ 166’621 L 6£96F  £98'8Y SIEP0 VITIIM HONINd
aduaIRJI [e30],  s[eHAEW TOS uompnysu]  sauey) » Cl613)deyD  DduUARMIQ  PISIAN  TI6 YD XAdANI NOISIAIa
[epyuowajddng  Suipeay [edruypd L SINAWAVI OOS dIHSYAIWIN ATIVA ALISOJNOD
aadNAOULNI SV ‘002 45/0091 H SINIWAVI OOS HOVUIAV 86-9661



Aoueni], pue "JSH ‘9zIS sseyD Arewig g-) ‘edueusjuieiy SRI-1V ‘ssO7 juswijjorug ‘xe], sajes ‘Junoddy Jadiep] ‘sjyysusg adursy]
‘[00YdS JPWIWING [eIPaWY ‘[eIpaWwdY ‘PayID ‘DOS-pH [13ds ‘DOS-PH [euonedop ‘syoogixa], ‘yuswajddng Aiejeg ‘pry diseg :papnjout sjunody,

‘31qe} sny ul papnput jou are syueid A3ojouyds],

125'665°01% S POV 16179 090°£22'9% (£96'818'1$) 188°260'c16'2$  (860°1) 9€0P01'T PEL'SOT'T 00S¥°0 STVIOL
(910°81) LEL'9LET TSTS 8297¢ {G6ZST) ESLV6ET © 682 $6Z UVE0 INIOd 1SIM
(0z6'cz) £28'841°C 81LY LS (g98'e€1) £6¥'20€'T (Z%) €69 (174 T61€°0 HOVid TVINOT10D
(61€°06) 8EL'TEL'S LLO'TT 0vs'6 (9g6'011) £SY'TT8'S (o%) 989'1 924’1 GEEC'0 MAV SYSSVNVIA
(A LA 74 92604 Yl 62L'6T £00'81 905°00C v89'C8Y'F1 s 786'S 0€6'S 89640 ALID SVSSYNVIN
(90481) 800°€25'9 L18°ST L8411 (01€'9¢) PLILIHS'9 (92) 00¥'C 9T¥'T EVECO NOSONDOd
129’991 £10P70'e 9069 Ges'y 086951 T65'LL8'T o1 0601 0801 $99€0 ALID @yodaad
869'9¢ 1PE'SEL'6 ¥8€CT £09'01 114'e £$9'869'6 01 996'€ 966°¢ 9G€%°0 WA1VS
617’16 0€e'e1T’e GEL'9 LLS'TL L01'TE 116'191°¢" £ 166 996 Tvie0 VIIOdNE
(#59°s8) LL81TLT v18'c €EET (108°16) 1€5°208'1 (%) 859 204 $0TH 0 NOLONIXT1
£98°00€ 666620101  S90°€ET 486’241 (602'S01) 951°624°001 (een) 0£'9¢  €05'9¢ T6€°0 ALID IVIIVSTHD
€LT'TE 96¥°£2T'9 Se6'Tl LLS'€T (6£2'F) £2T'S61°9 81 918°1 864°1 LL8T0 ALID NIDINV AL
(z9022) $SE9LT'E 788°F LETT (181'64) L1%'8%€'e (o1) 99%'C 9L¥'T 00080 ALID XVAd1Vd
£08'9C 0198989 966'¢1 186'S1 #1220 909'1¥8'9 (2 bee'e 86E’e 07650 AALSTHONIM
yOL'76 PIPET'T Ul 86 8v9'16 080°0¥1°1 (8v) 9¢L 84 00080 DANISINVITIIM
(6¥1'102) L8S'VT6'L yec'sl ¥se'ee (£€8'1%2) 9¢/'ST1'8 Cr49) (00 0L1’e 646€°0 OJOLISANAVM
(029'€5¥?) Sh6'8IV'EIT  SIST6F gL (L99'9te’s) G9G'7L8'S1T (9z1'1) 8919,  ¥6T'LL GZHE0 HOVHd VINIDWIA
611'%SH'T Pev'LI09E  69S'SL LYE'6LT €02'652°C YLE'€95°EE 99/ 6ST'IT  €6£°01 827€0 M1044NS
100981 0660658 26941 GL6'TT PECPPL 6869078 1S 188'C 0£8°C 658€°0 NOLNNVLS
(££5°09€) 0971288 £86S'8. 102'%ST  (19€°€66) 7681816 (96) 661°Cl  S6TEL 9%0%°0 ALID BIONVOYA
(66¥'c28) TE0TBE'SL  66€'8F1 voTvLe  (2OL'9FE'T) 1€9°G0894 (sen) 910°4T  1ST°42 L0SY0 ALID ANOWHDII
$LL'SLT 920°€8S'y L8701 1844 9/£'861 £6T'L0V' 8¢ €81 GIS'L 9LE€°0 Qiodavy
(zsv'v9) £98°G68'G9  G0SFEL 607867  (991'/8P) G1€°016°G9 (sen) X3 WA S VAA TLETO HLNOWS.LIOd
8h¢'06€ ePh'800'CC  LG1'9% 119°Z€1 085112 S60'819'12 44! £01'9 186G LEFTO NINGSYI LA
05€°Ce 0909¥2'C 8€6'V 185 1812 014'€12'C 1T 824 1€ £EPE0 NOLION
16¥'655°€ €78'96E'811  €6£°TST 664709 66T V0L'T TEELO6L VLT 796 S10'9¢  €50°SE 6620 M104A0N
(8s8'%1) 066'7L5°L6  THETTT 18¢91¢  (189°S9) 878'685°26 (gs2) 96e'IE 1191 15620 SMAN LIOIMIN
(609'6€) £6£011'8 906'L1 S81'%e (002'18) T00°0S1’8 (61) 618 $£8°C 6£9€°0 HTTASNILIVIA
£TH'elS 888°160'8C  /97'8S 9L $£S'08€ P9'8€5°LT (zp) S97’6 2056 P¥8€°0 OAYNGHINAT
011212 0ET'E61'El  TIG'6T $56°1S ¥59°0€1 120'186°C1 w ooy 810V S692°0 T1IMIJOH
DU [eJ0L  s[endjey JOS wondnaysu]  saSueyd « TI611dey)  2dudIyIQ  PIsIARY  TL6 YO XHANI NOISIAIA

jejuowdjddng  Buipeay [YRL  SINIFWAVd O0S JdIHSYIIWANW A1IVA 4LISOdNOD
AiadNAOULNI SV ‘004 4S/009T 9H SINFNAVI OOS AOVUIAV 86-9661



APPENDIX B






Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Department
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Total for Legisiative Department
% Net Change

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Supreme Court
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Increased Magistrate Positions

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Judicial Inquiry & Review Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Unanticipated Personnel Obligations

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia State Bar
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

State Board of Bar Examiners
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Public Defender Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Criminal Sentencing Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Judicial Branch
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Judicial Department
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Page B - 1

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
80,478,376 5,148,592 593.00
80,478,376 5,148,592 593.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
352,773,834 1,340,950 2,278.56
61,925 0 1.60
352,835,759 1,340,950 2,280.16
0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
676,204 0 3.00
26,018 0 0.00
702,222 0 3.00
3.8% 0.0% 0.0%
1,920,000 16,129,085 70.50
1,920,000 16,129,085 70.50
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1,624,756 0 4.00
1,624,756 0 4.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
28,728,580 0 280.50
28,728,580 0 280.50
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1,411,838 70,000 10.00
1,411,938 70,000 10.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
387,135,312 17,540,035 2,646.56
87,943 0 1.60
387,223,255 17,540,035 2,648.16
0.0% 0.0% 0.1%



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

Office of the Governor
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Office of the Lieutenant Governor
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Attorney General & Dept. of Law
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Secretary of the Commonwealth
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Liaison Office
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Restore Second Year Appropriation

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

interstate Organization Contributions
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Executive Offices
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Executive Offices
% Net Change

ADMINISTRATION
Secretary of Administration
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Century Date Change Pos. Report to Secretary

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
4,283,388 0 35.00
4,283,388 0 35.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
569,580 0 6.00
569,580 0 6.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

24,267,892 10,303,548 269.00
24,267,892 10,303,548 269.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2,031,602 0 21.00
2,031,602 0 21.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
177,646 85,033 0.00
177,646 85,033 3.00
355,292 170,066 3.00
100.0% 100.0% NA
583,357 0 0.00
583,357 0 0.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

31,913,465 10,388,581 331.00

177,646 85,033 3.00

32,091,111 10,473,614 334.00
0.6% 0.8% 0.9%

1,700,874 15.00

Language

1,700,874 0 15.00
0.0% 0.0%

PageB-2



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-38 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
Virginia Veterans' Care Center
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 306,608 2.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 306,608 2.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0%
Council on Human Rights
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 542,718 100,000 4.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 542,718 100,000 4.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Department of Personnel & Training
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 7,961,226 1,385,654 67.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 7,961,226 1,385,654 67.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Department of Employee Relations Counselors
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 1,718,780 105,322 13.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 1,718,780 105,322 13.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Department of General Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 41,646,174 16,562,458 675.00
Transfer Position to Comm. Local Government (1.00)
Technical Adjust: Est. Competition Council Pgm. 0
Technical Adjust: Parking Facilities Pgm. 0
Technical Adjust: Agency Procurement/Support 0 0
Technical Adjust: Lab Testing/Internal Ser. Fund Language (784,447)
Real Property Mgt. Pgm. Expansion/Computers 566,000
Governor's Recommended Budget 42,212,174 15,778,011 674.00
% Net Change 1.4% (4.7%) (0.1%)
State Board of Election§
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 16,876,112 24.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 16,876,112 0 24.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0%
Compensation Board
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 747,036,793 5,400,000 14.00
Additional Staffing for New Jails Opening 2,516,249
New Jails Opening: Later Than Expected (4,132,039)
Revert Carry-forward Balance ($7.9 m. GF) Language
Elim. Recovery of Child Support Process Service Language
19 Addl. Sheriffs Deputies due to Pop. Growth 441,904
Hanover Co. Const. Officer Salanes-Pop. Growth 54,247
Convert 7 Comm. Attorneys Offices to Full-time 572,599
Adjust Jail Per Diem Payments-New Forecast 6,962,868
Governor's Recommended Budget 753,452,621 5,400,000 14.00
% Net Change 0.9% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B- 3



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Commission on Local Government
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Transfer 1 Position from Dept. General Services

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Information Technology
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Correct duplicate Position Adjustments in '96
Consolidate Payroll Processing at DOA

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Council on Information Management
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Est. Century Date Change Pgm./Pos./Loan Auth.

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Veterans' Affairs
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Charitable Gaming Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Office of Administration
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Administration
% Net Change

COMMERCE AND TRADE

Secretary of Commerce & Trade
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Dept. of Housing & Community Dev.
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
State Fire Marshall's Office
Building Code Academy Support
Payroll Service Center Consolidation
Restore Housing Partnership Fund Position

1996-38 BIENNIAL TOTAL

PageB-4

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
1,113,032 6.00
1.00
1,113,032 0 7.00
0.0% 0.0% 16.7%
14,192,464 353.00
(5.00)
(2.00)
14,192,464 0 346.00
0.0% 0.0% (2.0%)
1,191,496 7.00
142,900 Language 0.00
1,334,396 0 7.00
12.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4,799,372 56.00
4,799,372 0 56.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
sum sufficient sumn sufficient
0 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
838,779,041 23,860,042 1,236.00
7,124,728 (784,447) (7.00)
845,903,769 23,075,595 1,229.00
0.8% (3.3%) (0.6%)
1,064,078 0 7.00
1,064,078 0 7.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
46,914,928 111,260,908 112.00
159,500
100,000
-22,515
0 1.00



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-88 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
Community Development Block Grant Funds 26,000,000
Adjust Enterprise Zone Job Grants -1,000,000
Governor's Recommended Budget 46,151,913 137,260,908 113.00
% Net Change (1.6%) 23.4% 0.9%
VA Economic Development Partnership
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 62,501,118 2,742,940 152.50
Semiconductor Manufacturing Endowment 1,000,000
Refund Innovative Technology Authority Bond Language
Information Systems Funding 216,000
Office Space Rental 160,000
International Marketing Representatives 300,000
Cooperative Advertising Fund 2,500,000
Virginia Biotechnology Park Marketing 100,000
World Congress Information Technology Conf. Language
Export Promotion Assistance 200,000
Transfer Admin. Support to Dept Bus. Assistance -575,900
Prospect Decision Support System 1,494,648
Jamestown Rediscovery Project Language
Eliminate Nongeneral Fund and FTE reference -1,377,970 (152.50)
Governor's Recommended Budget 67,895,866 1,364,970 0.00
% Net Change 8.6% (50.2%) (100.0%)
Department of Economic Development
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 26,842,485 4,551,706 33.00
Transfer Approp. to Dept. of Business Assistance -26,842,485 -4,551,706 (33.00)
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 0 0.00
% Net Change (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)
Department of Business Assistance
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 26,842,485 4,551,706 33.00
Admin. Support from Economic Partnership 575,900 2.00
Administrative Personnel 271,792 50,168 5.00
Capital Access Program 100,000
Export Loan Guarantee Fund -610,669
Governor's Recommended Budget 27,179,508 4,601,874 40.00
% Net Change 1.3% 1.1% 21.2%
Dept. of Minority Business Enterprise
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 474,448 1,438,346 18.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 474,448 1,438,346 18.00
% Net Change 0 0 0.0%
Department of Labor and Industry
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 12,123,963 8,652,221 188.00
Occupational and Injury Survey 109,000 109,000
Payroll Service Center Consolidation -33,860
Apprenticeship Funding 117,000
Governor's Recommended Budget 12,316,103 8,761,221 188.00
% Net Change 1.6% 1.3% 0.0%

PageB-5



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
Dept. of Occupation & Profession Reg.
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 17,801,214 128.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 17,801,214 128.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 44,290,178 35,402,748 522.00
Consumer Protection Staffing 144,814 4.00
Agricuiture Development 97,295
Gypsy Moth Suppression -268,500
Hydrilla Control and Removal 50,000
Governor's Recommended Budget 44,313,787 35,402,748 526.00
% Net Change 0.1% 0.0% 0.8%
Virginia Agriculture Council
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 580,668 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 580,668 0.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Milk Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 1,345,620 10.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 1,345,620 10.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dept. of Mines, Minerals & Energy
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 19,329,970 27,633,681 250.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 19,329,970 27,633,681 250.00
% Net Change o 0 0.0%
Virginia Employment Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 723,222,402 950.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 723,222,402 950.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Department of Forestry
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 23,694,090 15,912,930 334.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 23,694,090 15,912,930 334.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Virginia Racing Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 2,200,000 8.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 2,200,000 8.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
innovative Technology Authority
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 21,173,512 0 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 21,173,512 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B -6



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Office of Commerce & Trade
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Commerce & Trade
% Net Change

EDUCATION

Secretary of Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
First Grade Reading Diagnostic Test

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Direct Aid to Public Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

First Grade Remedial Reading Program
Instructional Materials/Standards of Learning.
Reduce Diversion from Literary Fund
Special Education for Expelled Students
VPSA Debt Service Pledge
Reduced K-3 Class Size/increased Participation
Remedial Summer School/increased Enroliment
At-Risk Four-Year-Olds Actual Participation
Technical Revisions/ADM and Sales Tax Changes
HB29/FY96 Payment to School Divisions
Teacher Liability Insurance

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Comprehensive Services Act for At-Risk Youth and Families

1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Caseload Growth

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

School for the Deaf & Blind (Staunton)
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

School for the Deaf & Blind (Hampton)
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Page B-7

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
258,408,770 952,745,384 2,712.50
5,184,505 24,781,198 (140.50)
263,593,275 977,526,582 2,572.00
2.0% 2.6% (5.2%)
989,500 0 5.00
989,500 0 5.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
49,605,389 41,973,674 271.00
450,000
50,055,389 41,973,674 271.00
0.9% 0.0% 0.0%
5,885,021,272 736,850,274 0.00
6,227,060
6,191,404
7,763,127 (7,763,127)
1,050,000
Language
5,135,194
2,740,698
(3,000,000)
(1,481,358)
5,355,931
600,000
5,915,603,328 729,087,147 0.00
0.5% (1.1%) 0.0%
167,892,270 16,839,996 0.00
20,616,606
188,508,876 16,839,996 0.00
12.3% 0.0% 0.0%
9,980,836 1,094,574 144.00
9,980,836 1,094,574 144.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
11,376,637 893,050 130.00
11,376,637 893,050 130.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Total-Department & Secretary of Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Public Education
% Net Change

HIGHER EDUCATION
Council of Higher Education

1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Adjust Funding for Va. Women's Institute (VWIL)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Community College System
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Increase General Fund Support in Second Year
$3.0 Million 2nd Year - Norfolk Campus
$600,000 in 2nd Year - Fredericksburg Campus
Adjust Nongeneral Fund Appropnation

"Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

University of Virginia
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Improve Hazardous Materials Facility

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

University of Virginia Medical Center
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Transfer Funding for Poison Control Centers

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Clinch Valley College
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Fund Operation and Maintenance Costs
Adjust Funding for Auxiliary Enterprises

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Tech. - Instructional Division
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Remove Asbestos in Steam System Piping

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Tech. - Va. Coop. & Agr. Exp. Station Division
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
6,124,865,904 797,651,568 550.00
51,648,662 (7,763,127) -
6,176,514,566 789,888,441 550.00
0.8% (1.0%) 0.0%
85,904,978 5,900,680 44.00
(604,584) 0 0.00
85,300,394 5,900,680 44.00
(0.7%) 0.0% 0.0%
438,082,756 332,941,691 7,262.63
1,913,880 0 0.00
Language
Language
0 (4,100,000) 0.00
439,996,636 328,841,691 7,262.63
0.4% (1.2%) 0.0%
244,995,962 752,883,494 5,761.50
238,000 42,000 0.00
245,233,962 752,925,494 5,761.50
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
1,246,000 726,176,544 3,496.30
(523,000) 0 0.00
723,000 726,176,544 3,496.30
(42.0%) 0.0% 0.0%
13,885,373 15,433,322 226.14
28,000 0 1.00
0 500,000 0.00
13,913,373 15,933,322 227.14
0.2% 3.2% 0.4%
275,034,624 628,435,975 5,119.05
350,000 0 0.00
275,384,624 628,435,975 5,119.05
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
92,102,502 33,299,981 1,150.12
92,102,502 33,299,981 1,150.12

Page B - 8



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

% Net Change

Virginia Commonwealth University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Restructure Pharmacy School Curriculum
Transfer Positions to Support Medical School

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Old Dominion University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Comply with Federal Environmental Regulations
Adjust Enroliment Funding

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

George Mason University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Adjust Enroliment Funding

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

College of William & Mary
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Richard Bland College
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia institute of Marine Science
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Adjust Nongeneral Fund Appropriation

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

James Madison University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Support External Mandates

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Christopher Newport University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
262,806,649 479,043,627 4,531.97
100,000 921,865 0.00
0 17,442,710 197.23
262,906,649 497,408,202 4,729.20
0.0% 3.8% 4.4%
124,321,852 180,762,593 2,269.39
106,800 0 0.00
(1,402,951) 0 (48.90)
123,025,701 180,762,593 2,220.49
(1.0%) 0.0% (2.2%)
142,743,614 337,277,350 2,713.92
(1,022,177) 0 (87.90)
141,721,437 337,277,350 2,626.02
(0.7%) 0.0% (3.2%)
66,738,930 187,315,430 1,331.95
66,738,930 187,315,430 1,331.95
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6,623,415 5,693,503 98.19
6,623,415 5,693,503 98.19
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
24,502,587 24,322,330 332.77
0 (451,219) 0.00
24,502,587 23,871,111 332.77
0.0% (1.9%) 0.0%
83,908,588 227,061,981 2,020.30
19,132 897,795 0.00
83,927,720 227,959,776 2,020.30
0.0% 0.4% 0.0%
30,317,550 41,908,539 504.92
30,317,550 41,908,539 504.92
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

PageB-9



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Longwood College
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Mary Washington College
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Melchers-Monroe Memorials
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Norfolk State University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Radford University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Military Institute
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Plan for Female Cadets
Enhance Recruiting Efforts
Conduct Faculty and Cadet Orientation
Increase Staff in Educ. & Gen. Program
Increase Staff in Unique Military Activities Pgm.
Adjust Funding for VWIL Program

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia State University
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Adjust Enroliment Funding

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Total-Higher Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Higher Education
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
27,428,290 56,280,117 534.94
27,428,290 56,280,117 534.94

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
23,621,374 59,731,510 558.66
23,621,374 59,731,510 558.66

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

560,922 170,000 5.00
560,922 170,000 5.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
55,442,801 124,571,851 1,004.75
55,442,801 124,571,851 1,004.75

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
62,155,032 103,285,276 1,195.04
62,155,032 103,285,276 1,195.04

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
23,254,689 37,380,297 420.85

370,000 1.00
417,000 2.00
100,000 0.00
136,219 0.00
265,333 7.00
(98,800) 0.00
24,444,441 37,380,297 430.85
5.1% 0.0% 2.4%
38,112,047 79,628,321 792.51
(276,941) 0 (6.70)
37,835,106 79,628,321 785.81
(0.7%) 0.0% (0.8%)
2,128,790,535 4,439,504,412 41,374.90
115,911 15,253,151 64.73
2,123,906,446 4,454,757,563 41,439.63
0.0% 0.3% 0.2%

Page B - 10



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

OTHER EDUCATION

The Library of Virginia
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Preserve Historic Virginia Newspapers
Continue Va. Lib. and Info. Network (VLIN)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Science Museum of Virginia
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation

1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Planning for 400th Anniversary Celebration
Start-Up Funds for Mus. of Amencan Slavery

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Frontier Culture Museum
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Create Storm Water Retention System
Provide Storm Emergency Funding

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Gunston Hall
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Commission for the Arts
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Medical College of Hampton Roads
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
48,450,944 9,457,334 166.00
61,110 2.00
(19,320) 0 0.00
48,431,624 9,518,444 168.00
(0.0%) 0.6% 1.2%
14,010,473 8,171,632 145.50
14,010,473 8,171,632 145.50
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
5,262,476 6,542,058 73.00
5,262,476 6,542,058 73.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7,486,422 7,102,028 113.00
243,125 0 2.00
100,000 0 0.00
7,829,547 7,102,028 115.00
4.6% 0.0% 1.8%
2,509,556 1,074,629 39.00
80,000 0 0.00
17,600 0 0.00
2,607,156 1,074,629 39.00
3.9% 0.0% 0.0%
1,048,407 409,849 10.00
1,048,407 409,849 10.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
5,337,104 755,000 5.00
5,337,104 755,000 5.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
24,382,930 0 0.00
24,382,930 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 11



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Southeastern Univ. Research Assoc.
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Southwest Va. Higher Education Center
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Total-Other Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Other Education
% Net Change

Office of Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

TOTAL FOR EDUCATION
% Net Change

FINANCE

Secretary of Finance
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Planning & Budget
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Accounts
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Increase Funding for IHRIS
Centralized Payroll Processing
Transfer Internal Audit Position to Treasury

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Taxation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Federal Retiree Settlement Program
Move BPOL Funding to FY 1998
Court Debt Collection Program

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
1,642,550 0 0.00
1,642,550 0 0.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1,186,972 22,000 6.50
1,186,972 22,000 6.50

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

111,317,834 33,534,530 558.00
421,405 61,110 4.00
111,739,239 33,595,640 562.00
0.38% 0.18% 1%
8,359,974,273 5,270,690,510 42,482.90
52,185,978 7,551,134 68.73
8,412,160,251 5,278,241,644 42,551.63
0.6% 0.1% 0.2%
718,452 0 4.00
718,452 0 4.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
8,919,076 0 66.00
8,919,076 0 66.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

149,801,684 6,019,760 133.00
0 1,600,000 0.00

103,067 0 2.00

(83,659) 0 (1.00)
149,821,092 7,619,760 134.00
0.0% 26.6% 0.8%
218,158,108 2,770,024 842.00
820,304 0 0.00

0 0 0.00

0 750,000 0.00
218,978,412 3,520,024 842.00
0.4% 27.1% 0.0%

Page B - 12



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Department of the Treasury
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Revenue Stabilization Fund
Trigon Stock Distribution
Processing Unclaimed Trigon Refunds
Transfer Internal Audit Position from DOA

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Treasury Board
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Reduced General Obligation Bond Debt Service
Regional Jail Agreements
Commercial Paper for College Construction

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of the State Internal Auditor
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

.Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Office of Finance
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Finance
% Net Change

HEALTH & HUMAN RESOURCES

Secretary of Health & Human Resources
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department for the Aging
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Centralize Payroll Processing-Pilot Project
Develop Automated Info. System on Aging

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Board for People with Disabilities
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Dept. for Rights of Disabled
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
118,777,567 6,919,749 87.00
17,667,350 0 0.00
Language 0 0.00
0 2,142,000 0.00
83,659 0 1.00
136,528,576 9,061,749 88.00
14.9% 31.0% 1.1%
290,990,933 9,648,267 0.00
(5,953,000) 0.00
3,900,000 0.00
500,000 0.00
289,437,933 9,648,267 0.00
(0.5%) 0.0% NA
794,525 0 5.00
794,525 0 5.00
0.0% NA 0.0%
788,160,345 25,357,800 1,137.00
17,037,721 4,492,000 2.00
805,198,066 29,849,800 1,139.00
2.2% 17.7% 0.2%
1,118,118 0 7.00
1,118,118 0 7.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
19,299,382 35,894,910 22.00
(3,146)
50,000
19,346,236 35,894,910 22.00
0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
251,644 2,601,450 6.00
251,644 2,601,450 6.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
403,275 3,065,876 19.00
403,275 3,065,876 19.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 13



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Dépt. for Deaf & Hard-of-Hearing
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Health Professions
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Intervention with Impaired Practitioners
Amendment

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Health
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Match for Safe Drinking Water Act Funds
Add & Consolidate Poison Control Funding
Chicken Pox Vaccine
Whooping Cough and Polio Vaccines
Fatherhood Responsibility Pilot Project
"Medal of Life" Honors for Organ Donors

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Dept. of Medical Assistance Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Centralize Payroll Processing-Pilot Project
Increased Federal Match Rate

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Mental Health, Retardation, Sub. Abuse
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Delay in Privatizing WTA Position Reductions

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Dept. of Rehabilitative Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Woodrow Wilson Rehab. Center
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Social Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Restore Base Funding for DIT Services
Complete ADAPT Implementation
Integrate Child Welfare Information Systems

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
2,142,288 275,114 14.00
2,142,288 275,114 14.00

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 20,125,255 119.00
250,000
0 20,375,255 119.00
0.0% 1.2% 0.0%
207,236,251 424,246,698 3,743.00
4,500,000 30,000,000
1,053,000
534,056
349,343
200,000
150,000
214,022,650 454,246,698 3,743.00
3.3% 7.1% 0.0%
2,304,149,889 2,435,513,262 320.00
(55,543) (2.00)
(667,800) 667,800
2,303,426,546 2,436,181,062 318.00
0.0% 0.0% (0.6%)
568,335,486 544,481,373 9,800.00
(359,487) (110,240)
567,975,999 544,371,133 9,800.00
(0.1%) (0.0%) 0.0%
35,551,020 153,562,397 684.50
35,551,020 153,562,397 684.50
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
9,402,404 35,683,793 367.50
9,402,404 35,683,793 367.50
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
473,351,296 1,345,641,544 1,538.00
4,990,126 10,876,015
10,912,500 10,912,501
5,266,023 16,516,404

Page B - 14



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Implement Electronic Benefits Transfer System
Modify Information Systems for Welfare Reform
Increase Food Stamp Accuracy Rates

Foster Care Caseload Growth

Increase Support for Adoption Subsidies
AFDC/TANF Caseload Reduction

Accelerate Welfare Reform Jobs Phase-In
Withdraw Matching Funds for Sheriffs' Fees

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Dept. for the Visually Handicapped
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Va. Rehab. Center for the Blind
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Gov. Employment & Training Dept.
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Office of Health & Human Resources
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Health & Human Resources
% Net Change

NATURAL RESOURCES

Secretary of Natural Resources
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Environmental Quality
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Title V air permit appropriation/staffing
Ohio River Valley Sanitation Commission dues
Increase Clean Water Revolving Loan Fund

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Chippokes Plantation Farm Foundation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
559,148 21,190,531
875,250 1,750,500
770,000 0
8,746,980 2,072,532
1,927,866 2,164,208
(28,425,271) (49,170,092)
2,713,388 7,013,294
(816,000) (1,584,000)
480,871,306 1,367,383,437 1,538.00
1.6% 1.6% 0.0%
11,144,944 23,518,700 166.00
11,144,944 23,518,700 166.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
479,368 2,428,296 26.00
479,368 2,428,296 26.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1,278,400 86,507,528 33.00
1,278,400 86,507,528 33.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3,634,143,765 5,113,546,196 16,865.00
13,270,433 52,549,453 (2.00)
3,647,414,198 5,166,095,649 16,863.00
0.4% 1.0% (0.0%)
837,022 0 5.00
837,022 0 5.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
53,847,844 114,507,280 730.00
language
Language
8,050,769 20,000,000 0.00
61,898,613 134,507,280 730.00
15.0% 17.5% 0.0%
0 158,000 0.00
0 158,000 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 15



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
Department of Historic Resources
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 6,492,231 1,596,920 40.00
Pocahontas Cemetery 10,000 0 0.00
Expand Jamestown Rediscovery Project 325,000 0 0.00
Jamestown tounism promotion funds Language
Promote interest in state's historic resources 215,180 0 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 7,042,411 1,596,920 40.00
% Net Change 8.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Department of Conservation and Recreation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 41,020,642 21,818,990 340.00
Increase state-operated concession fund 0 1,028,000 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 41,020,642 22,846,990 340.00
% Net Change 0.0% 4.7% 0.0%
Department of Game & Inland Fisheries
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 62,759,887 410.00
Implement Ft. Pickett hunting/fishing program 0 150,000 3.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 62,909,887 413.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.2% 0.7%
Marine Resources Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 14,329,237 8,694,956 147.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 14,329,237 8,694,956 147.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -
Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 4,169,906 0 18.00
Chesapeake Bay Tributanes Restoration Trust 11,000,000 0 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 15,169,906 0 18.00
% Net Change 263.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Virginia Museum of Natural History
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 4,002,998 813,918 34.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 4,002,998 813,918 34.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Office of Natural Resources
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 124,699,880 210,349,951 1,724.00
Governor's Amendments 19,600,949 21,178,000 3.00
Total for Natural Resources 144,300,829 231,527,951 1,727.00
% Net Change 15.7% 10.1% 0.2%
PUBLIC SAFETY
Secretary of Public Safety
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 793,508 0 4.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 793,508 0 4.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 16



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Department of Criminal Justice Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Evaluate boot camps/challenge program
Evaluate Juvenile Crime Control Act
Forensic science staffing mandate

Forensic science unbudgeted cost increases
Forensic science alcohol breath testing
Forensic science new staff

Forensic science new building operations
Pre-release/Post Incarceration Serices
Transfer PAPIS to Dept. of Corrections (Veto)
Reduce federal grant matching funds
Regional criminal justice training academies
Law enforcement specialized training fees

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Commonwealth's Attorneys’ Services Council
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Fire Programs
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Increased fire programs fund revenues

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of State Police
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Patrol vehicle cost increases
Supplant Transportation Funds w/ GF
Increased fee revenue

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Corrections
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Administration

Automation modernization approval
Institutions

Pnvate prison (Charlotte County) opening date
Crowding in medium security dormitories
Fluvanna prison capacity cap
Fluvanna prison operations
Sussex | pnson operations
Mecklenburg prison expansion operations
Sussex Il prison staff
Sussex Il prison equipment
Red Onion prison operations
Red Onion prison equipment
Wallen's Ridge prison staff
Wallen's Ridge prison equipment
Wallen's Ridge prison lease costs
Southampton fish processing facility

‘

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
198,246,690 56,329,588 267.00
Language
Language
Language
1,249,000
137,408
838,000 18.00
2,029,284 9.00
1,605,229
(186.140)
{400.000)
400,000
35,000
203,782,063 56,501,996 294.00
2.8% 0.3% 10.1%
884,570 0 3.00
884,570 0 3.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 24,514,463 22.00
759,401
1] 25,273,864 22.00
0.0% 3.1% 0.0%
230,105,069 52,015,795 2,353.00
1,333,292
8,526,615 (8,526,615)
920,000
238,631,684 45,742,472 2,353.00
3.7% -12.1% 0.0%
1,046,865,334 74,807,051 11,123.85
Language
Language
Language
Language
17,139,270 447.40
14,613,417 460.50
1,201,497
FTE Only 9.00
352,123
1,884,747 398.50
700,000
FTE Only 9.00
3,700,000
(246.769)
228,000

Page B - 17



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Community
Private mimmum custody beds contract date
Convert field units to detention centers
Transfer PAPIS from DCJS (Veto)
Southampton Women's Detention Center Ops

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Correctional Education
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Administration
Privatization regulations exemption from APA
Adult Schools
New institution private school operations
Juvenile Schools
New institution prnivate school operations
New textbooks

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Parole Board
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Juvenile Justice
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Administration
Unbudgeted telecommunications cost increases
Support staff increase
§30-19.1:4 legislative impact
Community
Govemnor approval of local projects
Office on Youth COLA adjustment
State share new local facility operating costs
State share new local facility construction costs
VJCCA Cuts (Norfolk,Richmond,Newport News)
Institutions
Private correctional facility authorization
Mental health services privatization
Centralize maintenance services
Facility operating cost reduction
Military style programs at JCC's
New Beaumont facility operating costs
New Bon Air additional staff costs
New Bon Air additional equipment costs
New Culpeper facility start up operating costs
Boot camp funding shortfall
Boot camp contract monitoring
VJCCA No loss (HB 29 action)
Mental health services increase
Security staff increase

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund
Language
Language

1,791,369
572,065

Total FTE

10.50

1,088,801,053 74,807,051
4.0% 0.0%

47,823,861 3,136,522
Language
2,000,000

5,313,128
207,744

12,458.25
12.0%

538.55

55,344,733 3,136,522
15.7% 0.0%

1,509,678 0

5§38.55
0.0%

9.00

1,509,678 0
0.0% 0.0%

306,046,193 4,599,222
1,094,854

314,286

300,000

Language
167,848
{42.976)
848,600
1,198,128)

Language
Language
Language
1,719,144)
500,000
3,142,075
394,076
700,000
1,065,242
326,750
125,000
100,000
544,428
1,461,032

Page B - 18

9.00
0.0%

2,197.50

4.00

104.00
14.50

3.00

45.00



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

Security equipment increase
Correctional officer pay regrade

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Authorize warehouse sale/privatization

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Emergency Services
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
National Boy Scout Jamboree
Centralize payroll processing
Supplant transportation funds w/GF

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Military Affairs
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Relocate DMA headquarters to Fort Pickett
Fort Pickett operating costs
Fort Pickett staffing (75 FTE-central accounts)
National Guard armory maintenance
Air National Guard building maintenance

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Office of Public Safety
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Public Safety
% Net Change

TRANSPORTATION

Secretary of Transportation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Aviation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Revised Revenue Estimate

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Department of Transportation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Revised Revenue Estimate
Welcome Center Support from VEDP

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
198,700
587,047
314,955,885 4,599,222 2,368.00
2.9% 0.0% 7.8%
0 467,067,846 903.00
language
0 467,067,846 903.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4,676,810 10,218,544 74.00
60,000
(6.498)
435,000 {435.000)
5,165,312 9,783,544 74.00
10.4% -4.3% 0.0%
9,485,656 18,645,544 167.50
3,696,283
7,030,000
language
339,616
48,825 146,475
13,570,380 25,822,019 167.50
43.1% 38.5% 0.0%
1,846,437,369 711,334,575 17,661.90
77,001,497 1,399,961 1,5632.40
1,923,438,866 712,734,536 19,194.30
4.2% 0.2% 8.7%
0 721,134 4.00
0 721,134 4.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
100,198 37,482,756 31.00
694,100
100,198 38,176,856 31.00
0.0% 1.9% 0.0%
85,000,000 3,665,148,542 10,292.00

Page B - 19

83,043,045
450,000



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
Shift in State Police Support 3,114,600
Shift in Hazmat Response Fund Support 435,000
Governor's Recommended Budget 85,000,000 3,752,191,187 10,292.00
% Net Change 0.0% 2.4% 0.0%
Department of Rail and Public Transp.
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 192,027,420 28.00
Revised Revenue Estimate 3,301,500
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 195,328,920 28.00
% Net Change 0.0% 1.7% 0.0%
Department of Motor Vehicles
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 281,533,884 1,753.00
Additional Motor Voter Funds 1,462,919 12.00
Shift in State Police Support 5,412,015
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 288,408,818 1,765.00
% Net Change 2.4% 0.7%
Motor Vehicle Dealer Board
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 0 2,772,300 20.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 0 2,772,300 20.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Virginia Port Authority
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 220,000 58,109,773 128.00
GF Guarantee Behind Port Authority Bonds Language
Governor's Recommended Budget 220,000 58,109,773 128.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0%
Total - Transportation
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 85,320,198 4,237,795,809 12,256.00
Governor's Amendments 0 97,913,179 12.00
Total for Transportation 85,320,198 4,335,708,988 12,268.00
% Net Change 0.0% 2.3% 0.1%
CENTRAL APPROPRIATIONS
Compensation Supplements
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 85,419,197 0 0.00
Implement Bi-weekly Pay Dates 18,234,570 0 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 103,653,767 0 0.00
% Net Change 21.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Higher Education Equipment
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 9,200,000 0 0.00
Governor's Recommended Budget 9,200,000 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 20



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Economic Contingency
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Transter Funding to the Va. Liason Office
Assume Control of Fort Pickett
Solar Photovoltaic Incentive Grants

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Reversion Clearing Account
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Oil Overcharge
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Plan for Equal Opportunity
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Legal Defense
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Employee Health Insurance Program
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Transition Support
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Transition Support to State-wide Elected Officers

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Central Appropriations
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Central Accounts
% Net Change

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
40,776,646 1,320,102 3.00
(177,646) 0 (3.00)
0 0 75.00
(5,850,000) 0 0.00
34,749,000 1,320,102 75.00
(14.8%) 0.0% 2,400.0%
(16,087,214) 0 0.00
(16,087,214) 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 400,000 0.00
0 400,000 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7,548,810 0 0.00
7,548,810 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
100,000 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 119,393,886 0.00
0 119,393,886 0.00
0.0% 0.0% NA
0 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
126,957,439 121,113,988 3.00
12,306,924 0 72.00
139,264,363 121,113,988 75.00
9.7% 0.0% 2,400.0%

Page B - 21



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

INDEPENDENT

State Corporation Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Workers' Compensation Commission
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Virginia Retirement System
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Board & Employee Personal Liability Ins. Incr.

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

State Lottery Department
19986-98 Budget (Chapter 912)

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Medical College of Virginia Hospitals
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Transfer Posion Control Center to health Dept.
Correct Second Year Approp. Authority
Transter Medical School Positions to VCU

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Higher Education Tuition Trust Fund Board
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Establish Agency/Max. Employment Level

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

Independent Agencies
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Governor's Amendments

Total for Independent Agencies
% Net Change

NON-STATE AGENCIES
Non-State Agencies
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912)
Wolftrap Foundation
National Air and Space Museum
Virginia Equine Center

Governor's Recommended Budget
% Net Change

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
103,770,605 561.00
0 103,770,605 5§61.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
22,209,029 159.00
0 22,209,029 159.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
32,135,419 141.00
750,000
0 32,885,419 141.00
0.0% 2.3% 0.0%
131,118,169 292.00
0 131,118,169 292.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
470,000 847,121,306 4,066.87
(140,000)
(423,560,653)
(197.23)
330,000 423,560,653 3,869.64
(29.8%) (50.0%) (4.8%)
0 0.00
sum sufficient 7.00
0 0 7.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
470,000 1,136,354,528 5,219.87
(140,000) (422,810,653) (190.23)
330,000 713,543,875 5,029.64
(29.8%) (37.2%) (3.6%)
11,165,012 0 0.00
150,000 0 0.00
500,000 0 0.00
832,754 0 0.00
12,647,766 0 0.00
13.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Page B - 22



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Non-gen. Fund Total FTE
AR R RN R R R R R RN TR R RN T AN RN AR RN AANT AR RN
OPERATING TOTALS
1996-98 Budget (Chapter 912) 16,574,043,245 17,836,225,991 104,868.73
Governor's Amendments 205,321,078 (213,645,142) 1,355.00
GRAND TOTAL-OPERATING 16,779,364,323 17,622,580,849 106,223.73

AR RN RN R R R AR R AR AR RN AR RN R RRRRRARRANT AN R

Page B - 23



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CENTRAL APPROPRIATIONS
Central Maintenance Reserve
Supplement Maintenance Reserve
Renov. Theater & Planetarium/Sci. Mus.

ADMINISTRATION
Department of General Services
Renov. Ext. of Eighth St. Office Building

Emerg. Exits for Eighth & Ninth St. Bldgs.

EDUCATION
Va. Community College System
New Bookstore at JS Reynolds CC
University of Virginia
Repair Structural Cables in Law School
NGF Supplement to Plan Clark Renov.
Plan Scott Stadium Renovation
Plan Construction of Med. Research Bldg.
Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
University of Virginia Medical Center
Renovate Emergency Room
Clinch Valley College
Replace Leaking Water Tank
Supplement to Zehmer Hall Renovation
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and SU
Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
Virginia Commonwealth University

West Hospital Life and Fire Safety Renov.

Supplement to Fine Arts Center Project

21st Century News Room Renovation

Construct Physical Plant Storage Facility
George Mason University

Renovate Student Unions

Construct Alternative Fuel Facility
College of William and Mary

Renovation of Wren Building
James Madison University

Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
Longwood College

Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
Norfolk State University

Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
Radford University

Sprinklers for High-Rise Dormitories
Virginia Military Institute

Modify Barracks for Female Cadets

Modify Cocke Hall for Female Cadets

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund

$9,864,514
$220,000

$250,000
$840,000

$1,750,000

$454,000

$2,135,000

$505,000
$2,430,000

Page B - 24

Nongeneral
Fund

$466,000
$1,750,000
$600,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$504,000

$3,196,000

$750,000
$5,630,000
$1,365,000
$2,040,832
$5,000,000
$700,000

$775,000
$565,000

$3,676,000
$450,000
$918,000
$759,000

$1,516,000

Total

$9,864,514
$220,000

$250,000
$840,000

$466,000
$3,500,000
$600,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$504,000
$3,196,000

$454,000
$750,000

$5,630,000
$3,500,000
$2,040,832
$5,000,000

$700,000

$775,000
$565,000

$3,676,000
$450,000
$918,000
$759,000
$1,516,000

$505,000
$2,430,000



Detail of Introduced HB 1600 / SB 700

1996-98 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Nongeneral
CAPITAL OUTLAY Gen. Fund Fund Total
Modify Other Bldgs. for Female Cadets $1,440,000 $1,440,000
Southwest Va. Higher Education Ctr.
Supplement to Education Center $568,945 $568,945
OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Department of State Police
Construct New Area 7 Office Bldg. $187,000 $63,000 $250,000
Acquire Existing Office in Area 40 Language Language
Reduce Area Office Additional Project ($187.000) ($187,000)
Department of Military Affairs
Renov. of Fort Pickett for Headquarters $822,000 $851,000 $1,673,000
Department of Corrections
Complete Plans for New Med. Sec. Prison $1,200,000 $1,200,000
Transfer Bond Author. from Detention
Centers to Provide Equipment Language re: VPBA Language re: VPBA
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Medical College of Virginia Hospitals
Eliminate Capital Project Appropriations ($21,000,000) ($21,000.000)
GRAND TOTAL-CAPITAL OUTLAY $20,710,514 $22,343,777 $43,054,291

Page B - 25






APPENDIX C






G6e'T 6L 9LT'1 $2290T 9S6'SS 89209 698F0T £/8'SS  766°S¥

(061) (061) 0 0€0’Ss  0€0’s 0 0TT's 0TZ’s 0

rd S (€) Gl G/ 0 ¢ 0 ¢

4} r4 0 897°CT 89TCL 0 96T'TT 97Tt 0

r{3g 8 bee't V61’61  TT8'1  TwUELl 79941 ¥18'1 8¥8°G1

€ € 0 LT €64 $€6 ¥4 062 ¥¢€6

@ (1) (D) €98°91 G98°/Z  866'S G98°9T  998'Z 666’8

ré 0 rA 61T €F 9601 LET'T (%7 $60°1

i ré ré 299 $91 86¢ 84S 291 96€

G9 L6L (E€T) O¥F'1¥ 86£°SC V09T GLE'Ty  107'ST ¥L191

0 0 0 0SS $01 VA4 0SS $01 VA 44

(§529) (ST) (921) TLST  PeP'lT 8401 €14'C 6081 $0Z'1

) (€1) 9 62T V€L G6¥ 9¢T'1 VA7 68%

€ I r4 yee 6S S/T 1€¢ 89 €LT

r4 0 r4 8¥9'c W LLS'T L¥9°C 4 G/S'T

0 0 0 €65 9¢ /S8 €68 9¢ LSS
e, ION a9 [e101,  4ON 49 [ejo]. ADN 19

dUIIJIQ 00Z 9S/0091 9H 8661 Ad - 16 1aydeyd

s[ejo ],
sanuagdy juapuadapuy

SJUNOJDY [e1jud))
uonjeyrodsuery,

Kyayeg d1igqng

S30IN0SIY [eInjeN

S3DINOSIY UBWNL] pue Yi[esy
ddueUL]

uonednpy BYO

uoneonpy oY1

uoheonpy otqnd

dpeI[, puE 2DIWWO))
uoneNSIUIWPY

S90IJO SAINDIIXY
juaunredag aannoaxy

juaunreda fewipnf

jusurpredag aanesiday

00Z 9S / 0091 gH ut pasodoig saduey) (9497 Juswiojdug Jo Arewruung




[4®)

59 L61 (€€T) OFV'IvV  86€SC THOOL  SGZE'TF  10T'ST %4191 ad YIHOIH "1VIOL
() 0 () 98/ G1S 142 €6L 1S 8T NSA
01 0 01 1857 Q6T 9.1 1Th elerd 991 INA
0 0 0 G6l'T  ¥49 1CS G61'T W9 128 nd
0 0 0 G00'T  £09 L6€ S00'T  £09 L6€ NSN
0 0 0 g 0 g q 0 g SOIUOIA] SIYDP
0 0 0 658 A% 20T 655 T8¢ L0T OMIN
0 0 0 Ges 00€ GET Ges 00€ GET 1
0 0 0 G0S pie 161 G0S vic 161 AND
0 0 0 020C  €LTT VL 020 €21 LyL NI
0 0 0 €ee 98 VT £ee 98 VT SINIA
0 0 0 86 9% 4 86 9% 4 Ogd
0 0 0 rAXod SR 2 L8 XSl SR ) L8F WM
(88) 0 (88) 929C 61T W11 VIZT 6T ¥ETT AND
(6%) 0 (6¥) 022'C  $8T1  €£6 697  88TT 186 nao
L61 L61 0 6Ly 100'€  8TLT TSy 08T 8T NDA
0 0 0 0S1'T  8/¢ UL 0ST'T 8¢ UL uorIsuIXg-IdA
0 0 0 6I1'S  TIEE 808’1 6I1'S  1I€€ 8081 IdA
I 0 I LTT $01 €Tl 92T 01 - T DAD
0 0 0 9%6%’c  96¥¢ 0 9%6¥'c  96¥'C 0 [endsoy eAN
0 0 0 7949 0807 TeL1 294'S 080  TeL eAN
0 0 0 €974  €v0't 61TV €9Z'L  €P0'E  6ITY SODA
0 0 0 44 I 57 %4 I e ATHDS

'pd Y31

0 0 0 0SS 701 Vhidi 0SS $01 Vi NOILVYDNAd D1'19Nd “1V.LOL
0 0 0 G %01 ré a4 G¥S P01 T uoyedNpy dHqnd
0 0 0 g 0 g g 0 g PH jo A1e32103G

COE&US@N USDS&

[e1o.L dON 49 [ej0l.  AON R [ejoL dJON 19



(0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 0 0) 0 DU
69 661 (1€1) 88T 999'ST 98891 €8Y'Th  99%'sT  LI0'/L 1e1Ie}9I03G uUonedNpy [eI0],
69 661 (I€L) TSS°Th  999°ST 98891  €8F'TH  99%'ST  LIOZI JeHEIDIDAS UoTjEdNpy [0,
i ré r4 798 ¥91 86¢ 84S 91 96€ PH YO [e10],
0 0 0 A 0 L L 0 L DIHAMS
0 0 0 S 0 S S 0 S S}y 93U} 10§ UOISSIWIUIO))

0 0 0 01 I 6 01 I 6 [[eH uojsuns)
0 0 0 6€ 91 €T 6€ 91 €2 I[Ny BHUOI]
r4 0 z GI1l Ge 08 €11 Ge 8/ UMOPJIO X -UmOjsauuief
0 0 0 €/ 0¢ %% €/ 0€ %7 WNJSNJA 3dUBIG
0 0 0 9%1 9% 001 9¥1 9% 001 Wn3snjy| eA
4 z 0 891 9¢ A% 991 2% Z€1 A JO Areiqry

PH 1910












